
1 BRITAIN. Atrebates & Regni. Verica. Unit (Circa 10-40). Obv: COMMI F. 

Thyrsos between two cornucopias; kantharos below. Rev: VERICA. Female 

seated right on cuirass; shield to left. Van Arsdell 531-1; SCBC 134; ABC 

1241. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.08 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

2 WESTERN EUROPE. Northwest Gaul. Veneti (2nd century BC). Ae Stater. 

Obv: Stylized head right. Rev: Stylized chariot right pulled by human-headed 

horse; below, winged figure right. Cf. LT 6826 (gold). Condition: good fine. 

Weight: 6.75 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 32 EUR 

Estimate: 40 EUR 

3 CENTRAL EUROPE. Boii. GOLD 1/24 Stater (2nd-1st centuries BC). 

"Athena Alkis" type. Obv: Irregular bulge. Rev: Stylized Athena Alkis 

advancing left, brandishing spear and holding shield; dots replacing legend. 

K&G type 52. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 0.20 g. Diameter: 5 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

4 CENTRAL EUROPE. Noricum (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obol. Obv: Plain 

bulge. Rev: Stylized horse prancing left. Cf. Lanz 299-335. Condition: Near 

very fine. Weight: 0.63 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

5 CENTRAL EUROPE. Noricum (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obol. Obv: Plain 

bulge. Rev: Expanding cross. Cf. Lanz 241-88. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

0.62 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

6 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Audoleon (2nd-1st centuries BC). 

Tetradrachm. "Audoleonmonogramm" type. Obv: Stylized laureate head of 

Zeus right. Rev: Stylized rider on horse prancing right. Lanz 723; OTA 429/1. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.48 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

7 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Philip II of Macedon (2nd-1st centuries 

BC). Drachm?. "Cotini/Buckelavers" type. Obv: Round bulge. Rev: Stylized 

horse prancing left; pellets above, conus with pellet below. cf. Lanz 681-3 

(tetradrachm); cf. OTA 359 (same). Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 4.33 

g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



8 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Philip II of Macedon (2nd-1st centuries 

BC). Tetradrachm. "Audoleon/Vogelreiter" type. Obv: Stylized laureate head 

of Zeus right. Rev: Stylized rider, with eagle-tipped staff, on horse prancing 

right. Lanz 673; OTA 336/2. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 14.01 g. 

Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 480 EUR 

Estimate: 600 EUR 

9 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Philip II of Macedon (2nd-1st centuries 

BC). Tetradrachm. "Baumreiter" type. Obv: Stylized head of Zeus right. Rev: 

Stylized horse and rider left. Lanz 423; cf. OTA 129/5 & 140/2. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 14.32 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

10 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Philip II of Macedon (2nd-1st centuries 

BC). Tetradrachm. "Cotini/Buckelavers" type. Obv: Round bulge. Rev: 

Stylized horse prancing left [degraded to grouping of pellets]. Lanz 685-6; 

OTA 367/4-6. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 10.76 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

11 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Roman Republican. Eravisci (After 48 

BC). Denarius. Imitating Albinus Bruti F.. Obv: Helmeted head of Mars right. 

Rev: BRVTI F LBIS (sic). Two Gaulish trumpets crossed in saltire; between, 

oval shield above, round shield below. Cf. Crawford 450/1a (for prototype); 

cf. CRI 25 (same). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.79 g. Diameter: 18 

mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

12 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Thasos. Tetradrachm (2nd-1st centuries 

BC). Obv: Head of Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: Herakles 

standing left, holding club and lion skin. Control: Monogram to inner left. 

OTA Class II; cf. HGC 6, 359 (for prototype). Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 16.80 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

13 EASTERN EUROPE. Noricum (1st century BC). Obol. Obv: Stylized head 

left [degraded to irregular bulge]. Rev: Athena Alkis right. Cf. Obolos 5, lot 

23; cf. Numismatik Naumann 70, lot 20. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

0.92 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

14 IBERIA. Bolskan. Denarius (Circa 80-72 BC). Obv: Bare male head right. 

Rev: Warrior on horse rearing right, holding spear. SNG BM Spain 710-33. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.90 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



15 CAMPANIA. Irnthií. Ae (Circa 250-225 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo 

right. Rev: Man-headed bull standing left. HN Italy 543. Very rare Condition: 

Near very fine. Weight: 2.87 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

16 CALABRIA. Tarentum. Nomos (Circa 400-390 BC). Obv: Warrior, holding 

shield and spear, on horse rearing left. Rev: TAPAΣ. Phalanthos, holding 

helmet and oval shield, riding dolphin left. Vlasto 297-300; HN Italy 849. 

Condition: Good fine. Weight: 7.55 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 128 EUR 

Estimate: 160 EUR 

17 CALABRIA. Tarentum. Nomos (Circa 332-302 BC). Obv: Warrior, holding 

shield and two spears, and preparing to cast third spear, on horse rearing 

right; ΣA below. Rev: TAPAΣ. Phalanthos, holding distaff, riding dolphin left; 

below, prow left. Vlasto 585-7; HN Italy 934. Condition: Near very fine, a few 

pits. Weight: 7.67 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 128 EUR 

Estimate: 160 EUR 

18 CALABRIA. Tarentum. Nomos (Circa 332-302 BC). Obv: Warrior, holding 

shield and two spears, and preparing to cast third spear, on horse rearing 

right; ΔAI below. Rev: TAPAΣ. Phalanthos, holding trident and shield 

decorated with hippocamp, riding dolphin left; ΦI to left, murex shell below. 

Vlasto 594-6; HN Italy 935. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.70 g. Diameter: 

22 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

19 CALABRIA. Tarentum. Nomos (Circa 332-302 BC). Obv: Warrior, holding 

shield and two spears, and preparing to cast third spear, on horse rearing 

right; ΔAI below. Rev: TAPAΣ. Phalanthos, holding trident and shield 

decorated with hippocamp, riding dolphin left; ΦI to left, murex shell below. 

Vlasto 594-6; HN Italy 935. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 7.79 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 128 EUR 

Estimate: 160 EUR 

20 CALABRIA. Tarentum. Nomos (Circa 302 BC). Obv: Crowning youth on 

horse standing right; below, ΣA above Ionic capital. Rev: TAPAΣ. 

Phalanthos, holding serpent, riding dolphin left; KON below. Vlasto 657; HN 

Italy 947. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.56 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

21 CALABRIA. Tarentum. Nomos (Circa 302 BC). Obv: Crowning youth on 

horse standing right; below, ΣA above Ionic capital. Rev: TAPAΣ. 

Phalanthos, holding serpent, riding dolphin left; KON below. Vlasto 657; HN 

Italy 947. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 7.76 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



22 CALABRIA. Tarentum. Nomos (Circa 280 BC). Obv: Crowning youth on 

horse standing right; ΣA to left, APE/ΘΩN below. Rev: TAPAΣ. Phalanthos, 

holding tripod, riding dolphin left; CAΣ below. Vlasto 666-7; HN Italy 957. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.60 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

23 LUCANIA. Metapontion. Nomos (Circa 540-510 BC). Obv: META. Barley 

ear. Rev: Incuse barley ear. Noe Class VI; HN Italy 1479. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 7.82 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

24 LUCANIA. Metapontion. Nomos (Circa 400-340 BC). Obv: Head of Demeter 

right, wearing hair bound and tied in tuft. Rev: META. Barley grain, with ear 

to left. . Condition: Good fine. Weight: 7.64 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

25 LUCANIA. Metapontion. Nomos (Circa 340-330 BC). Obv: Head of Demeter 

right, wearing grain wreath. Rev: META. Barley grain, with ear to left; above 

leaf, mouse left; Φ below leaf. Johnston Class A8; HN Italy 1570. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 7.61 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

26 LUCANIA. Metapontion. Nomos (Circa 340-330 BC). Obv: Head of Demeter 

left, wearing grain wreath. Rev: META. Barley grain, with ear to right; to left, 

kerykeion above ΛY. Johnston Class A1; HN Italy 1556. Condition: Good 

very fine, some roughness on the obverse. Weight: 7.45 g. Diameter: 22 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

27 LUCANIA. Metapontion. Nomos (Circa 330-290 BC). Obv: Head of Demeter 

left, wearing grain wreath. Rev: META. Barley grain, with ear to left; above 

leaf, Artemis-Hekate advancing right, carrying long torch; ΛY below leaf. 

Johnston Class C7; HN Italy 1590. Condition: Good very fine, some minor 

roughness. Weight: 7.66 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

28 LUCANIA. Metapontion. Ae (Circa 225-200 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Leukippos right. Rev: META. Demeter standing facing, holding long torch 

with saltire cross. Johnston, Bronze, 66; HN Italy 1702. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 5.31 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 



29 LUCANIA. Thourioi. Nomos (Circa 400-350 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right. Rev: ΘΟΥΡΙΩΝ. Bull butting right; in exergue, fish right. SNG 

ANS 1002-14; HN Italy 1800. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 7.30 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

30 SICILY. Akragas. Drachm (Circa 214-210 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Zeus 

right. Rev: ΑΚΡΑΓΑΝΤΙΝΩΝ. Eagle standing right, with wings spread; E to 

right. SNG Ashmolean 1684; HGC 2, 122. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

3.10 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

31 SICILY. Selinos. Cast Ae Dionkion (Circa 450-440 BC). Obv: Horned head of 

river god right. Rev: Selinon leaf; two pellets (mark of value) around. CNS 8; 

HGC 2, 1235. Condition: Fine. Weight: 6.90 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

32 SICILY. Syracuse. Second Democracy (Circa 466-405 BC). Ae. Obv: Head 

of Arethusa left, wearing sphendone; uncertain control to right. Rev: ΣV - ΡΑ. 

Wheel of four spokes; dolphins in lower quarters. HGC 2, 1479. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 3.71 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

33 KINGS OF SKYTHIA. Kanites (Circa 210-195 BC). Ae. Obv: Veiled jugate 

heads of Demeter and Kore right, wearing grain wreaths. Rev: BΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / 

ΚΑΝΙΤΟΥ. Two grain ears; ΒAΚ below. Draganov 21; SNG Stancomb 314; 

HGC 3.2, 1999. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 9.85 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

34 CIMMERIAN BOSPOROS. Pantikapaion. Diobol (Circa 480-438/7 BC). Obv: 

Facing head of panther or lion. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. 

MacDonald 1/5 corr. (triobol); HGC 7, 31 (as half siglos or triobol). Condition: 

Near very fine. Weight: 2.04 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

35 MOESIA. Dionysopolis. Ae (2nd century BC). Herakles, magistrate. Obv: 

Head of Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: ΔΙΟ / ΕΡΑΚΛΕΙ. Piloi of the 

Dioskouroi between club and filleted thyrsos. HGC 3.2, 1786 var. 

(magistrate). Very rare Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.94 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



36 MOESIA. Istros. Drachm (Circa 256/5-240 BC). Obv: Facing male heads, the 

left inverted. Rev: ΙΣΤΡΙΗ. Sea eagle left, grasping dolphin with talons; A 

below dolphin. SNG BM Black Sea 237-8 var. (obv. types reversed); HGC 

3.2, 1804. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.55 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

37 MOESIA. Istros. Drachm (Circa 256/5-240 BC). Obv: Facing male heads, the 

left inverted. Rev: ΙΣΤΡΙΗ. Sea eagle left, grasping dolphin with talons; A 

below dolphin. SNG BM Black Sea 240; HGC 3.2, 1804. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 5.67 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

38 THRACE. Apollonia Pontika. Hemiobol (Circa 540/35-530 BC). Obv: Inverted 

anchor; A to left. Rev: Long cross, with segmented clockwise swastika 

pattern in angles. Cf. SNG BM Black Sea 149; HGC 3.2, 1326 var. (no A). 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.36 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

39 THRACE. Apollonia Pontika. Drachm (Circa 480/78-450 BC). Obv: Upright 

anchor; crayfish to left, A to right. Rev: Facing gorgoneion. SNG BM Black 

Sea 153-7; HGC 3.2, 1323. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.22 g. Diameter: 

16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

40 THRACE. Apollonia Pontika. Drachm (Circa 480/78-450 BC). Obv: Upright 

anchor; crayfish to left, A to right. Rev: Facing gorgoneion. SNG BM Black 

Sea 153-7; HGC 3.2, 1323. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.30 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

41 THRACE. Maroneia (as Agothokleia). Ae (Early 3rd century BC). Obv: 

Macedonian helmet right. Rev: Large A below wreath. Numismatik Naumann 

72, lot 16; Numismatik Naumann 67, lot 61; HGC 3.2, -. Very rare Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 1.84 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

42 THRACE. Mesambria. Obol (Circa 5th century BC). Obv: Facing helmet. 

Rev: Four-spoked wheel, with tetraskeles or swastika in each angle. HGC 

3.2, -; Nomos 13, lot 156 (which realized a hammer of ChF 1,700[!]). Very 

rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.62 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



43 THRACE. Mesambria. Obol (Circa 5th century BC). Obv: Facing helmet. 

Rev: M - E - Σ. Four-spoked wheel, with tetraskeles or swastika in one angle. 

SNG BM Black Sea -; HGC 3.2, -; cf. Nomos 13, lot 156 (which realized a 

hammer of ChF 1,700[!]). Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.63 g. 

Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

44 THRACE. Thasos. Tetradrachm (Circa 148-90/80 BC). Obv: Head of 

Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: HPAKΛEOYΣ / ΣΩTHPOΣ / 

ΘAΣIΩN. Herakles standing left, holding club and lion skin. Control: 

Monogram to inner left. SNG Copenhagen 1038-48 var. (monogram); HGC 

6, 359. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.69 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

45 THRACE. Thasos. Tetradrachm (Circa 148-90/80 BC). Obv: Head of 

Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: HPAKΛEOYΣ / ΣΩTHPOΣ / 

ΘAΣIΩN. Herakles standing left, holding club and lion skin. Control: 

Monogram to inner left. SNG Copenhagen 1040-5; HGC 6, 359. Condition: 

Near extremely fine. Weight: 16.83 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

46 THRACE. Thasos. Tetradrachm (Circa 148-90/80 BC). Obv: Head of 

Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: HPAKΛEOYΣ / ΣΩTHPOΣ / 

ΘAΣIΩN. Herakles standing left, holding club and lion skin. Control: M to 

inner left. SNG Copenhagen 1039; HGC 6, 359. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 16.84 g. Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

47 THRACE. Thasos. Tetradrachm (Circa 148-90/80 BC). Obv: Head of 

Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: HPAKΛEOYΣ / ΣΩTHPOΣ / 

ΘAΣIΩN. Herakles standing left, holding club and lion skin. Control: 

Monogram to inner left. SNG Copenhagen 1040-5; HGC 6, 359. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 16.96 g. Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

48 THRACE. Thasos. Tetradrachm (Circa 148-90/80 BC). Obv: Head of 

Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: HPAKΛEOYΣ / ΣΩTHPOΣ / 

ΘAΣIΩN. Herakles standing left, holding club and lion skin. Control: 

Monogram to inner left. SNG Copenhagen 1040-5; HGC 6, 359. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 16.79 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



49 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Agathokles, son of Lysimachos (Circa 

290s-283/2 BC). Ae. Agathokleia (Maroneia). Obv: Monogram. Rev: Pellet 

within wreath. Psoma, Agathokles, 310; HGC 3.2, -. Very rare Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 0.60 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

50 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). 

Tetradrachm. Uncertain mint. Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander 

right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena 

seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder. Controls: 

Monogram to inner left. Müller 518; HGC 3.2, 1750 (for type). Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 16.95 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

51 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm. 

Mytilene. Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn 

of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, 

holding Nike and spear over shoulder. Controls: Lyre to inner left; monogram 

in exergue. Thompson 133; HGC 3.2, 1753c. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

4.08 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

52 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm. 

Kolophon. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and 

sceptre. Controls: In left field, forepart of lion left over crescent left; 

pentagram below throne. Thompson 127; HGC 3.2, 1752e. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 4.19 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

53 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Ae. 

Lysimacheia. Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ 

ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Facing head of lion. SNG Copenhagen 1170; HGC 3.2, 1752. 

Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.17 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

54 KINGS OF THRACE (Odrysian). Metokos (Circa 407-386 BC). Trihemiobol. 

Obv: Bare head right. Rev: MHTOKO. Labrys, with handle forming the T in 

the legend; grape bunch on vine to left. Peykov Type I, B0150; Topalov I 3; 

HGC 3.2, 1685 corr. (weight). Condition: Fine. Weight: 1.03 g. Diameter: 10 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



55 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip II (359-336 BC). GOLD Stater. Magnesia on 

the Maeander. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ. 

Charioteer driving biga right. Controls: Bee; in exergue, spearhead right. Le 

Rider -; SNG ANS 312-3. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 8.65 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 1'200 EUR 

Estimate: 1'500 EUR 

56 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip II (359-336 BC). Tetradrachm. Pella. Obv: 

Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ. Youth, holding palm frond, 

riding horse right. Controls: Horizontal thunderbolt below; N in exergue. SNG 

ANS 384-95; HGC 3.1, 864. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 14.41 g. 

Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

57 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Ae. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon. Obv: Macedonian shield, with torch on boss. 

Rev: Β - Α / Σ - Ι. Crested helmet; below, trident and kerykeion right above 

monogram. Price 420. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.95 g. Diameter: 16 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

58 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Uncertain mint in Greece or Macedon. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing 

lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and 

sceptre. Controls: In left field, A above boukranion. Price 834. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 17.07 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

59 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Odessos. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / 

AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: KOI in left field; below throne, monogram below strut. Price 1162; 

HGC 3.2, 1584. Ex Classical Numismatic Group Electronic Auction 320 (12 

February 2014), lot 31. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.87 g. 

Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

60 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Lampsakos. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: Amphora in left field, monogram below throne. Price 1417. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.22 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



61 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Abydos. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: In left field, forepart of Pegasos left; monogram below throne. Price 

1505; HGC 3.1, 914b. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.21 g. 

Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

62 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Abydos. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: Monogram in left field, ivy leaf below throne. Price 1527. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 4.22 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

63 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Abydos. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: In left field, lion left, head right; below throne, ivy leaf below strut. 

Price 1554 var. (lion reversed). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.22 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

64 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Myrina. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY. 

Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: Amphora in 

left field, amphora below throne. Price 1661. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 16.65 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

65 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). GOLD 

Stater. Amphipolis. Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: 

AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Nike standing left, holding wreath and stylis. Control: To left, 

trident head downward. Price 172b-d; HGC 3.1, 893a. Condition: Near Mint 

State. Weight: 8.63 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 1'200 EUR 

Estimate: 1'500 EUR 

66 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Kolophon. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: Monogram in left field; below throne, crescent left below strut. Price 

1825. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.11 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



67 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Ae. Miletos 

or Mylasa. Obv: Macedonian shield. Rev: K. Bow in quiver, club and grain 

ear. Price 2071; HGC 3.1, 959 (Alexander IV). Rare Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 3.08 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

68 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Alabanda. Dated CY 1 (Circa 169/8). Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing 

lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and 

sceptre. Controls: In left field, Pegasos springing left; A (date) below throne. 

Price 2460. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.46 g. Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

69 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Uncertain mint in western Asia Minor. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing 

lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and 

sceptre. Price 2727. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.21 g. 

Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

70 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Ae Unit. 

Uncertain mint in Western Asia Minor. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing 

lion skin. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ. Bow-in-quiver right; below, club left above torch 

right; c/m: Head of lion right within incuse circle. Price 2799; HGC 3.1, 951 

(Alexander IV). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.77 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

71 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Aspendos. Dated CY 9 (Circa 204/3). Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing 

lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and 

sceptre. Controls: In left field, ΑΣ above Θ (date). Price 2889. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 15.45 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

72 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Aspendos. Dated CY 9 (Circa 204/3). Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing 

lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and 

sceptre. Controls: In left field, ΑΣ above Θ (date); c/m: Anchor within incuse 

rectangle. Price 2889. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15.86 g. Diameter: 33 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



73 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Aspendos. Dated CY 23 (Circa 190/89). Obv: Head of Herakles right, 

wearing lion skin; c/m: Anchor within incuse rectangle. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. 

Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, 

ΑΣ above KΓ (date). Price 2902. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.06 g. 

Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

74 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Aspendos. Dated CY 23 (Circa 190/89). Obv: Head of Herakles right, 

wearing lion skin; c/m: Anchor within incuse rectangle. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. 

Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, 

ΑΣ above KΓ (date). Price 2902. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.15 g. 

Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

75 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Aspendos. Dated CY 27 (Circa 186/5). Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing 

lion skin; c/m: Anchor within incuse rectangle. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus 

seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, ΑΣ 

above KZ (date) and cornucopia. Price 2909. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

15.57 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

76 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Hemidrachm. 

Uncertain mint in Cilicia. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding sceptre and eagle. 

Controls: ΦΙ in left field, ΛΣ below throne. Price 2962 (Side?). Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 1.98 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

77 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Tarsos. Lifetime issue. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: Plow in left field; below throne, pellet below strut; pellet to inner 

right. Price 3018; HGC 3.1, 910h. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.09 

g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

78 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Hemidrachm. 

Arados. Possible lifetime issue. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion 

skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY / ΒAΣIΛEΩΣ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding 

eagle and sceptre. Controls: Σ in left field, monogram below throne. Price 

3318; HGC 3.1, 947b (Alexander IV). Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.97 

g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



79 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). GOLD 

Stater. Sidon. Dated RY 10 of Abdalonymos (324/3 BC). Lifetime issue. Obv: 

Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Nike standing left, 

holding wreath and stylis. Controls: K to left, ΣΙ below left wing. Price 3494; 

HGC 3.1, 895. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 8.47 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

80 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Obol. 

Uncertain mint, possibly a contemporary imitation. Obv: Head of Herakles 

right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne, 

holding eagle and sceptre. Control: K in left field. Price -. Condition: Near 

very fine. Weight: 0.51 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

81 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Uncertain mint. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin; c/m: ΠΥ 

above prow within incuse circle. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on 

throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Control: Monogram in left field. . 

Condition: Fine. Weight: 4.02 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

82 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip III Arrhidaios (323-317 BC). Drachm. 

Kolophon. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ. 

Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Control: Lyre in left 

field. Price P43; HGC 3.1, 974d. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.32 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

83 KINGS OF MACEDON. Demetrios I Poliorketes (306-283 BC). Drachm. 

Tarsos. Obv: Nike standing left on prow, blowing trumpet. Rev: BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ / 

ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟY. Poseidon standing left, hurling trident. Controls: Monogram to 

left and right. Newell 44; HGC 3.1, 1016a. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 

4.09 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

84 MACEDON UNDER ROMAN PROTECTORATE. First Meris. Tetradrachm 

(Circa 167-148 BC). Amphipolis. Obv: Diademed and draped bust of Artemis 

right, with bow and quiver over shoulder; all in center of Macedonian shield. 

Rev: MAKEΔONΩN / ΠPΩTHΣ. Club; monogram above; all within oak 

wreath; thunderbolt to left. SNG Copenhagen 1310-1; HGC 3.1, 1103. 

Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 16.83 g. Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



85 ILLYRIA. Dyrrhachion. Drachm (Circa 275/10-48 BC). Echephron and Lykon, 

magistrates. Obv: EXEΦPΩN. Cow standing right, suckling calf; in exergue, 

prow right. Rev: ΔYP ΛYKOY. Double stellate pattern within linear borders. 

Cf. BMC 70-1 (for obv. magistrate) & 96 (for rev. magistrate); HGC 3.1, 40. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.43 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

86 THESSALY. Larissa. Drachm (Circa 460-450 BC). Obv: The hero Thessalos 

restraining bull right by band held around its head. Rev: ΛΑ / ЯI. Horse 

rearing right within incuse square. BCD Thessaly II 355.1; HGC 4, 410. 

Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 5.74 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

87 AKARNANIA. Anaktorion. Stater (Circa 350-300 BC). Obv: Pegasos flying 

left; monogram below. Rev: Helmeted head of Athena left; NAY above, 

monogram below; to right, monogram and filleted ring. Pegasi 73; BCD 

Akarnania 87; HGC 4, 755. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.57 g. Diameter: 

20 mm.

Starting price: 140 EUR 

Estimate: 175 EUR 

88 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 17.21 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

89 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 17.23 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

90 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 17.20 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

91 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 17.19 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



92 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.23 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

93 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Extremely fine, lustrous. Weight: 17.22 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

94 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.03 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

95 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Near very fine, light mark on the reverse. Weight: 17.23 g. 

Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

96 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Extremely fine, lustrous, light mark on the obverse. Weight: 

17.25 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

97 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Extremely fine, lustrous. Weight: 17.05 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

98 ATTICA. Athens. Obol (Circa 465-454 BC). Obv: Helmeted archaic head of 

Athena right. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and 

crescent to left; all within incuse square. Starr Group V; HGC 4, 1664. 

Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 0.66 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



99 ATTICA. Athens. Hemidrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right. Rev: A / Ǝ - Θ. Owl standing facing between two olive 

branches. Kroll 12; HGC 4, 1461. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.03 g. 

Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

100 ATTICA. Athens. Obol (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena 

right. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to 

left; all within incuse square. Kroll 13; HGC 4, 1665. Condition: Near very 

fine. Weight: 0.68 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

101 ATTICA. Athens. Hemiobol (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right. Rev: AΘΕ. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig to left; all 

within incuse square. Kroll 14; SNG Copenhagen 27-9; HGC 4, 1681. 

Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 0.31 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

102 CORINTHIA. Corinth. Stater (Circa 480-400 BC). Obv: Pegasos flying right; 

Ϙ below. Rev: Helmeted head of Athena right within incuse square. Pegasi 

69; BCD Corinth 22; HGC 4, 1825. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 8.28 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

103 CORINTHIA. Corinth. Stater (Circa 375-300 BC). Obv: Pegasos flying left; Ϙ 

below. Rev: Helmeted head of Athena left; Γ to lower left, filleted thyrsos to 

right. Pegasi 416; BCD Corinth 109; HGC 4, 1848. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 8.55 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

104 CORINTHIA. Corinth. Ae (Circa 287-252 BC). Obv: Pegasos flying left; Ϙ 

below. Rev: Σ - Τ. Ornamented trident; wreath to right. BCD Corinth 294; 

HGC 4, 1914. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.20 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

105 SIKYONIA. Sikyon. Hemidrachm or Triobol (Circa 330/20-280 BC). Obv: 

Chimaera standing left; ΣΙ below. Rev: Dove flying left; three pellets above 

tail feathers. BCD Peloponnesos 294; HGC 5, 213. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 2.72 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



106 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. Fourrée 1/24 Stater (Circa 6th century BC). Obv: 

Bull standing right, head left. Rev: Incuse square punch. Cf. SNG von Aulock 

7794 (for prototype); cf. Rosen 327 (same). Condition: Near very fine. 

Weight: 0.53 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

107 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain (Cilicia?). Obol (Circa 4th century). Obv: Bull butting 

right. Rev: Figure standing left. Cf. Numismatik Naumann 38, lot 198; Gorny 

& Mosch 176, lot 1248. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.62 g. 

Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

108 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. Obol (5th century BC). Obv: Head of horned lion 

left . Rev: Incuse square punch divided diagonally; central lozenge 

containing pellet. Cf. CNG E-321, lot 167 (rev. type). Rare Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 0.54 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

109 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. Obol (5th century BC). Obv: Facing head of lion, 

panther or wolf. Rev: Irregular square incuse. CNG E-343, lot 211. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.56 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

110 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. Obol (Circa 5th century BC). Obv: Forepart of bull 

butting left. Rev: Forepart of Pegasos right within pelleted square border; all 

within incuse square. Asia Minor Coins online -; Müseler -. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 0.87 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

111 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. Obol(?) (Circa 2nd century BC). Obv: Diademed 

head right. Rev: Shield and dagger(?). . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.70 g. 

Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

112 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. Tetartemorion (5th century BC). Obv: Head of boar 

right. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Cf. CNG E-347, lot 233 

(hemitetartemorion[?]; different rev. type; as uncertain Ionia); cf. Gitbud & 

Naumann 16, lot 489 (as Kythnos in Cyclades). Very rare Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 0.16 g. Diameter: 4 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



113 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain (Priene or Naulochos?). Ae (Circa 4th century BC). 

Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: Circular maeander pattern. . 

Though similar to the maeander pattern reverses of Priene and Naulochos, 

their issues tend to be of a smaller module. Additionally, the wear pattern on 

the present piece does not allow for a more certain reading of a potential 

ethnic. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 5.68 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

114 BITHYNIA. Dia. Ae (Circa 95-90 or 80-70 BC). Struck under Mithradates VI 

Eupator. Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΔΙΑΣ. Eagle, with head 

right and wings spread, standing left on thunderbolt; monogram to left. SNG 

BM Black Sea 1560-5; HGC 7, 453. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 

9.38 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

115 KINGS OF BITHYNIA. Prousias I Cholos (Circa 230-182 BC). Ae. 

Nikomedeia. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / 

ΠΡΟΥΣΙΟΥ. Lyre. SNG von Aulock 249; HGC 7, 618. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 6.29 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

116 KINGS OF BITHYNIA. Prusias II Kynegos (182-149 BC). Ae. Nikomedeia. 

Obv: Forepart of horse left. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΠΡΟΥΣΙΟΥ. Boar advancing 

right on spear head; monogram to right. RG 35 (Prusias I); SNG 

Copenhagen 643; HGC 7, 632. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.48 g. 

Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

117 KINGS OF BITHYNIA. Nikomedes II, III, or IV (Circa 149-74 BC). Ae. 

Uncertain mint, possibly Nikomedeia. Obv: ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ. Star of nine rays. 

Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΝΙΚΟΜΗΔΟΥ. Cornucopia. RG 41; HGC 7, 643 

(Nikomedes II-IV). Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.09 g. Diameter: 

10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

118 KINGS OF BITHYNIA. Nikomedes III Euergetes (127-94 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Dated BE 203 (95/4 BC). Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / 

ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ ΝΙΚΟΜΗΔΟΥ. Zeus standing left, holding wreath and sceptre. 

Controls: To inner left, eagle standing left on thunderbolt, monogram and ΓΣ 

(date). HGC 7, 645. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.25 g. Diameter: 

32 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



119 PAPHLAGONIA. Sinope. Drachm (Late 4th century BC). Contemporary 

imitation. Obv: Female head left. Rev: Eagle grasping dolphin right; 

blundered Aramaic legend below. Cf. SNG BM Black Sea 1448-53 (for 

prototype); cf. HGC 7, 431-2 (same). Very rare and interesting Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 5.82 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

120 PAPHLAGONIA. Sinope. Drachm (Circa 330-300 BC). Sost-, magistrate. 

Obv: Head of nymph left, with hair in sakkos; aphlaston to left. Rev: ΣΩΣT / 

ΣINΩ. Sea-eagle standing left, with wings spread, on dolphin left. Cf. SNG 

BM Black Sea 1460-80 (magistrate); HGC 7, 391. Condition: Near extremely 

fine, test cut. Weight: 5.97 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

121 PAPHLAGONIA. Sinope. Drachm (Circa 330-300 BC). Phageta-, magistrate. 

Obv: Head of nymph left, with hair in sakkos; aphlaston to left. Rev: 

ΦΑΓΕΤΑ / ΣINΩ. Sea-eagle standing left, with wings spread, on dolphin left. 

SNG BM Black Sea 1479; HGC 7, 391. Condition: Near extremely fine. 

Weight: 6.01 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

122 PAPHLAGONIA. Sinope. Drachm (Circa 330-300 BC). Arist-, magistrate. 

Obv: Head of nymph left, with hair in sakkos; aphlaston to left. Rev: APIΣT / 

ΣINΩ. Sea-eagle standing left, with wings spread, on dolphin left. SNG BM 

Black Sea 1462; HGC 7, 391. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 6.05 

g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

123 PONTOS. Uncertain. Ae (Circa 130-100 BC). Obv: Head of horse right. Rev: 

Filleted palm frond. Cf. SNG BM Black Sea 984; cf. HGC 7, 317; CNG 

E-407, lot 161. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.07 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

124 PONTOS. Amisos (as Peiraieos). Siglos (Circa 435-370 BC). Aphro-, 

magistrate. Obv: Head of Hera left, wearing ornamented stephanos. Rev: 

AΦ - PO / ΠEIΠΣ. Owl, with wings spread, standing facing on shield. Cf. 

SNG BM Black Sea 1059-61 (controls and ethnic); HGC 7, 229. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 5.31 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

125 PONTOS. Amisos (as Peiraieos). Siglos or Drachm (Circa 435-370 BC). 

Diog-, magistrate. Obv: Head of Hera left, wearing ornamented stephanos. 

Rev: ΔΙ - ΟΓ / ΠEIPA. Owl, with wings spread, standing facing on shield; 

club to left. Cf. SNG BM Black Sea 1066-7 (additional symbol to right); HGC 

7, 229. Condition: Good very fine, test cut. Weight: 5.68 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



126 PONTOS. Amisos (as Peiraieos). Siglos or Drachm (Circa 435-370 BC). 

Myll-, magistrate. Obv: Head of Hera left, wearing ornamented stephanos. 

Rev: MY - ΛΛ / ΠEIPA. Owl, with wings spread, standing facing on shield; 

uncertain symbol to left and right. Cf. SNG BM Black Sea 1053-68 & 1070-

93 (magistrate); HGC 7, 229. Condition: Very fine, test cut. Weight: 5.59 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

127 PONTOS. Amisos. Ae (Circa 95-90 or 80-70 BC). Struck under Mithradates 

VI Eupator. Obv: Bearded and laureate head of Herakles right. Rev: AMI - 

ΣOY. Club and quiver crossed; monogram to lower right. SNG BM Black Sea 

-; HGC 7, 257. Rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.34 g. Diameter: 12 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

128 KINGS OF PONTOS. Mithradates VI Eupator (Circa 120-63 BC). GOLD 

Stater. First Mithradatic War issue. In the name and types of Lysimachos of 

Thrace. Kallatis. Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, with 

horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on 

throne, holding Nike; monogram to inner left; in exergue, ornate trident left. 

AMNG I 259; HGC 3.2, 1824. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 8.24 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

129 TROAS. Abydos. Drachm (Circa 375-350 BC). Nikodemos, magistrate. Obv: 

Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: NIKOΔHMOΣ / ABY. Eagle standing 

right; uncertain control to right. Cf. Numismatik Naumann 61, lot 135 (for 

type). Very rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.47 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

130 TROAS. Abydos. Drachm (Circa 375-350 BC). Uncertain magistrate. Obv: 

Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: [...]IKHΣIOΣ[...] / ABY. Eagle standing 

right. Cf. Numismatik Naumann 61, lot 135 (for type). Very rare Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 3.54 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

131 TROAS. Abydos. Hemidrachm (Circa 375-350 BC). Obv: Laureate head of 

Apollo right. Rev: ABY. Eagle standing right; triskeles to right. Numismatik 

Naumann 40, lot 192. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.74 g. 

Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



132 TROAS. Abydos. Hemidrachm(?) (Circa 350-325 BC). Uncertain magistrate. 

Obv: Laureate head of Apollo left. Rev: ABY / [...]ΩΓOΣ. Eagle standing left; 

uncertain control to left. Cf. CNG E-279, lot 99 (for a similar, yet heavier, 

type). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.09 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

133 TROAS. Antandros. Drachm (Late 5th century). Obv: Head of female 

(Artemis Astyrene?) right. Rev: ANTA / N. Goat standing right within incuse 

square. SNG von Aulock 7579; SNG München -; Traité II 2278; Numismatik 

Naumann 64, lot 113 (which realized a hammer of €500); Numismatik 

Naumann 59, lot 96 (which realized a hammer of €600). Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 2.97 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

134 TROAS. Assos. Diobol (4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena left. Rev: AΣΣION. Head of lion right within incuse circle. Cf. Traité II 

2304 (lion left); cf. CNG E-287, lot 127 (same); cf. Numismatik Naumann 61, 

lot 140 (Athena right). Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.13 g. 

Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

135 TROAS. Assos. Hemidrachm or Triobol (4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: 

Wreathed and helmeted head of Athena left. Rev: AΣΣI. Facing boukranion; 

grain ear to right. BMC 7; Numismatik Naumann 62, lot 151. Rare Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 1.38 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

136 TROAS. Dardanos. Diobol (Early-mid 5th century BC). Obv: Head of cock 

right. Rev: Facing head of panther within incuse square. Gorny & Mosch 

216, lot 2482 (which realized a hammer of €650) = Asia Minor Coins online 

#11029; Numismatik Naumann 67, lot 165 (which realized a hammer of 

€700). Very rare Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.40 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

137 TROAS. Dardanos. Tetartemorion (5th century BC). Obv: Forepart of horse 

left. Rev: Cock standing left within incuse square. Gitbud & Naumann 37, lot 

186; Gitbud & Naumann 34, lot 220. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.15 

g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

138 TROAS. Gargara. Drachm (4th century BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo 

right. Rev: ΓΑΡΓ. Bull grazing left within incuse square. SNG von Aulock 

1509; SNG Ashmolean 1131. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.06 g. 

Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



139 TROAS. Gergis. Ae (4th century BC). Obv: Laureate head of the sibyl 

Herophile facing slightly right. Rev: ΓΕΡ. Sphinx seated right on uncertain 

object (kerykeion?); monogram to left. SNG Copenhagen 339 var. (grain ear 

on rev.). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.13 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

140 TROAS. Hamaxitos. Ae (Circa 350-310 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo 

right. Rev: AMA / ΞΙ. Lyre. SNG Copenhagen 342. Very rare Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 1.36 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

141 TROAS. Kebren. Diobol (5th century BC). Obv: Archaic head (Apollo?) left. 

Rev: Head of ram left within incuse square. SNG Ashmolean 1086. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.27 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

142 TROAS. Kebren. Triobol (Mid 5th century). Obv: BPH. Forepart of ram right. 

Rev: Incuse square with windmail pattern. Gorny & Mosch 181, lot 1415 = 

Asia Minor Coins online #6905. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.63 

g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

143 TROAS. Neandreia. Obol (5th century BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo 

right. Rev: NEA / И. Ram standing left within incuse square. SNG von Aulock 

7627; Numismatik Naumann 41, lot 237. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

0.53 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

144 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hekte (Circa 600-550 BC). Obv: Tunny downward; to 

either side, two pellets and head of tunny outward . Rev: Quadripartite 

incuse square. Hurter & Liewald III 19.1; Nomisma VII -; SNG BN -; Hess-

Leu 45, lot 257; Triton XII, lots 1267-8; CNG E-375, lot 360. Very rare 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.70 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

145 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Obol (Circa 600-525 BC). Obv: Head of tunny right, with 

smaller tunny in mouth sideways. Rev: Incuse square punch. Nomisma IX, 2; 

SNG BN -; Numismatik Naumann 39, lot 277; CNG E-263, lot 93; M&M 30, 

lot 341 = Asia Minor Coins online #6262. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 

1.02 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



146 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hekte (Circa 550-450 BC). Obv: Lion, raising forepaw, 

seated left on tunny left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Nomisma VII 85; 

Boston MFA 1452; SNG BN 216-8. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.59 

g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

147 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Fourrée Hekte (Circa 550-450 BC). Contemporary 

imitation. Obv: Head of ephebos left on diskos; below, tunny left . Rev: 

Quadripartite incuse square. Cf. Nomisma VII 105 (for prototype); cf. Boston 

MFA 1476 = Warren 1496 (same). Rare prototype Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 2.01 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

148 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hemihekte (Circa 550-500 BC). Obv: Crab; above, head 

of tunny right. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Nomisma VII 37; SNG BN 

176-7. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.35 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

149 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Fourrée Hemihekte (Circa 550-500 BC). Obv: Helmeted 

head of Athena left on tunny left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Cf. 

Nomisma VII 67 (for prototype); cf. SNG BN 195 (same). Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 0.83 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

150 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Hemiobol (Circa 530-500 BC). Obv: Heads of two tunnies 

in opposite directions. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Rosen 518. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.35 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

151 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Hemiobol (Circa 530-500 BC). Obv: Tunny head right; 

below, smaller tunny right. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG von 

Aulock 7324. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.45 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

152 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Hemiobol (Circa 450-400 BC). Obv: Forepart of boar left; to 

right, tunny upward. Rev: Head of roaring lion left; star to upper left; all within 

incuse square. SNG BN 375. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.38 g. Diameter: 

11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

153 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Obol (Circa 450-400 BC). Obv: Forepart of boar left; to 

right, tunny upward. Rev: Head of roaring lion left within incuse square. SNG 

BN 361-72. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.21 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



154 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Obol (Circa 450-400 BC). Obv: Forepart of boar left, with Ǝ 

on shoulder; to right, tunny upward. Rev: Head of roaring lion left within 

incuse square. SNG BN 378. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.79 g. 

Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

155 MYSIA. Lampsakos. Diobol (Circa 500-450 BC). Obv: Janiform female head. 

Rev: Helmeted head of Athena left within incuse square. SNG BN 1126. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.95 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

156 MYSIA. Lampsakos. Diobol (Circa 500-450 BC). Obv: Janiform female head. 

Rev: Helmeted head of Athena left within incuse square. SNG BN 1126. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.17 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

157 MYSIA. Lampsakos. Diobol (4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: Janiform female 

head. Rev: ΛAM. Helmeted head of Athena right; all within incuse circle. Cf. 

SNG BN 1182-4. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.30 g. Diameter: 12 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

158 MYSIA. Lampsakos. Diobol (4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: Janiform female 

head. Rev: Helmeted head of Athena right; uncertain symbol to right. Cf. 

SNG BN 1182-96. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.21 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

159 MYSIA. Lampsakos. Diobol (4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: Janiform female 

head. Rev: ΛAM. Helmeted head of Athena right; bee to right; all within 

incuse circle. SNG BN 1190 = Waddington 876. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 1.17 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

160 MYSIA. Miletopolis. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right. Rev: MIΛΗΤΟ. Double-bodied owl standing facing. SNG BN 

1298-1300. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.13 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

161 MYSIA. Pergamon. Diobol (Circa 310-282 BC). Obv: Head of Herakles right, 

wearing lion skin. Rev: ΠΕΡΓΑMH. Archaistic Palladion: facing statue of 

Pallas Athena, with spear and shield; Λ to inner left. SNG BN 1558-66 var. 

(no Λ). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.32 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



162 MYSIA. Pergamon. Ae (Circa 200-133 BC). Obv: Head of Athena right, 

wearing helmet decorated with star. Rev: AΘHNAΣ / NIKHΦOPOY. Owl, 

with wings spread, standing facing on palm frond right. Cf. SNG BN 1905-26. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.04 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

163 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with 

serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; civic 

monogram to left; Controls: Above, AΠ above monogram and star; serpent-

entwined staff to right. SNG BN 1726-7. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.31 

g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

164 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with 

serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; civic 

monogram to left; Controls: Above, AΠ above monogram and star; serpent-

entwined staff to right. SNG BN 1726-7. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

11.49 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

165 MYSIA. Priapos. Ae (4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo 

right. Rev: ΠPIA. Crayfish left; uncertain symbol below. Cf. BMC 1. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.21 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

166 KINGS OF PERGAMON. Philetairos (281-263 BC). Ae. Obv: Helmeted head 

of Athena right. Rev: ΦΙΛΕΤΑΙΡΟΥ. Asklepios seated left on stool, holding 

sceptre and feeding serpent coiled to left. SNG BN 1643-9; SNG von Aulock 

1363. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.81 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

167 LESBOS. Uncertain. BI 1/3 Stater (550-480 BC). Obv: Laureate head of 

Apollo left. Rev: Incuse punch of mill-sail pattern. SNG von Aulock 7714; 

HGC 6, -; Elsen 127, lot 25; Gitbud & Naumann 53, lot 176; Gitbud & 

Naumann 10, lot 194. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.01 g. 

Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

168 LESBOS. Uncertain. 1/4 Stater (Circa 550-480 BC). Obv: Confronted heads 

of two boars. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square, divided diagonally. Rosen 

541; Jameson 1463; Numismatik Naumann 44, lot 262; HGC 6, 1078. Very 

rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.02 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



169 LESBOS. Uncertain. BI 1/6 Stater (Circa 550-480 BC). Obv: Confronted 

heads of boars; pellet below. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square, with pellet in 

one quarter. Cf. BMC 10; HGC 6, 1080. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.73 g. 

Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

170 LESBOS. Uncertain. BI 1/12 Stater (Circa 500-450 BC). Obv: Head of boar 

right; eye (or barley grain) above. Rev: Incuse square punch. SNG 

Copenhagen 290; HGC 6, 1085. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.86 g. 

Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

171 LESBOS. Uncertain. BI 1/36 Stater (Circa 550-480 BC). Obv: Two eyes (or 

grain ears). Rev: Incuse square. SNG Copenhagen 292; BMC 27-34; HGC 

6, 1074. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.29 g. Diameter: 5 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

172 LESBOS. Uncertain. BI 1/72 Stater (Circa 550-480 BC). Obv: Stylized eye. 

Rev: Incuse square. HGC 6, -; Asia Minor Coins online -. Very rare 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.18 g. Diameter: 4 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

173 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of roaring lion 

right. Rev: Incuse head of calf right; rectangular punch to left. Bodenstedt 13; 

HGC 6, 938. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.57 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

174 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of roaring lion 

right. Rev: Incuse head of calf right; rectangular punch to left. Bodenstedt 13; 

HGC 6, 938. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.51 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

175 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of roaring lion 

right. Rev: Incuse head of calf right; rectangular punch to left. Bodenstedt 13; 

HGC 6, 938. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.55 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

176 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of roaring lion 

right. Rev: Incuse head of calf right; rectangular punch to left. Bodenstedt 13; 

HGC 6, 938. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.54 g. Diameter: 10 

mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 



177 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of ram right; 

below, cock standing left, with head lowered. Rev: Incuse head of roaring 

lion right; rectangular punch to left. Bodenstedt 16; HGC 6, 941. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 2.52 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

178 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of ram right; 

below, cock standing left, with head lowered. Rev: Incuse head of roaring 

lion right; rectangular punch to left. Bodenstedt 16; HGC 6, 941. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 2.55 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

179 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 454-428/7 BC). Obv: Female head right. 

Rev: Facing head of lion (or wolf) within linear square border; all within 

incuse square. Bodenstedt 48; HGC 6, 974. Condition: Near extremely fine. 

Weight: 2.57 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

180 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 454-428/7 BC). Obv: Laureate head of 

Apollo right. Rev: Head of calf right within incuse square. Bodenstedt 56; 

HGC 6, 982. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.53 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

181 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 412-378 BC). Obv: Laureate head of 

Apollo facing slightly right. Rev: Head of Amazon right, wearing ornate 

helmet; all within linear square border within incuse square. Bodenstedt 64; 

HGC 6, 990. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.57 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

182 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 412-378 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Ares right. Rev: Facing Corinthian helmet within linear square border; all 

within incuse square. Bodenstedt 66; HGC 6, 992. Rare Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 2.53 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

183 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 412-378 BC). Obv: Laureate head of 

Apollo right. Rev: Head of female right within linear square border; all within 

incuse square. Bodenstedt 70; HGC 6, 996. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

2.52 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



184 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 412-378 BC). Obv: Laureate head of 

Apollo right. Rev: Head of female right within linear square border; all within 

incuse square. Bodenstedt 70; HGC 6, 996. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

2.51 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

185 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 412-378 BC). Obv: Laureate head of 

Apollo right. Rev: Head of female right within linear square border; all within 

incuse square. Bodenstedt 70; HGC 6, 996. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

2.55 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

186 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Veiled head of 

Demeter right, wearing grain wreath. Rev: Filleted tripod within linear square 

border; all within incuse square. Bodenstedt 91; HGC 6, 1017. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 2.52 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

187 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Laureate head of 

Apollo (or Dionysos?) right. Rev: Draped female bust (of Artemis?) right 

within linear square border. Bodenstedt 95; HGC 6, 1021 (obv. head 

described as Dionysos). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.56 g. 

Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

188 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Laureate head of 

Apollo (or Dionysos?) right. Rev: Draped female bust (of Artemis?) right 

within linear square border. Bodenstedt 95; HGC 6, 1021 (obv. head 

described as Dionysos). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.54 g. 

Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

189 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Head of Kabeiros 

right, wearing conical pilos; star to left and right. Rev: Head of Persephone 

right within linear square border; all within incuse square. Bodenstedt 99; 

HGC 6, 1025. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.54 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

190 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Head of Kabeiros 

right, wearing conical pilos; star to left and right. Rev: Head of Persephone 

right within linear square border; all within incuse square. Bodenstedt 99; 

HGC 6, 1025. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.55 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



191 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Laureate head of 

Apollo right. Rev: Head of female right, with hair in sakkos; to left, serpent 

coiled right; all within linear border. Bodenstedt 100A; HGC 6, 1026. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.53 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

192 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Laureate head of 

Apollo right. Rev: Head of female right, with hair in sakkos; to left, serpent 

coiled right; all within linear border. Bodenstedt 100A; HGC 6, 1026. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.52 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

193 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Head of Apollo 

Karneios right, with horn of Ammon. Rev: Eagle standing right, head left, 

within linear square border; all within incuse square. Bodenstedt 104; HGC 

6, 1030. Condition: Good very fine, a few marks. Weight: 2.52 g. Diameter: 

10 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

194 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right. Rev: Owl standing right, head facing, within linear square 

border; all within incuse square. Bodenstedt 105; HGC 6, 1031. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 2.53 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

195 LESBOS. Mytilene. BI Diobol (Circa 480-400 BC). Obv: Diademed female 

head left. Rev: Head of lion right within incuse square. Cf. HGC 6, 1094; 

CNG 45, lot 408. Very rare Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.36 g. 

Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

196 LESBOS. Nesos/Nasos Pordosilene. Ae (3rd-2nd centuries BC). In the 

name of the Nasiotes. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: ΝΑΣΙ. 

Panther crouching left, head facing slightly right. Cf. SNG Copenhagen 431; 

HGC 6, 1108. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.70 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

197 LESBOS. Nesos/Nasos Pordosilene. Ae (3rd-2nd centuries BC). In the 

name of the Nasiotes. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: ΝΑΣΙ. 

Panther crouching left, head facing slightly right. Cf. SNG Copenhagen 431; 

HGC 6, 1108. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.80 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



198 AEOLIS. Autokane. Ae (4th century BC). Obv: Head of Zeus facing slightly 

right. Rev: AYTOKA. Barley grain within wreath. SNG Copenhagen 27. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.61 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

199 AEOLIS. Autokane. Ae (4th century BC). Obv: Head of Zeus facing slightly 

right. Rev: AYTOKA. Barley grain within wreath. SNG Copenhagen 27. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.03 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

200 IONIA. Chios. Drachm (Circa 400-380 BC). Obv: Sphinx seated left; to left, 

grape bunch above amphora. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. 

Mavrogordato 33; HGC 6, 1124. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.54 g. 

Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

201 IONIA. Ephesos. Phanes (Circa 625-600 BC). EL 1/24 Stater. Obv: Forepart 

of stag right, head left. Rev: Abstract geometric pattern within incuse square. 

Cf. Weidauer 36-7 (1/12 stater); Linzalone LN1105; Rosen -; CNG E-423, lot 

166. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.56 g. Diameter: 5 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

202 IONIA. Ephesos. Phanes (Circa 625-600 BC). EL 1/48 Stater. Obv: Head of 

stag right. Rev: Abstract geometric pattern within incuse square. Weidauer -; 

SNG von Aulock 7788; Numismatik Naumann 67, lot 205; Numismatik 

Naumann 61, lot 213. Rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.28 g. 

Diameter: 4 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

203 IONIA. Ephesos. 1/24 Stater (Circa 550-500 BC). Obv: Bee. Rev: 

Quadripartite incuse square. Karwiese Series III; SNG Kayhan I 115; SNG 

von Aulock -; Rosen 572. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.46 g. Diameter: 8 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

204 IONIA. Ephesos. Hemidrachm (Circa 550-500 BC). Obv: Bee. Rev: 

Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan I -; Karwiese series III; cf. Rosen 

384 (tetartemorion); Hirsch 332, lot 2237 (which realized a hammer of €420) 

Goldberg 72, lot 4366. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.36 g. Diameter: 10 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



205 IONIA. Ephesos. Cistophor (Circa 180-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with 

serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; EΦΕ to 

left. Control: To right, bee within wreath. Kleiner & Noe series 17; SNG von 

Aulock 7838. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 12.26 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

206 IONIA. Ephesos. Ae (Circa 50-27 BC). Jason, magistrate. Obv: Ε - Φ. 

Artemis advancing right, drawing arrow from quiver and holding bow; to right, 

hound springing right. Rev: ΙΑΣΩΝ. Cock standing right, with palm frond over 

wing; all within laurel wreath. SNG Copenhagen 344; Numismatik Naumann 

71, lot 169. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.88 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

207 IONIA. Erythrai. EL Hekte (Circa 550-500 BC). Obv: Head of Herakles left, 

wearing lion skin. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan I 737-8; 

SNG von Aulock 1942. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.56 g. Diameter: 

9 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

208 IONIA. Erythrai. EL Hekte (Circa 550-500 BC). Obv: Head of Herakles left, 

wearing lion skin. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan I 737-8; 

SNG von Aulock 1942. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.61 g. Diameter: 

9 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

209 IONIA. Erythrai. EL Hekte (Circa 550-500 BC). Obv: Head of Herakles left, 

wearing lion skin. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan I 737-8; 

SNG von Aulock 1942. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.50 g. Diameter: 

10 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

210 IONIA. Klazomenai. Hemiobol (5th century BC). Obv: Forepart of winged 

boar right. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG von Aulock 1985; Klein 

817. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.33 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

211 IONIA. Kolophon. 1/48 Stater or Tetartemorion (Late 6th century BC). Obv: 

Archaic head of Apollo left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan I 

343-51; SNG von Aulock 1810; Klein 358-9. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

0.09 g. Diameter: 5 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



212 IONIA. Kolophon. Ae Chalkous (Circa 389-350 BC). Obv: Head of Apollo 

right, wearing tainia; A to left. Rev: K - O. Kithara within linear square border. 

Cf. Milne 75. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.29 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

213 IONIA. Leukai. Ae (Circa 350-300 BC). Metros-, magistrate. Obv: Laureate 

head of Apollo left. Rev: ΜΗΤΡΟΣ[...] / ΛEO. Swan standing left. SNG 

Copenhagen 799 var. (magistrate); Numismatik Naumann 43, lot 393. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.19 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

214 IONIA. Miletos. Diobol (6th-5th centuries BC). Obv: Forepart of lion right, 

head left. Rev: Stellate floral design within incuse square. SNG Kayhan I 

476-82. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.16 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

215 IONIA. Miletos. Diobol (6th-5th centuries BC). Obv: Forepart of lion right, 

head left. Rev: Stellate floral design within incuse square. SNG Kayhan I 

476-82. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 1.35 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

216 IONIA. Miletos. Diobol (6th-5th centuries BC). Obv: Forepart of lion right, 

head left. Rev: Stellate floral design, with M replacing one of the floral 

designs; all within incuse square. Cf. SNG Kayhan I 471-2 (for rev. type; obv. 

type reversed). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.20 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

217 IONIA. Miletos. Diobol (6th-5th centuries BC). Obv: Forepart of lion right, 

head left. Rev: Stellate floral design, with M replacing one of the floral 

designs; all within incuse square. Cf. SNG Kayhan I 471-2 (for rev. type; obv. 

type reversed). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.12 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

218 IONIA. Miletos. Diobol (6th-5th centuries BC). Obv: Forepart of lion right, 

head left. Rev: Stellate floral design, with M replacing one of the floral 

designs; all within incuse square. Cf. SNG Kayhan I 471-2 (for rev. type; obv. 

type reversed). Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 1.12 g. Diameter: 10 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

219 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 625/0-522 BC). Obv: Head of Griffin left; to 

left, small seal downward. Rev: Incuse square. Bodenstedt 12. Condition: 

Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.62 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 



220 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Helmeted head left; 

below, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt 30; 

Boston MFA 1895. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.55 g. Diameter: 9 

mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

221 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Forepart of griffin left; to 

right, small seal downward. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt 

42. Very rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.51 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

222 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 478-387 BC). Obv: Facing head of Silenos, 

wearing ivy wreath; to left, small seal upward. Rev: Quadripartite incuse 

square. Bodenstedt 67; SNG von Aulock 1702. Rare Condition: Near very 

fine. Weight: 2.47 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

223 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 478-387 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena left; below, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. 

Bodenstedt 91. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.53 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

224 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 478-387 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena left; below, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. 

Bodenstedt 91. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.56 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

225 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 478-387 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena left; below, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. 

Bodenstedt 91. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.55 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

226 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 478-387 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena left; below, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. 

Bodenstedt 91. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.55 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

227 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 478-387 BC). Obv: Head of nymph left, 

with hair in sakkos; to right, small seal downward. Rev: Quadripartite incuse 

square. Bodenstedt 94; SNG von Aulock 2130. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

2.54 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



228 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 478-387 BC). Obv: Head of Io left, wearing 

tainia and braid before ear; below, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse 

sqaure. Bodenstedt 96. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.54 g. Diameter: 

9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

229 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 478-387 BC). Obv: Head of Io left, wearing 

tainia and braid before ear; below, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse 

sqaure. Bodenstedt 96. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.54 g. Diameter: 9 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

230 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 478-387 BC). Obv: Head of Io left, wearing 

tainia and braid before ear; below, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse 

sqaure. Bodenstedt 96. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.53 g. Diameter: 

9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

231 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 478-387 BC). Obv: Head of Io left, wearing 

tainia and braid before ear; below, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse 

sqaure. Bodenstedt 96. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.57 g. Diameter: 

9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

232 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 387-326 BC). Obv: Laureate head of 

female left, with hair in sakkos; below, small inverted seal right. Rev: 

Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt 102. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

2.52 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

233 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 387-326 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena left; below, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. 

Bodenstedt 111. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.51 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

234 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hemihekte (Circa 625/00 BC). Obv: Head of griffin left. 

Rev: Incuse punch. Cf. Bodenstedt E2 (smaller denominations). Very rare 

Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.19 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

235 IONIA. Phokaia. Hemidrachm (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of griffin left. 

Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Copenhagen -; SNG Kayhan I 514-6. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.29 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 48 EUR 

Estimate: 60 EUR 



236 IONIA. Phokaia. Diobol (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Archaic female head left, 

wearing earring and helmet or close fitting cap. Rev: Quadripartite incuse 

square. SNG Copenhagen 389-94; SNG Kayhan I 522. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 1.36 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

237 IONIA. Phokaia. Diobol (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of griffin left. Rev: 

Rough incuse square. SNG Keckman 300; SNG von Aulock 2116. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 1.58 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

238 IONIA. Phygela. Hemiobol (Circa 400-380 BC). Obv: Head of Artemis 

Munychia facing slightly left. Rev: Bull butting left, palm frond and cross 

above; all within incuse square. SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; 

SNG Kayhan I 542; Klein 457. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.36 g. 

Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

239 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/24 Stater (Circa 625-600 BC). Obv: Raised clockwise 

swastika pattern. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Weidauer -; Traité I 237; 

Elektron I 44; SNG Kayhan I 702 var. (swastika counterclockwise). 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.63 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

240 KINGS OF LYDIA. Alyattes (Circa 620/10-564/53 BC). EL Hekte. Sardes. 

Obv: Confronted heads of roaring lions; legend between. Rev: Two incuse 

square punches. SNG Ashmolean 754-5. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.38 

g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

241 KINGS OF LYDIA. Alyattes (Circa 620/10-564/53 BC). Fourrée Hekte. 

Imitating Sardes. Obv: Confronted heads of roaring lions; legend between. 

Rev: Two incuse square punches. Cf. SNG Ashmolean 754-5 (for prototype). 

Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.76 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

242 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Alyattes to Kroisos (Circa 620/10-550/39 BC). EL 

Trite or 1/3 Stater. Sardes. Obv: Head of roaring lion right, with star on 

forehead. Rev: Two incuse square punches. Weidauer 86-9; Traité I 44; 

SNG Kayhan I 1013; SNG von Aulock 2868-9. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

4.70 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 



243 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Alyattes to Kroisos (Circa 620/10-550/39 BC). EL 

Hemihekte. Sardes. Obv: Head of roaring lion right, with star on forehead. 

Rev: Incuse square punch. Weidauer 90; Rosen 654; SNG Kayhan I 1015; 

SNG von Aulock 2871. Condition: Good very fine, banker's mark on edge. 

Weight: 1.20 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

244 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Alyattes to Kroisos (Circa 620/10-550/39 BC). EL 

Hemihekte. Sardes. Obv: Head of roaring lion right, with star on forehead. 

Rev: Incuse square punch. Weidauer 90; Rosen 654; SNG Kayhan I 1015; 

SNG von Aulock 2871. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.15 g. Diameter: 6 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

245 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Alyattes to Kroisos (Circa 620/10-550/39 BC). EL 

Hemihekte. Sardes. Obv: Head of roaring lion right, with star on forehead. 

Rev: Incuse square punch. Weidauer 90; Rosen 654; SNG Kayhan I 1015; 

SNG von Aulock 2871. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.15 g. Diameter: 6 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

246 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Alyattes to Kroisos (Circa 620/10-550/39 BC). EL 

Hemihekte. Sardes. Obv: Head of roaring lion right, with star on forehead. 

Rev: Incuse square punch. Weidauer 90; Rosen 654; SNG Kayhan I 1015; 

SNG von Aulock 2871. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.18 g. Diameter: 6 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

247 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Alyattes to Kroisos (Circa 620/10-550/39 BC). 

Fourrée Hemihekte. Imitating Sardes. Obv: Head of roaring lion right, with 

star on forehead. Rev: Incuse square punch. Cf. Weidauer 90 (for 

prototype); cf. Rosen 654 (same); cf. SNG Kayhan I 1015 (same). Condition: 

Near very fine. Weight: 0.85 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

248 KINGS OF LYDIA. Kroisos. GOLD Hekte (Circa 564/53-550/39 BC). Sardes. 

Obv: Confronted foreparts of lion and bull. Rev: Two incuse square punches. 

Berk 8; Walburg Group IV; Traité I 406. Condition: Near extremely fine. 

Weight: 1.33 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 1'600 EUR 

Estimate: 2'000 EUR 

249 KINGS OF LYDIA. Kroisos (Circa 564/53-550/39 BC). Hemistater or Siglos. 

Sardes. Obv: Confronted foreparts of lion and bull. Rev: Two incuse square 

punches. Berk 23; Traité I 411; SNG Kayhan I 1024-6. Condition: Near very 

fine. Weight: 5.24 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



250 KINGS OF LYDIA. Kroisos (Circa 564/53-550/39 BC). 1/12 Stater. Sardes. 

Obv: Confronted foreparts of lion and bull. Rev: Incuse square punch. Berk 

26-7; Traité I 413; SNG Kayhan I 1020-1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.81 

g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

251 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Cyrus to Darios I (Circa 550/39-520 BC). Siglos. 

Sardes. Obv: Confronted foreparts of lion and bull. Rev: Two incuse square 

punches. Berk 22; Traité I 409-11; SNG Kayhan I 1024-6. Condition: Near 

very fine. Weight: 5.20 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

252 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Cyrus to Darios I (Circa 550/39-520 BC). Siglos. 

Sardes. Obv: Confronted foreparts of lion and bull. Rev: Two incuse square 

punches. Berk 22; Traité I 409-11; SNG Kayhan I 1024-6. Condition: Near 

very fine. Weight: 4.78 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

253 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Cyrus to Darios I (Circa 550/39-520 BC). Siglos. 

Sardes. Obv: Confronted foreparts of lion and bull. Rev: Two incuse square 

punches. Berk 22; Traité I 409-11; SNG Kayhan I 1024-6. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 5.28 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

254 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Cyrus to Darios I (Circa 550/39-520 BC). Siglos. 

Sardes. Obv: Confronted foreparts of lion and bull. Rev: Two incuse square 

punches. Berk 22; Traité I 409-11; SNG Kayhan I 1024-6. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 5.29 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

255 LYDIA. Uncertain. Autophradates (Satrap, 392-388 and 380-355 BC). Ae 

Chalkous. Obv: Bearded head right, wearing kyrbasia. Rev: Monoskelis (or 

tamgha?). Winzer 11.7. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.01 g. Diameter: 11 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

256 LYDIA. Uncertain. Gamerses (Satrap, early 4th century BC). Ae. Obv: 

Youthful bare head right, wearing long hair braid, earring and necklace. Rev: 

ΓAMEPΣOY. Zeus standing right, holding sceptre and eagle; star to left. 

Winzer 15.1; Klein 563. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.39 g. Diameter: 

12 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



257 LYDIA. Autophradates (Satrap, 392-388 and 380-355 BC). Ae Chalkous. 

Obv: Bearded head right, wearing kyrbasia. Rev: OΛ. Monoskelis (or 

tamgha?); grain ear to right. Winzer 11.8; Numismatik Naumann 52, lot 

1361. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.49 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

258 LYDIA. Sardes. Ae (Circa 133 BC-14 AD). Obv: Veiled, turreted and draped 

bust of Tyche right. Rev: ΣΑΡΔΙΑΝΩΝ. Zeus standing left, holding sceptre 

and eagle; monogram to left. SNG von Aulock 3129-30; BMC 49-52 var. 

(monograms). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.71 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

259 PHRYGIA. Apameia. Cistophor (Circa 88-67 BC). Diodoros, magistrate. 

Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase 

between two serpents; AΠA to left. Controls: ΔIOΔΩPOY above, aulos to 

right. SNG Copenhagen 152; BMC 14; HGC 7, 659. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 12.43 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

260 PHRYGIA. Kibyra. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Helmeted and draped 

male bust right. Rev: KIBYP. Bull butting right; M above. Walcher 2761. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.03 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

261 KINGS OF GALATIA. Amyntas (39-25 BC). Ae. Obv: Draped bust of Artemis 

right, with bow and quiver over shoulder, Є to left, ς to right. Rev: Stag 

standing right; B above; monogram in exergue. RPC I 3506. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 7.09 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

262 CARIA. Achaemenid Period. Tetartemorion (4th century BC). Mylasa(?). 

Obv: Head of the Persian Great King left. Rev: Stellate pattern of Milesian 

style within incuse square. Numismatik Naumann 44, lot 428; CNG E-343, 

lot 191. Very rare Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 0.20 g. Diameter: 4 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

263 CARIA. Bargylia. Drachm (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Veiled head of 

Artemis Kindyas right. Rev: BAPΓY / ΛIHTΩN. Stag standing right; below, 

torch right; all within wreath. SNG von Aulock 8074 var. (symbol); SNG 

Keckman 24 var. (same); CNG E-162, lot 87. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

1.98 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



264 CARIA. Halikarnassos. Hemidrachm (Circa 2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: 

Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: AΛΙΚΑΡ / ΝΑΣΣΕΩΝ. Lyre; ME above. 

SNG Keckman 45 var. (ΛΕ). Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.32 g. 

Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

265 CARIA. Mylasa(?) EL 1/24 Stater (Mid 6th century BC). Obv: Paw of lion. 

Rev: Incuse square punch with stellate pattern. Cf. Weidauer 168; SNG 

Kayhan I -; Rosen 285; CNG E-322, lot 291. Condition: Near very fine. 

Weight: 0.60 g. Diameter: 5 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

266 CARIA. Mylasa. Hemiobol (Circa 5th century BC). Obv: Facing forepart of 

lion. Rev: Jug (?) within incuse square. SNG Kayhan I -; SNG Keckman -. 

Very rare Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 0.25 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

267 CARIA. Mylasa. Eupolemos (Circa 295-280 BC). Ae. Obv: Three overlapping 

shields, with spearheads on bosses. Rev: EYΠO / ΛEMOY. Sword-in-

sheath; monogram below. SNG Kayhan I -; SNG Keckman 221-2; SNG 

Copenhagen (Macedonia) 1166. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.84 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

268 SATRAPS OF CARIA. Hekatomnos (Circa 392/1-377/6 BC). Tetrobol. 

Mylasa. Obv: EKA. Forepart of roaring lion left. Rev: Stellate pattern within 

incuse square. SNG von Aulock 2357; SNG Kayhan I 862; SNG Keckman 

275. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.17 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 128 EUR 

Estimate: 160 EUR 

269 SATRAPS OF CARIA. Hekatomnos (Circa 392/1-377/6 BC). Tetrobol. 

Mylasa. Obv: EKA. Forepart of roaring lion left. Rev: Stellate pattern within 

incuse square. SNG von Aulock 2357; SNG Kayhan I 862; SNG Keckman 

275. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.10 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

270 DYNASTS OF LYCIA. Uncertain dynast (Circa 500 BC). Stater. Uncertain 

mint. Obv: Head of lion right. Rev: Floral pattern within incuse square. Cf. 

Müseler I,1-2 (design of incuse pattern); cf. SNG von Aulock 4041 (same); 

Numismatik Naumann 69, lot 150. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.17 g. 

Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



271 DYNASTS OF LYCIA. Uncertain dynast (Circa 4th century BC). Hemiobol. 

Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: Bird (eagle?) standing right within 

pelleted square border; all within incuse square. CNG E-318, lot 245; 

Numismatik Naumann 71, lot 124 (as Uncertain). Very rare Condition: Near 

very fine. Weight: 0.18 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

272 LYCIA. Phaselis. Stater (Circa 500-440 BC). Obv: Prow of galley left in the 

form of forepart of boar. Rev: ΦΑΣ. Stern of galley right within incuse square. 

Heipp-Tamer Series 4; SNG von Aulock 4393. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

11.05 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

273 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 465-430 BC). Obv: Warrior advancing 

right, holding shield and spear. Rev: EΣ - T - F. Triskeles within incuse 

square. SNG BN -; CNG E-435, lot 103. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

10.69 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

274 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 465-430 BC). Obv: Warrior advancing 

right, holding shield and spear. Rev: EΣTFΔII. Triskeles over lion advancing 

left; ΠΦ below; all within incuse square. SNG BN 12. Rare Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 10.99 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

275 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 465-430 BC). Obv: Warrior advancing 

right, holding shield and spear. Rev: EΣ. Triskeles within incuse square. 

SNG BN 6. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.75 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

276 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 465-430 BC). Obv: Warrior advancing 

right, holding shield and spear. Rev: EΣT. Triskeles over lion advancing left; 

all within incuse square. SNG BN 13. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.78 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

277 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 465-430 BC). Obv: Warrior advancing 

right, holding shield and spear. Rev: EΣ. Triskeles; ivy leaf to right; all within 

incuse square. SNG BN 10 var. (ethnic). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.89 

g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



278 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Drachm (Circa 420-360 BC). Obv: Warrior, hurling 

spear, on horse galloping right. Rev: Boar advancing right; numerous c/m's. 

Cf. Hirsch 296, lot 1892, CNG E-126, lot 75 & CNG E-98, lot 46 (for similar 

types containing numerous c/m's on the reverse). Condition: Fair. Weight: 

5.47 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

279 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 380/75-330/25 BC). Obv: Two 

wrestlers grappling; LΦ between them. Rev: EΣTFEΔIIYΣ. Slinger in 

throwing stance right; triskeles to right; all within pelleted square border; c/m: 

Lion head in circular incuse. Tekin Series 4; SNG BN 105. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 10.91 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

280 PAMPHYLIA. Attaleia. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Jugate helmeted 

heads of two Athenas right. Rev: ATTAΛEΩN. Zeus seated left on throne, 

holding thunderbolt and sceptre. SNG BN 238. Condition: Near very fine. 

Weight: 4.97 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

281 PAMPHYLIA. Side. Stater (Circa 460-430 BC). Obv: Pomegranate. Rev: 

Helmeted head of Athena right within incuse square. SNG BN 627. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.11 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

282 PAMPHYLIA. Side. Stater (Circa 460-430 BC). Obv: Pomegranate; c/m: 

Trefoil pattern. Rev: Helmeted head of Athena right within incuse square. 

SNG BN 627; Weber 7353. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.88 g. Diameter: 

19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

283 PAMPHYLIA. Side. Stater (Circa 360-333 BC). Obv: Athena standing left, 

resting hand upon shield and holding crowning Nike; pomegranate to left, 

spear behind, Pamphylian letters to right. Rev: Apollo standing left, holding 

branch and sacrificing with phiale over lighted altar to left; Pamphylian 

legend to right. SNG BN -; SNG Copenhagen 376. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 10.65 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

284 PAMPHYLIA. Side. Ae (3rd-2nd centuries BC). Obv: Draped bust of Artemis 

right, with quiver over shoulder. Rev: Pomegranate. SNG BN 758 = 

Waddington 3445. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.92 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



285 PAMPHYLIA. Side. Tetradrachm (Circa 145-125 BC). Kleuch-, magistrate. 

Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: ΚΛΕ - ΥΧ. Nike advancing left, 

holding wreath; pomegranate to left. SNG BN 697. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 15.89 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

286 PAMPHYLIA. Side. Tetradrachm (Circa 145-125 BC). Kleuch-, magistrate. 

Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right; c/m: Anchor within incuse rectangle. 

Rev: ΚΛ - ΕY. Nike advancing left, holding wreath; pomegranate to left. SNG 

BN 695. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.10 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

287 PAMPHYLIA. Side. Tetradrachm (Circa 145-125 BC). Kleuch-, magistrate. 

Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: ΚΛ - Ε. Nike advancing left, 

holding wreath; pomegranate to left; c/m: Anchor within incuse rectangle. 

SNG BN 694. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.52 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

288 PAMPHYLIA. Side. Tetradrachm (Circa 145-125 BC). Di-, magistrate. Obv: 

Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: ΔΙ. Nike advancing left, holding wreath; 

pomegranate to left; c/m: Anchor within incuse rectangle. SNG BN 685-8. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.12 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

289 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea (as Eusebeia). Ae (1st century BC). Obv: Head of 

Artemis right. Rev: EVΣE / BEIAΣ. Quiver; uncertain control to outer left. Cf. 

BMC 10. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.39 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

290 CILICIA. Uncertain. Obol (4th century BC). Obv: Facing head of Herakles, 

wearing lion skin. Rev: Eagle standing left on horned head of stag; all within 

pelleted square. Göktürk 42; SNG BN 472-3; SNG Levante 229. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 0.67 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

291 CILICIA. Uncertain. Obol (4th century BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena 

right. Rev: Baaltars seated right on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Göktürk -; SNG BN -; SNG Levante 244. Condition: Near extremely fine. 

Weight: 0.84 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



292 CILICIA. Uncertain. Obol (4th century BC). Obv: Head of Herakles facing 

slightly left, wearing lion skin headdress. Rev: Head of Aphrodite left, 

wearing earrings, necklace and stephane decorated with palmette between 

two circles. Göktürk -; SNG BN -; SNG Levante 242. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 0.61 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

293 CILICIA. Uncertain. Obol (4th century BC). Obv: Crowned and bearded head 

(of Persian Great King?) right. Rev: Forepart of Pegasos right. Göktürk -; 

SNG BN 482-4; SNG Levante 232. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.75 

g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 96 EUR 

Estimate: 120 EUR 

294 CILICIA. Uncertain. Obol (4th century BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena 

right. Rev: Baaltars seated right on throne, holding eagle and lotus-tipped 

sceptre. Göktürk -; SNG BN -; SNG Levante 244. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 0.82 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

295 CILICIA. Uncertain. Obol(?) (4th century BC). Obv: Veiled and draped bust 

of female facing slightly left. Rev: Head of Herakles left, with lion skin draped 

around neck. Göktürk 40; SNG BN 480; SNG Levante 220. Condition: Near 

very fine. Weight: 0.53 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

296 CILICIA. Uncertain. Hemiobol (4th century BC). Obv: Veiled and draped bust 

of female facing slightly left. Rev: Head of Herakles left, with lion skin around 

neck. Troxell & Kagan 21; Klein 644. Rare denomination Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 0.40 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

297 CILICIA. Uncertain. Hemiobol (4th century BC). Obv: Veiled and draped bust 

of female facing slightly left. Rev: Head of Herakles left, with lion skin around 

neck. Troxell & Kagan 21; Klein 644. Rare denomination Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 0.32 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

298 CILICIA. Uncertain. Tetartemorion (4th century BC). Obv: Bull butting right. 

Rev: Head of Hermes right, wearing petasos; all within incuse circle. Troxell 

& Kagan -; Göktürk -; SNG BN -; SNG Levante -; Asia Minor Coins online -. 

Very rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.18 g. Diameter: 5 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



299 CILICIA. Uncertain. Tetartemorion (4th century BC). Obv: Persian king or 

hero in kneeling-running stance right, holding dagger and bow. Rev: 

Helmeted head of Athena left within incuse circle. Göktürk -; SNG BN -; SNG 

Levante -; Troxell & Kagan 12; Winzer -; Brindley -; Sunrise 94. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 0.25 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

300 CILICIA. Uncertain. Tetartemorion (Early-mid 4th century BC). Obv: Persian 

king or hero in kneeling-running stance right, holding dagger and bow. Rev: 

Crowned head of Persian king right within incuse circle. Troxell & Kagan -; 

SNG BN -; SNG Levante -; CNG E-299, lot 213. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 0.18 g. Diameter: 5 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

301 CILICIA. Aigeai. Ae (Circa 47/6-27/6 BC). Dated CY 14 (34/3 BC). Obv: 

Diademed male head (Alexander the Great?) right. Rev: AIΓE / AIΩN. Nike 

advancing left, holding wreath and palm frond; ∆I to lower left, MH (date) to 

right. SNG Levante 1685 corr. (∆I as date); SNG BN -. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 4.38 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

302 CILICIA. Hierapolis-Kastabala. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Turreted, 

veiled and draped bust of Tyche right. Rev: ΙЄΡΟΠΟΛΙΤΩΝ / ΤΩΝ ΠΡΟC 

TΩ ΠΥΡΑΜΩ. River god Pyramos swimming right, head facing; eagle to left. 

SNG BN 2212-3; SNG Levante 1569. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

6.24 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

303 CILICIA. Kelenderis. Stater (Circa 430-420 BC). Obv: Youth, holding whip 

and reins, dismounting from horse rearing left; Π below. Rev: ΚΕΛΕ. Goat 

kneeling left, head right. Casabonne Type 2; SNG BN 52; CNG E-441, lot 

157. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 10.84 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

304 CILICIA. Kelenderis. Stater (Circa 430-420 BC). Obv: Youth, holding whip 

and reins, dismounting from horse rearing left; A below. Rev: ΚΕΛΕ. Goat 

kneeling left, head right; ivy leaf on branch above. SNG BN 53. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 10.88 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

305 CILICIA. Kelenderis. Stater (Circa 430-420 BC). Obv: Youth, holding whip 

and reins, dismounting from horse rearing left; A below. Rev: Goat kneeling 

left, head right; ivy leaf on branch above. Cf. SNG BN 53. Condition: Good 

fine. Weight: 10.84 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



306 CILICIA. Mallos. Balakros (Satrap of Cilicia, 333-323 BC). Stater. Obv: 

Baaltars seated left on throne, holding lotus-tipped sceptre; grain ear and 

grape bunch to left; below throne, M below strut; B to right. Rev: Draped bust 

of Athena facing slightly left, wearing triple-crested helmet. SNG BN 413; 

SNG Levante 170. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.78 g. Diameter: 22 

mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

307 CILICIA. Myriandros. Mazaios (Satrap of Cilicia, 361/0-334 BC). Obol. Obv: 

Baaltars seated left on throne, holding lotus-tipped sceptre. Rev: Lion 

advancing right; star above, large crescent below. Göktürk -; SNG BN 435; 

SNG Levante 191. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 0.84 g. Diameter: 10 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

308 CILICIA. Soloi. Obol (Circa 350-300 BC). Obv: Helmeted and draped bust of 

Athena right. Rev: ΣOΛEΩN / A - P. Grape bunch with tendril. Cf. Göktürk 

15; SNG BN 184-7 var. (letters); SNG Levante 47 var. (letters). Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 0.68 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

309 CILICIA. Soloi. Ae (Circa 100-30 BC). Obv: Radiate head (of Helios?) right; 

monogram to left. Rev: ΣOΛEΩN. Athena seated left on throne, resting arm 

upon round shield and holding Nike; two monograms to right. SNG BN 

1191-2 var. (monograms); SNG Levante 873-4 var. (same). Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 12.78 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

310 CILICIA. Tarsos. Obol (Circa 389-375 BC). Obv: Young woman kneeling left, 

casting astragaloi. Rev: Head of young man right. Ziegler 606; Casabonne 

Type K2; SNG BN 239; SNG Levante 65. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

0.62 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

311 CILICIA. Tarsos. Tiribazos (Satrap of Lydia, 388-380). Obol. Obv: Baaltars 

seated right on throne, holding eagle and lotus-tipped sceptre; monogram to 

left. Rev: Male figure advancing right, holding sceptre and eagle; Aramaic 

legend to left. Cf. Göktürk 19-20; SNG Levante 67; SNG BN -. Condition: 

Near very fine. Weight: 0.58 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



312 CILICIA. Tarsos. Pharnabazos (Persian military commander, 380-374/3 BC). 

Obol(?). Obv: Baaltars seated left on throne, holding lotus-tipped sceptre. 

Rev: Bearded and helmeted head left, with drapery around neck. Göktürk 

24; SNG BN 257; SNG Levante 76-7. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

0.85 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

313 CILICIA. Tarsos. Mazaios (Satrap of Cilicia, 361/0-334/3 BC). Stater. Obv: 

Baaltars seated left on throne, head facing, holding lotus-tipped sceptre, 

grain ear, grape bunch and eagle; Aramaic letter to left, Aramaic legend to 

right. Rev: Lion left attacking bull left; Aramaic legend above, Aramaic letters 

below. SNG BN 338; SNG Levante 100-1 var. (obv. letter). Condition: Very 

fine, some roughness on the obverse. Weight: 10.44 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

314 CILICIA. Tarsos. Mazaios (Satrap of Cilicia, 361/0-334/3 BC). Stater. Obv: 

Baaltars seated left on throne, head facing, holding lotus-tipped sceptre, 

grain ear, grape bunch and eagle; Aramaic letter to left; below throne, 

Aramaic letter below strut; Aramaic legend to right. Rev: Lion left attacking 

bull left; Aramaic legend above. SNG BN 332; SNG Levante 103. Condition: 

Near extremely fine, test cut on the obverse. Weight: 11.03 g. Diameter: 22 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

315 CILICIA. Tarsos. Balakros (Satrap of Cilicia, 333-323 BC). Stater. Obv: 

Baaltars seated left on throne, holding lotus-tipped sceptre; grain ear and 

grape bunch to left; below throne, T below strut; ivy leaf to right. Rev: Draped 

bust of Athena facing slightly left, wearing triple-crested helmet. SNG BN 

357-9 var. (letter); SNG Levante Supp. 21. Condition: Extremely fine, 

banker's mark on the reverse, struck with a worn obverse die. Weight: 10.69 

g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

316 CILICIA. Tarsos. Balakros (Satrap of Cilicia, 333-323 BC). Obol. Obv: 

Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: Boeotian shield; B to left. Göktürk 28; 

SNG BN 489a-b; SNG Levante 123. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 

0.66 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

317 CILICIA. Tarsos. Balakros (Satrap of Cilicia, 333-323 BC). Obol. Obv: 

Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: Boeotian shield; B to left. Göktürk 28; 

SNG BN 489a-b; SNG Levante 123. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.80 

g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



318 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos I Soter (281-261 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Seleukeia on the Tigris. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / 

ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Apollo seated left on omphalos, resting hand upon bow and 

holding arrow. Controls: Monogram to outer left and right. SC 379.3a; HGC 

9, 128g. Condition: Very fine, some scattered marks. Weight: 16.73 g. 

Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

319 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos I Soter (281-261 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Seleukeia on the Tigris. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / 

ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Apollo seated left on omphalos, resting hand upon bow and 

holding arrow. Controls: Monogram to outer left and right. SC 379.6c; HGC 

9, 128g. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.90 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

320 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos I Soter (281-261 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Seleukeia on the Tigris. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / 

ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Apollo seated left on omphalos, resting hand upon bow and 

holding arrow. Controls: Monogram to outer left and right. SC 379.3c; HGC 

9, 128g. Condition: Good very fine, some deposits. Weight: 17.04 g. 

Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

321 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos I Soter (281-261 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Seleukeia on the Tigris. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / 

ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Apollo seated left on omphalos, resting hand upon bow and 

holding arrow. Controls: Monogram to outer left and right. SC 379.6a; HGC 

9, 128g. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.01 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

322 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos II Theos (261-246 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Antioch on the Orontes. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / 

ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Apollo seated left on omphalos, testing arrow and resting hand 

upon bow. Controls: Monogram to outer left and right. SC 571.2a; HGC 9, 

238o. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.93 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

323 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos II Theos (261-246 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Seleukeia on the Tigris. Obv: Diademed head of Antiochos I right. Rev: 

ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Apollo seated left on omphalos, holding arrow and 

bow. Controls: Monogram to outer left and right. SC 587.4b; HGC 9, 236g. 

Condition: Very fine, edge split. Weight: 17.01 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



324 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos III 'the Great' (222-187 BC). Drachm. 

Uncertain mint, possibly Apameia on the Orontes. Obv: Diademed head 

right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Elephant standing right. Control: 

Monogram to right. SC 1065.6; HGC 9, 453a. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 3.91 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

325 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos IV Philopator (187-175 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Antioch on the Orontes. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ / 

ΣEΛEYKOY. Apollo seated left on omphalos, testing arrow and resting hand 

upon bow. Control: Palm frond to outer left. SC 1313.6a; HGC 9, 580e. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.29 g. Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

326 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos IV Epiphanes (175-164 BC). Ae. Antioch 

on the Kallirhoe (Edessa) . Obv: Radiate and diademed head right. Rev: 

ΑΝΤΙΟΧΕΩΝ ΤΩΝ / EΠΙ ΚΑΛΛΙΡΟΗΙ. Zeus standing left, holding eagle and 

sceptre; monogram to outer left. SC 1499d; HGC 9, 672. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 6.55 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

327 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos VIII Epiphanes (Grypos) (121/0-97/6 BC). 

Tetradrachm. Antioch on the Orontes. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: 

BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY / EΠIΦANOYΣ. Zeus Ouranios standing left, holding 

star and sceptre; to outer left, IE above A; tiny N to inner right; all within 

wreath. SC 2298.2e; HGC 9, 1197e. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 

16.66 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

328 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos VIII Epiphanes (Grypos) (121/0-97/6 BC). 

Tetradrachm. Antioch on the Orontes. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: 

BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY / EΠIΦANOYΣ. Zeus Ouranios standing left, holding 

star and sceptre; to outer left, IE above A; tiny N to inner right; all within 

wreath. SC 2298.2e; HGC 9, 1197e. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

16.38 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

329 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos IX Eusebes Philopator (Kyzikenos) 

(114/3-95 BC). Tetradrachm. Antioch on the Orontes. Obv: Diademed head 

right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ANTIOXOY / ΦΙΛΟΠΑΤΟΡΟΣ. Athena standing left, 

holding Nike and spear, and resting hand upon shield; to outer left, 

monogram above A; tiny O to inner right; all within wreath. SC 2363d; HGC 

9, 1228i. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 16.54 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



330 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos IX Eusebes Philopator (Kyzikenos) 

(114/3-95 BC). Tetradrachm. Antioch on the Orontes. Obv: Diademed head 

right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ANTIOXOY / ΦΙΛΟΠΑΤΟΡΟΣ. Athena standing left, 

holding Nike and spear, and resting hand upon shield; to outer left, 

monogram above A; tiny Δ to inner right; all within wreath. SC 2363f; HGC 9, 

1228i. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.55 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

331 KINGS OF COMMAGENE. Iotape (38-72). Ae Oktachalkon. Commagene. 

Obv: ΒΑΣΙΛΙΣΣΑ ΙΩΤΑΠΗ ΦΙΛΑΔΕΛΦΟΣ. Diademed and draped bust right. 

Rev: KOMMAΓHNΩN. Scorpion within wreath; diadem above. RPC I 3858; 

Kovacs 239; ACV -. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 15.45 g. Diameter: 25 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

332 KINGS OF COMMAGENE. Antiochos IV Epiphanes (38-40 and 41-72). Ae 

Oktachalkon. Samosata. Obv: BAΣIΛΕYΣ MΕ ANTIOXOΣ ΕΠI. Diademed 

and draped bust right. Rev: KOMMAΓHNΩN. Scorpion within wreath; 

diadem above. RPC I 3854; Kovacs 254. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15.51 

g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

333 SELEUKIS & PIERIA. Seleukeia Pieria. Tetradrachm (105/4-83/2 BC). Dated 

CY 13 (97/6 BC). Obv: Veiled and turreted bust of Tyche right. Rev: 

ΣEΛEVKEΩN THΣ IEPAΣ / KAI AVTNOMOV. Filleted thunderbolt set upon 

throne; ΓΙ (date) below, monogram to right; all within wreath. HGC 9, 1382. 

Condition: Good very fine, some porosity. Weight: 13.48 g. Diameter: 27 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

334 JUDAEA. Bar Kochba Revolt (132-135). Ae. Undated issue, attributed to 

year 3 (134/5). Obv: Grape leaf on vine. Rev: Palm tree with two bunches of 

dates. Hendin 1440. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.31 g. Diameter: 17 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

335 ARABIA. Southern. Saba'. Drachm (Late 3rd century BC). Imitating Athens. 

Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right; retrograde Sabaean n on cheek. Rev: 

AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive spray and crescent to left, 

monogram to lower right; all within incuse square. SNG ANS 1454-5; HGC 

10, 720. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.35 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



336 ARABIA. Southern. Himyar. ŠMNR YHN 'M (2nd century). Unit. Raidan. 

Obv: Male head right within pelleted torc. Rev: Small head right; oblong 

symbol to left, ‘sceptre’ to right. SNG ANS -. Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 1.80 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

337 ARABIA. Southern. Himyar. T' 'RN Y 'B (Circa 175-215). Unit. Raidan. Obv: 

Male head right within pelleted torc; monogram to left. Rev: Small head right; 

oblong symbol to left, ‘sceptre’ to right. SNG ANS -. Condition: Mint State, 

lustrous. Weight: 1.98 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

338 ARABIA. Southern. Himyar. T' 'RN Y 'B (Circa 175-215). Unit. Raidan. Obv: 

Male head right within pelleted torc; monogram to left. Rev: Small head right; 

oblong symbol to left, ‘sceptre’ to right. SNG ANS -. Condition: Mint State, 

lustrous. Weight: 1.87 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

339 ARABIA. Southern. Himyar. 'MDN BYN (Circa 100-120). Unit. Raidan. Obv: 

Male head right within pelleted torc; monogram to left. Rev: Small head right; 

oblong symbol to left, ‘sceptre’ to right. SNG ANS 1595-1601. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 1.17 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

340 ARABIA. Southern. Himyar. 'MN BYN (Circa 100-120). Unit. Raidan. Obv: 

Small male head left within serpentine torc; pentagram to left, monogram to 

right. Rev: Small head right; ‘sceptre’ to right. SNG ANS -. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 1.31 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

341 ARABIA. Southern. Himyar. 'MN BYN (Circa 100-120). Fraction. Raidan. 

Scyphate type. Obv: Male head right within pelleted torc; monogram to left. 

Rev: Small head right; ‘sceptre’ to right. SNG ANS -. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 0.32 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

342 ARABIA. Southern. Himyar. 'MN BYN (Circa 100-120). Fraction. Raidan. 

Scyphate type. Obv: Male head right within pelleted torc; monogram to left. 

Rev: Small head right; ‘sceptre’ to right. SNG ANS -. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 0.26 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



343 ARABIA. Southern. Himyar. 'MN BYN (Circa 100-120). Fraction. Raidan. 

Scyphate type. Obv: Male head right within pelleted torc; monogram to left. 

Rev: Small head right; ‘sceptre’ to right. SNG ANS -. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 0.23 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

344 ARABIA. Southern. Himyar. 'MDN BYN (Circa 100-120). Fraction? Raidan. 

Obv: Male head right within torc. Rev: Small head right; oblong symbol to 

left, ‘sceptre’ to right. Cf. SNG ANS 1575-94 (denomination). Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 0.60 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

345 KINGS OF PARTHIA. Orodes II (57-38 BC). Drachm. Ekbatana. Obv: 

Diademed and draped bust left, wearing medium beard; seahorse on neck; 

star to left, crescent and star to right. Rev: Archer (Arsakes I) seated right on 

throne, holding bow; anchor to left, monogram below bow. Sellwood type 48. 

Condition: Near Mint State. Weight: 4.04 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

346 SASANIAN KINGS. Husrav (Khosrau) II (591-628). Drachm. AHM 

(Hamadān) mint. Dated RY 25 (616). Obv: Crowned bust right within circular 

corded double border; three stars-in-crescents around. Rev: Fire altar; 

attendant to left and right; star and crescent between; RY to outer left, mint 

to outer right; all within circular corded triple border; four stars-in-crescents 

around. Karlsson D108 var. (RY). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.01 g. 

Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

347 SASANIAN KINGS. Uncertain (Circa 6th-7th centuries). Pashiz. Obv: 

Crowned bust right. Rev: Fire altar with attendants. . Condition: Fine. Weight: 

1.09 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

348 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Darios I (520-505 BC). Siglos. Sardes. 

Obv: Half-length figure of Persian king right, holding bow and arrows. Rev: 

Incuse rectangular punch. Carradice Type I; Sunrise 17. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 5.17 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

349 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Darios I to Xerxes I (Circa 505-480 BC). 

Siglos. Obv: Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, drawing bow. 

Rev: Incuse rectangular punch. Carradice Type II. Condition: Near very fine. 

Weight: 5.17 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



350 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Darios I to Xerxes II (485-420 BC). Siglos. 

Sardes. Obv: Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, holding spear 

and bow, and with quiver over shoulder. Rev: Incuse rectangular punch. 

Carradice Type IIIb. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.52 g. Diameter: 16 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

351 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Artaxerxes II to Darios III (4th century BC). 

Hemiobol. Obv: Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, holding bow 

and spear. Rev: Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, holding bow 

and spear; all within incuse circle. Cf. Göktürk 34 (Mallos; obol); cf. SNG BN 

401 (Mallos; obol); cf. Klein 762 (Persia; 1/8 Siglos); CNG E-376, lot 264. 

Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 0.51 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

352 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Artaxerxes I to Xerxes II (Circa 455-420 

BC). Siglos. Sardes. Obv: Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, 

holding dagger and bow, and with quiver over shoulder. Rev: Rectangular 

incuse punch. Carradice Type IV. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.38 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

353 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Artaxerxes II to Artaxerxes III (Circa 375-

340 BC). 1/4 Siglos. Sardes. Obv: Persian king or hero in kneeling-running 

stance right, holding dagger and bow. Rev: Incuse punch. Carradice Type 

IV, Group C; Klein 764. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.26 g. Diameter: 7 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

354 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Artaxerxes II to Artaxerxes III (Circa 375-

340 BC). Siglos. Sardes. Obv: Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, 

holding dagger and bow, with quiver over shoulder; two annulets on chest. 

Rev: Rectangular incuse punch. Carradice Type IVc. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 5.45 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

355 PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT. Ptolemy V or VI (204-180 BC or 180-145 

BC). Tetradrachm. Alexandreia. Obv: Diademed bust of Ptolemy I right, 

wearing aegis. Rev: BΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟY. Eagle standing left on 

thunderbolt. Svoronos 1231 & 1489; SNG Copenhagen 244-5 & 262-8. 

Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 13.12 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



356 PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT. Ptolemy III Euergetes (246-222 BC). Ae 

Tetrobol. Alexandreia. Obv: Diademed head of Zeus right, with horn of 

Ammon. Rev: ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Eagle, with closed wings and 

head right, standing left on thunderbolt; filleted cornucopia to right; Λ 

between legs. Svoronos 1166; SNG Copenhagen 220-1; Lorber B359. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 47.03 g. Diameter: 37 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

357 PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT. Ptolemy IV Philopator (222-205/4 BC). Ae 

Drachm. Alexandreia. Obv: Diademed head of Zeus right, with horn of 

Ammon. Rev: ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Eagle with closed wings standing 

left on thunderbolt; filleted cornucopia to left; ΔΙ between legs. Svoronos 

1125; SNG Copenhagen 199-200 var. (ΛI); Lorber B495. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 70.02 g. Diameter: 41 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

358 INDIA. Kushan Empire. Vima Takto (Soter Megas) (Circa 80-100). Ae 

Tetradrachm. Obv: Radiate, diademed and draped bust right, holding 

sceptre; tamgha to left. Rev: Vima Takto on horse right, holding ax; tamgha 

to lower right. Senior B17.1vT. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.09 g. 

Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

359 UNCERTAIN. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obverse brockage. Obv: AVT K Π 

ΛIK ΓAΛΛIHNOC. Laureate head right. Rev: Incuse and reverse of obverse. 

. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 6.69 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

360 SPAIN. Uncertain mint (NW?). Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae As. Obv: IMP 

AVG DIVI F. Bare head left; palm frond to left, winged caduceus to right. 

Rev: Celt-Iberian shield. RPC I 4; ACIP 3302a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

11.50 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

361 SPAIN. Celsa. Tiberius (14-37). Ae As. Baggius Fronto and Cn. Bucco, 

duoviri for the second time. Obv: TI CAESAR AVGVSTVS. Laureate head 

right. Rev: BAGG FRONT / C V I CEL / II VIR / II / CN BVCCO. Bull standing 

right, head facing. RPC I 279. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.05 g. 

Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

362 SICILY. Lilybaion. L. Sempronius Atratinus (36 BC). Ae As. Obv: 

ΛΙΛΥBAIITAIC. Veiled and turreted head of Tyche right within rough linear 

border. Rev: ATPATIN / ΠΥΘΙΩΝ. Serpent-entwined tripod. RPC I 655; HGC 

2, 748. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 19.42 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



363 MOESIA INFERIOR. Marcianopolis. Caracalla with Julia Domna (198-217) 

Ae Pentassarion. Quintilianus, legatus consularis. Obv: ANTΩNINOC 

AVΓOVCTOC / IOVΛIA / ΔOMNA. Laureate head of Caracalla and draped 

bust of Julia Domna facing one another. Rev: VΠ KVNTIΛIANOV 

MAPKIANOΠOΛITΩ / N. Caracalla, holding sceptre, riding horse right; Є 

(mark of value) to left, to right, bound captive seated left. Varbanov 1029 var. 

(bust type of Caracalla). Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.55 g. 

Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

364 MOESIA INFERIOR. Marcianopolis. Geta (Caesar, 198-209). Ae. Obv: Π 

CЄΠTI ΓЄTAC. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

MAPKIANOΠOΛITΩN. Asklepios standing facing, leaning upon serpent-

entwined staff. Varbanov 1097 var. (obv. legend). Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 3.16 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

365 MOESIA INFERIOR. Marcianopolis. Gordian III (238-244). Ae Pentassarion. 

Menophilus, legatus consularis. Obv: AVT K M / ANTωNIOC ΓOPΔIANOC 

AVΓ. Draped busts of Gordian, laureate and cuirassed, and Serapis, wearing 

calathus, facing one another. Rev: VΠ MHNOΦΙΛOV MAPKIANOΠΟΛITΩ. 

Tyche standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia; E (mark of value) to left. 

Varbanov 2019. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 11.82 g. Diameter: 

26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

366 MOESIA INFERIOR. Nicopolis ad Istrum. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Obv: AV 

K M AVPH ANTΩNINOC. Laureate head right. Rev: NIKOΠOΛITΩN ΠPOC 

I. Telesphoros standing facing. Varbanov 2991. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 3.40 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

367 MOESIA INFERIOR. Nicopolis ad Istrum. Diadumenian (Caesar, 217-218). 

Ae. Obv: K M OΠΠEΛ ANTΩNINOC. Bare head right. Rev: NIKOΠOΛITΩN 

ΠPOC. Female figure standing left, holding purse and cornucopia. Varbanov 

3600 var. (obv. legend). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.13 g. Diameter: 16 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

368 MOESIA INFERIOR. Odessus. Gordian III (238-244). Ae Pentassarion. Obv: 

AVT K M / ANTΩNIOC ΓOPΔIANOC. Draped busts of Gordian, laureate and 

cuirassed, and Serapis, wearing calathus and with cornucopia over shoulder, 

facing one another. Rev: OΔHCCEITΩN. Serapis standing facing, head left, 

raising hand and holding sceptre; E (mark of value) to left. Varbanov 4532. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 11.97 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



369 MOESIA INFERIOR. Tomis. Gordian III with Tranquillina (238-244). Ae 

Tetrakaihemiassarion. Obv: AVT K M ANTΩNIOC ΓOPΔIANOC / CABINIA 

TPANKVΛINA. Draped busts of Gordian, laureate and cuirassed, and 

Tranquillina, wearing stephane, facing one another. Rev: MHTPOΠONTOV 

TOMEΩC. Nemesis-Dikaiosyne standing left, holding rod and scales; wheel 

behind to left; Δ< (mark of value) to right. Cf. Varbanov 5708. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 13.72 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

370 THRACE. Anchialus. Gordian III with Tranquillina (238-244). Ae. Obv: AVT K 

M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ CЄB / TPANKVΛΛEINA. Draped busts of Gordian, 

laureate and cuirassed, and Tranquillina, wearing stephane, facing one 

another. Rev: OVΛΠIANωN AΓXIAΛEωN. Nemesis standing facing, head 

left, holding rod; wheel behind to left. Varbanov 725 corr. (rev. legend). 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 15.98 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

371 THRACE. Anchialus. Gordian III with Tranquillina (238-244). Ae. Obv: AVT K 

M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ CAB / TPANKVΛΛINA. Draped busts of Gordian, 

laureate and cuirassed, and Tranquillina, wearing stephane, facing one 

another. Rev: OVΛΠIANΩN AΓXIAΛEΩN. Homonoia standing left, holding 

patera and cornucopia. Varbanov 715. Condition: Near extremely fine. 

Weight: 14.17 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

372 THRACE. Apollonia Pontica. Faustina II (Augusta, 147-175). Ae. Obv: 

ΦΑVСΤEΙΝΑ СEΒΑСΤΗ. Draped bust right. Rev: ΑΠΟΛΛΩΝΙΗΤΕΩΝ / EΝ 

ΠΟΝΤΩ. Serpent coiled right and eagle, with wings spread, standing left. 

RPC IV online 10943. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.25 g. Diameter: 26 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

373 THRACE. Coela. Maximus (Caesar, 235/6-238). Ae. Obv: G IVL VE 

MAXIMV. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: AEL MVNICIPI 

CVELA. Prow right; cornucopia above. Varbanov 2932 var. (prow left); 

Numismatik Naumann 74, lot @. Very rare Condition: Near very fine. 

Weight: 3.47 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

374 THRACE. Deultum. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: IMP GORDIANVS AVG. 

Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: C F P D. Eros riding dolphin 

right. Varbanov 2884 var. (bust type). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.75 g. 

Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



375 THRACE. Hadrianopolis. Faustina (Augusta, 147-175). Ae. Obv: 

ΦΑVСΤΕΙΝΑ СΕΒΑСΤΗ. Draped bust right. Rev: ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟΠΟΛΕΙΤΩΝ. 

Hygieia, feeding serpent from patera, and Asklepios, leaning upon serpent-

entwined staff, standing facing one another. RPC IV online 10453. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 6.56 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

376 THRACE. Hadrianopolis. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Obv: AVT K M AVPH 

ANTΩNINOC. Laureate head right. Rev: AΔPIANOΠOΛIT / ΩN. 

Hades/Serapis seated left on throne, holding sceptre and pointing to 

Kerberos to left. Varbanov -. Extremely rare Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 13.92 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

377 THRACE. Hadrianopolis. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd century). Ae. Obv: 

Youthful bust of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟΠΟΛΙΤΩΝ. 

Club. SNG Copenhagen 556. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.53 g. Diameter: 

15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

378 THRACE. Hadrianopolis. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Gordian III (238-

244). Ae. Obv: TON KTICTHN. Bearded and laureate head of Herakles right. 

Rev: AΔPIANOΠOΛЄIT / ΩN. Two Erotes standing facing one another, 

playing with the club of Herakles. Jurukova 708. Rare Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 3.74 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

379 THRACE. Mesembria. Gordian III with Tranquillina (238-244). Ae. Obv: AVT 

K M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ CEB / TPANKVΛΛINA. Draped busts of 

Gordian, laureate and cuirassed, and Tranquillina, wearing stephane, facing 

one another. Rev: MECAMBPIANΩN. Tyche standing left, holding rudder 

and cornucopia. Varbanov 4213. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 11.44 g. 

Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

380 THRACE. Mesembria. Philip I the Arab with Otacilia Severa (244-249). Ae. 

Obv: AVT M IOVΛ ΦIΛIΠΠOC M ω / T CЄBHPA CЄB. Draped busts of 

Philip, laureate and cuirassed, and Otacilia Severa, wearing stephane, 

facing one another. Rev: MECAMBPIANΩN. Tyche standing left, holding 

rudder and cornucopia. Varbanov 4271. Condition: Near extremely fine. 

Weight: 11.28 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



381 THRACE. Mesembria. Philip II (Caesar, 244-247). Ae. Obv: MAP IOVΛIOC 

ΦIΛIΠΠOC / KAICAP. Draped busts of Philip, bareheaded and cuirassed, 

and Serapis, wearing calathus, facing one another. Rev: MECAMBPIANΩN. 

Nemesis standing left, holding rod and scales; wheel behind to left. 

Varbanov 4293. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 12.20 g. Diameter: 26 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

382 THRACE. Perinthus. Poppaea (Augusta, 62-65). Ae. Obv: ΠΟΠΠΑΙΑ 

ΣΕΒAΣΤΗ. Diademed and draped bust right. Rev: Π - Ε. Headdress of Isis 

within wreath. RPC I 1756; Schönert-Geiss 277; Varbanov 27. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 9.45 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

383 THRACE. Perinthus. Pseudo-autonomous.Time of the Antonines (138-192). 

Ae. Obv: Bearded and bare head of Herakles right. Rev: ΠΕΡΙΝΘΙΩΝ. Club. 

RPC IV online 3896; Schönert-Geiss 190-5. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 2.77 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

384 THRACE. Perinthus. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd centuries). Ae. Obv: 

Laureate and draped bust of Apollo right; branch to right. Rev: ΠΕΡΙΝΘΙΩΝ. 

Lyre. Moushmov 4391; Numismatik Naumann 53, lot 400. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 2.57 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

385 THRACE. Perinthus. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: AVT K M ANT 

ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

ΠEPINΘIΩN ΔIC NE / ΩKOPΩN. Triptolemos driving biga of winged 

serpents right. Varbanov 545 var. (obv. legend). Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 19.68 g. Diameter: 35 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

386 THRACE. Philippopolis. Faustina II (Augusta, 147-175). Ae. Obv: 

ΦΑVСΤEΙΝΑ СEΒΑСΤΗ. Draped bust right. Rev: ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΠΟΛΕΙΤΩΝ. 

Demeter standing left, holding grain ears and torch. RPC IV 7496. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 10.00 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

387 THRACE. Serdica. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Caecina Largus, hegemon. 

Obv: A K MAP ANTΩNINOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. 

Rev: HΓE KAIKINA ΛAPΓOV. CEP / ΔΩN in two lines within wreath. Cf. 

Varbanov 2135. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15.42 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



388 MACEDON. Thessalonica. Augustus with Divus Julius Caesar (27 BC-14 

AD). Ae. Obv: ΘEOC. Bare head of Julius Caesar right. Rev: 

ΘECCAΛONIKEΩN. Bare head of Augustus right. RPC I 1555. Condition: 

Fine. Weight: 9.38 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

389 ATTICA. Athens. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Antoninus Pius or Marcus 

Aurelius (138-180). Ae. Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right, with slight 

drapery. Rev: AΘΗΝΑΙΩΝ. Demeter, holding grain ear and torch, driving 

biga of winged serpents left. RPC IV online 3550; Svoronos pl. 94, 20-1; 

Numismatik Naumann 50, lot 318 (which realized a hammer of €1,300). 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.45 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

390 ACHAEA. Patrae. Claudius (41-54). Ae As. Obv: TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR 

AVG GERMANICVS. Bare head left. Rev: COL A A PATR / X - XII. Aquila 

between two signa. RPC I 1256; BCD Peloponnesos 546.2. Condition: Near 

very fine. Weight: 12.57 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

391 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Obv: ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΥ. 

Bare head right. Rev: PHΓΛOΣ. Eight-pointed star. RPC I 4099. Extremely 

rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.16 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

392 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. Domitian (81-96). Ae. Obverse brockage. Obv: 

Laureate head right. Rev: Incuse and reverse of obverse. . Condition: Near 

very fine. Weight: 5.20 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

393 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. Trajan (98-117). Ae. Obv: Laureate head right. 

Rev: Apollo advancing right, playing lyre. RPC III -. Condition: Near very fine. 

Weight: 5.49 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

394 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain (2nd-3rd centuries). Ae. Obv: Youthful bust of 

Herakles right, with club over shoulder and lion skin tied around neck. Rev: 

Lion advancing right; uncertain ethnic around. SNG von Aulock -; SNG 

Copenhagen -; BMC -; Asia Minor Coins online -; apparently unpublished. 

Extremely rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.74 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



395 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain (2nd-3rd centuries). Ae. Obv: Bearded and bare 

head of Herakles left. Rev: Crescent; two stars above. SNG von Aulock -; 

SNG Copenhagen -; BMC -; Asia Minor Coins online -; apparently 

unpublished. Extremely rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.15 g. Diameter: 

14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

396 BITHYNIA. Prusa ad Olympum. Pertinax (193). Ae. Obv: AVT K Π ЄΛBIOC 

ΠЄPTINAΞ CЄB. Laureate head right; c/m: Draped female bust right, 

wearing stephane; star to left; all within incuse circle. Rev: ΠPOVCAEΩN. 

River god Peieros reclining left, holding stalk and resting elbow upon rocks 

from which liquid flows. RG 64. Very rare Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 

15.46 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

397 BITHYNIA. Prusa. Maximinus Thrax (235-238). Ae. Obv: Γ ΙΟV ΟVΗ 

ΜΑΞΙΜΕΙΝΟС ΑVΓ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

ΠΡΟVϹΑΕΩΝ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding patera and sceptre. RPC 

VI online 3052. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.45 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

398 KINGS OF PONTUS. Polemo II with Britannicus(?) (38-64). Drachm. Dated 

RY 19 (56/7). Obv: BACIΛEωC ΠOΛEMωNOC. Diademed head of Polemo 

right. Rev: ETOVC ΘI. Laureate and draped bust (of Britannicus?) right. 

RPC I 3838; Heritage 3044, lot 30054 (which realized a hammer of $4,400 

[!]). Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.52 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

399 KINGS OF PONTUS. Polemo II with Nero (38-64). Drachm. Dated RY 19 

(56/7). Obv: BACIΛЄωC ΠOΛЄMωNOC. Diademed head of Polemo right. 

Rev: ETOYC ΘI. Laureate head of Nero right. RPC I 3828. Condition: Very 

fine, some roughness. Weight: 3.21 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

400 PONTUS. Amasea. Lucius Verus (161-169). Ae. Dated CY 165 (162/3). 

Obv: ΑVΤ ΚΑΙС Λ ΑVΡ OVΗΡOС СЄΒ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust 

right. Rev: ΑΔΡ ΑΜΑС ΝЄΩΚ Κ ΜΗΤ Κ ΠΡΩ ΠOΝΤ / ЄΤ ΡΞЄ. Marcus 

Aurelius and Lucius Verus standing facing one another, clasping hands and 

holding scrolls. RPC IV online 5292. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 22.05 g. 

Diameter: 35 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

401 TROAS. Abydus. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Obv: CЄBACTOY. Bare 

head right. Rev: A / B - Y. Lyre. RPC I 2286 var. (crescent on obv.). 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.24 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



402 TROAS. Alexandria. Commodus (177-192). Ae As. Obv: IMP CAI M AVR 

COMMOD AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust. Rev: COL AVG / 

TROAD. Horse grazing right; behind, herdsman Orodes right, holding pedum 

over shoulder; overhanging tree to left. RPC IV online 183; Bellinger A225. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.57 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

403 TROAS. Alexandria. Trebonianus Gallus (251-253). Ae Quadrans. Obv: 

GALLVS. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: COL AV TRO. 

Tripod. RPC IX 467; Bellinger A413. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.27 g. 

Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

404 TROAS. Scepsis. Pseudo-autonomous (1st century). Ae. Obv: CKHΨIΩN. 

Capricorn left. Rev: CKHΨI. Olive tree. RPC I 2329. Very rare Condition: 

Fine. Weight: 1.56 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

405 MYSIA. Attaea. Faustina II (Augusta, 147-175). Ae. Asklepiades, archon. 

Obv: ΦΑVСΤΕΙΝΑ СΕΒΑСΤΗ. Draped bust right. Rev: ΑΡΧ ΑСΚΛΗ / 

ΑΤΤΑΙΤΩΝ. River god reclining left, holding reed and resting elbow upon 

overturned urn from which liquid flow. RPC IV online 3007. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 14.09 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

406 MYSIA. Cyzicus. Pseudo-autonomous (3rd century). Ae. Obv: ΚVΖΙΚΟС. 

Diademed head of Cyzicus right. Rev: ΚVΖΙΚΗΝΩN. Stork standing right. 

RPC VI online 3819. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.00 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

407 MYSIA. Germe. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd century). Ae. Obv: Bearded 

and bare head of Herakles right, with lion skin tied around neck. Rev: 

ΓЄPMHNΩN. Lion standing right. SNG von Aulock 1095; SNG Copenhagen 

127. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.61 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

408 MYSIA. Hadriani ad Olympum. Hadrian (117-138). Ae. Obv: AVT KΑΙ 

ΤΡΑΙΑN ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟС CЄB. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

ΑΔΡΙΑΝΩΝ ΠΡΟC ΟΛVΝΠΩ. Asklepios standing facing, head left, leaning 

upon serpent-entwined staff. RPC III 1617. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 21.07 g. Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



409 MYSIA. Parium. Julius Caesar (Circa 45 BC). Ae. C. Matuinus & T. Anicius, 

aediles. Obv: C - G / I - P. Plow and grain ear. Rev: C MATVIN / T ANICI / 

AED. Legend in three lines. RPC I 2258. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 4.53 

g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

410 MYSIA. Pergamum. Commodus (177-192). Ae. Obv: ΑV ΚΟΜΟΔΟС. 

Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΠЄΡΓΑΜΗΝωΝ. Serapis 

seated left on throne, holding sceptre; to left, Kerberos standing left. RPC IV 

online 3274. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.54 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

411 MYSIA. Pergamum. Commodus (177-192). Ae. Diodoros, strategos. Obv: 

ΑV Κ Λ ΑVΡΗ ΚΟΜΟΔΟС. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

ЄΠΙ СΤΡ ΔΙΟΔΩΡΟV ΠЄΡΓΑΜΗΝΩΝ. Hygieia seated left on throne, feeding 

serpent coiled to left. Cf. RPC IV online 3266 (Asklepios instead). Very rare 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 14.93 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

412 MYSIA. Pergamum. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Commodus (177-192). 

Ae. Diodoros, strategos. Obv: ΠЄΡΓΑΜΗ. Helmeted bust of Athena right. 

Rev: ЄΠI CTP ΔIOΔΩ. Nude male standing facing, raising hands. RPC IV 

online 3286. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.21 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

413 MYSIA. Pergamum. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Septimius Severus (193-

211). Ae. Obv: Bearded and bare head of Herakles right. Rev: 

ΠЄPΓAMHNΩN. Serpent-entwined branch or tree. SNG Copenhagen 458. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.70 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

414 MYSIA. Pergamum. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Iul. Logismos, strategos. 

Homonoia issue with Nicomedia. Obv: ΑVΤ Κ Μ ΑΝΤ ΓΟΡΔΙΑΝΟϹ. 

Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ЄΠΙ Ϲ ΙΟVΛ ΛΟΓΙϹΜΟV 

ΠЄΡΓΑΜΗΝΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΝЄΙΚΟΜΗΔЄΩΝ ΟΜΟΝΟΙΑ. Asklepios, leaning upon 

serpent-entwined staff, and Hygieia, holding poppies and torch, and with foot 

set upon prow. RPC VII.1 174. Condition: Fine. Weight: 43.38 g. Diameter: 

46 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

415 AEOLIS. Cyme. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Obv: AY KAI Λ CЄΠ 

CЄOYHPOC ΠЄPTINA. Laureate head right. Rev: KYMAIΩN. Asklepios 

standing facing, head left, leaning upon serpent-entwined staff. SNG 

Copenhagen 146; BMC 137. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.01 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



416 AEOLIS. Cyme. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Septimius Severus (193-211). 

Ae. Obv: OMHPOC. Homer seated right on throne, holding scroll. Rev: 

KVM / A / IΩN. Legend in three lines within wreath. BMC 109-10. Rare 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.14 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

417 AEOLIS. Cyme. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv: 

KVMH. Turreted and draped bust of the Amazon Kyme right. Rev: 

KVMAIΩN. Isis standing left, holding sistrum and situla. SNG Copenhagen 

135; BMC 121. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.91 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

418 AEOLIS. Temnus. Gaius Asinius Gallus (Proconsul of Asia, 6-5 BC). Ae. 

Apollas, son of Phainios, magistrate. Struck under Augustus. Obv: ACINIOC 

ΓAΛΛOC AΓNOC. Bare head of Asinius Gallus right. Rev: AΠOΛΛAC 

ΦAINIOV TAMNITAN. Head of Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. RPC I 

2447; SNG Copenhagen 276. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.56 g. 

Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

419 IONIA. Smyrna. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Marcus Aurelius (161-180). 

Ae. Obv: ΟΠΛΟΦVΛΑΖ. Bearded and bare head of Herakles right, with lion 

skin tied around neck. Rev: СΜVΡΝΑΙΩΝ. River god reclining left, holding 

reed and resting elbow upon overturned urn from which liquid flows. RPC IV 

online 344. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.76 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

420 IONIA. Smyrna. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Marcus Aurelius (161-180). 

Ae. Obv: SЄVС ΑΚΡΑΙΟС. Head of Zeus right. Rev: SΜVΡ ΠΑΝΙΩΝΙΟС. 

Artemis standing left, holding branch and bow. RPC IV online 310. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.52 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

421 LYDIA. Acrasus. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Septimius Severus (193-

211). Ae. Obv: Bearded and bare head of Herakles right. Rev: AKPACI. Bee. 

BMC 10-2 var. (ethnic); Agora 57, lot 98 var. (same). Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 2.48 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

422 LYDIA. Acrasus. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Septimius Severus (193-

211). Ae. Obv: Bearded and bare head of Herakles right. Rev: 

AKPACIΩTΩN. Stag standing right. BMC 6 var. (lion skin on obv.). 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.06 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



423 LYDIA. Acrasus. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Septimius Severus (193-

211). Ae. Obv: Bearded and bare head of Herakles right. Rev: 

AKPACIΩTΩN. Bearded serpent coiled left; uncertain controls in exergue. 

Cf. Numismatik Naumann 62, lot 489 (youthful Herakles wearing lion skin) = 

Asia Minor Coins online #14773; apparently unpublished. Extremely rare 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.59 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

424 LYDIA. Bagis. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Caracalla (198-217). Ae. 

Diogenes, archon. Obv: Bearded and bare head of Herakles right, with club 

over shoulder and lion skin tied around neck. Rev: ЄΠI ΔIOΓЄN / 

BAΓHNΩN. Lion advancing right. SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; cf. 

BMC 12; cf. Imhoof-Blumer, LS, p. 47, 2; Numismatik Naumann 52, lot 958; 

Gitbud & Naumann 36, lot 421. Condition: . Weight: 2.17 g. Diameter: 15 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

425 LYDIA. Blaundus. Sabina (Augusta, 128-136/7). Ae. Obv: СΑΒЄΙΝΑ 

СЄΒΑСΤΗ. Draped bust right. Rev: ΒΛΑVΝΔЄΩΝ. Demeter standing left, 

holding grain ears, poppy and sceptre. RPC III 2450; BMC 73. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 5.47 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

426 LYDIA. Blaundus. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Marcus Aurelius (161-180). 

Ae. Kl. Valerianos, strategos. Obv: BΛAVNΔЄΩN. Bare and bearded head of 

Herakles right. Rev: CTP KΛ BAΛЄPIAN. Eagle standing facing on two 

bones, head left, with wings spread. RPC IV 1193; SNG von Aulock -; SNG 

Copenhagen 77; BMC 34-7; Waddington 4908. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 3.89 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

427 LYDIA. Blaundus. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Tiberios Klaudios Alexandros, 

first archon for the second time. Obv: AV K M AV ANTΩNЄINO. Laureate 

and cuirassed bust right, with gorgoneion on breastplate and slight drapery 

on far shoulder. Rev: BΛAVNΔЄΩN MAK / ЄΠI TI KΛ AΛЄΞANΔPOV AP A 

TO B. The First Labor of Herakles: Herakles right, pinning Nemean Lion 

which he is about to strike with club. BMC 81; Triton VII, lot 753 (which 

realized a hammer of $2,000). Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 14.13 g. 

Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



428 LYDIA. Blaundus. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Trebonianus Gallus (251-

253). Ae. Obv: ΔHMOC BΛAVNΔЄΩN. Laureate youthful head of Demos 

right. Rev: BΛAVNΔЄΩN / IΠΠOVPIOC. River god Hippourios reclining left, 

holding reed and cornucopia, and resting elbow upon overturned urn from 

which liquid flows. RPC IX 733; SNG Copenhagen 81; BMC 53. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 6.17 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

429 LYDIA. Daldis. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of the Severans (193-235). Ae. 

Obv: IЄPOC ΔHMOC. Laureate youthful bust of Demos right, with slight 

drapery. Rev: ΔΑΛΔIANΩN. Tyche standing left, holding rudder and 

cornucopia. SNG von Aulock 8223; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC 8; SNG 

München 98. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.34 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

430 LYDIA. Gordus-Julia. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of the Septimius Severus 

(193-211). Ae. Obv: Bearded and bare head of Herakles right, with lion skin 

tied around neck. Rev: IOVΛIЄ ΓOPΔHNΩN. Telesphoros standing facing. 

SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen 158; BMC 16; SNG München 182. 

Condition: Good fine. Weight: 1.47 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

431 LYDIA. Hierocaesarea. Commodus (177-192). Ae. Ail. Artemidoros, archon. 

Obv: ΑVΤ ΚΑΙ Λ ΑVΡΗ ΚΟΜΜΟΔΟС. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust 

right. Rev: ЄΠ ΑΙ ΑΡΤЄΜΙΔΩΡΟV ΑΡΧ ΙЄΡΟΚΑΙСΑΡЄΩΝ. Artemis, drawing 

arrow from quiver and holding bow, driving biga of stags right. RPC IV online 

1272. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 12.97 g. Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

432 LYDIA. Maeonia. Nero (54-68). Ae. Menekrates, strategos. Obv: NЄPΩИ 

KAIΣAP. Laureate head right. Rev: MAIONΩN MENEKPATOYΣ / ЄΠ TI KΛ. 

Mên standing left, holding pine cone and sceptre. RPC I 3015. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 3.08 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

433 LYDIA. Maeonia. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Antoninus Pius (138-161). 

Ae. Diodoros, first archon for the second time. Obv: ΖЄVС OΛVΜΠΙOС. 

Diademed and draped bust of Zeus left. Rev: ЄΠΙ ΔΙOΔΩΡOV ΜΑΙOΝΩΝ. 

Roma seated left on cuirass, holding Nike and parazonium. RPC IV online 

1311. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 8.75 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



434 LYDIA. Maeonia. Trajanus Decius (249-251). Ae. Aur. Apphianos Athenaios, 

first archon for the second time. Obv: ΑVΤ Κ Γ Μ ΚV ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟϹ ΔЄΚΙΟϹ. 

Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ЄΠ ΑVΡ ΑΦΦΙΑΝΟV (sic) Β 

ΑΡΧ Α ΤΟ Β Κ CΤЄΦΑΝΗ / ΜΑΙΟΝΩΝ. Dionysos, holding cantharus and 

thyrsus, driving biga of panthers left; behind panthers, maenad dancing 

facing, holding vine. RPC IX 727. Condition: Fine. Weight: 19.70 g. 

Diameter: 36 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

435 LYDIA. Magnesia ad Sipylum. Severus Alexander (222-235). Ae. A. 

Kleitianos Metras, strategos. Obv: Α Κ Μ ΑVΡ СЄ ΑΛЄΞΑΝΔΡΟС. Laureate, 

draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ЄΠ С Α ΚΛЄΙΤΙΑΝΟV ΜΗΤΡΑ / 

ΜΑΓΝΗΤΩΝ СΙΠ. River god Hermos reclining left, holding reed and resting 

elbow upon overturned urn from which liquid flows. RPC VI online 4652; 

SNG von Aulock 3004. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.91 g. 

Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

436 LYDIA. Magnesia. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Gordian III (238-244). Ae. 

Obv: Bearded and bare head of Herakles right. Rev: MAΓNH. Lion standing 

right. BMC 24; Lindgren III 488. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.26 g. 

Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

437 LYDIA. Magnesia ad Sipylum. Salonina (Augusta, 254-268). Ae. Aur. 

Longinus, strategos. Obv: IO KOP CAΛΩNЄINA. Draped bust right, wearing 

stephane. Rev: ЄΠ CΤΡ ΑVΡ ΛΟΓΓЄΙΝΟV Β / ΜΑΓΝΗΤΩΝ C. Kybele 

seated left on throne, holding patera and resting elbow upon tympanum. 

Hauck & Aufhäuser 20, lot 498. Very rare Condition: Good very fine, holed. 

Weight: 5.77 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

438 LYDIA. Mastaura. Nero (54-68). Ae. Obv: NEPΩN KAIΣAP. Bare head right. 

Rev: MAΣTAV / PEITΩN. Cornucopia. RPC I 2676; BMC 8. Rare Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 2.52 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

439 LYDIA. Mostene. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd century). Ae. Obv: ΘЄA PΩMH. 

Helmeted and draped bust of Roma right; spear to right. Rev: MOCTHNΩN 

ΛVΔΩN. Tripod; two palm fronds above. Numismatik Naumann 52, lot 1119. 

Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.57 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



440 LYDIA. Nacrasa. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of the Antonines (138-192). Ae. 

Obv: Bearded and bare head of Herakles right. Rev: NAKPACЄΩN. Serpent 

coiled right upon garlanded altar. Cf. Imhoof, LS, p. 105, 1. Extremely rare 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.90 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

441 LYDIA. Nacrasa. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of the Antonines (138-192). Ae. 

Obv: Bearded and bare head of Herakles right. Rev: NAKPACЄΩN. Serpent 

coiled right upon omphalos. SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC -; 

Asia Minor Coins online -; apparently unpublished. Extremely rare Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 2.40 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

442 LYDIA. Nacrasa. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of the Antonines (138-192). Ae. 

Milo, magistrate. Obv: ЄΠI MIΛΩNOC. Bearded and bare head of Herakles 

right. Rev: NAKPACЄΩN. Serpent coiled left upon garlanded altar. Imhoof, 

LS, p. 105, 1. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.41 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

443 LYDIA. Saetta. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd centuries). Ae. Obv: Laureate 

head of youthful Herakles right, with lion skin tied around neck. Rev: 

СΑΙΤΤΗΝΩΝ. Club left over quiver right. RPC IV online 1401.2 = Lindgren III 

503. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.91 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

444 LYDIA. Saetta. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd century). Ae. Obv: Bearded 

and bare head of Herakles right, with club over shoulder. Rev: CAITTHNΩΝ. 

Lion standing right. SNG Copenhagen 401. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

2.05 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

445 LYDIA. Saetta. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd century). Ae. Obv: Bearded 

and bare head of Herakles left. Rev: CAIT. Lion standing left. Cf. SNG 

Copenhagen 402 (for rev. type). Very rare with head left. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 2.13 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

446 LYDIA. Saitta. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd centuries). Ae. Obv: Draped 

bust of Serapis right, wearing calathus. Rev: CAITTHNΩN. Isis standing left, 

holding sistrum and situla. SNG Copenhagen 394; Numismatik Naumann 39, 

lot 628. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.46 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



447 LYDIA. Sala. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Hadrian (117-138). Ae. C. Val. 

Androneikos, magistrate. Obv: ΔΗΜΟС СΑΛΗΝΩΝ. Draped bust of Demos 

right. Rev: ЄΠΙ ΑΝΔΡΟΝЄΙΚΟV. Hermes standing left, holding purse and 

caduceus. RPC III 2444. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.01 g. Diameter: 16 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

448 LYDIA. Sala. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. G. Vale. Androneikos, 

magistrate. Obv: ΑV ΚΑΙ ΑΝΤΩΝЄΙΝΟС. Bareheaded bust right, with slight 

drapery. Rev: ЄΠΙ Γ ΟVΑΛЄ ΑΝΔΡΟΝЄΙΚOV / СΑΛΗΝΩΝ. Hygieia, feeding 

serpent held in hands, and Asklepios, with head left and leaning upon 

serpent-entwined staff, standing facing. RPC IV online 1412 var. (laureate). 

Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.58 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

449 LYDIA. Sardis. Claudius (41-54). Ae. Obv: TI KΛΑVΔΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ. Bare 

head of Claudius left. Rev: ΣΑΡΔΙΑΝΩΝ. Bearded and bare head of 

Herakles left. RPC I 2996; SNG Copenhagen 519-20. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 2.84 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

450 LYDIA. Sardis. Nero (54-68). Ae. Ti. Claudius Mnaseas, magistrate. Obv: 

NEPΩN KAICAP. Laureate head of Nero right. Rev: ЄΠΙ TI MNACЄOY 

CAPΔΙΑΝΩΝ. Laureate head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin around 

neck. RPC I 3009; SNG von Aulock 3145. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.96 

g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

451 LYDIA. Sardis. Nero (54-68). Ae. Ti. Kl. Mnaseas, strategos. Obv: NЄPΩN 

KAICAP. Laureate head right. Rev: ЄΠI TI MNACЄA CAPΔIANΩN. Zeus 

standing left, holding eagle. RPC I 3007. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.13 

g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

452 LYDIA. Sardis. Vespasian (69-79). Ae. Obv: OVЄCΠΑCIANOC KAICAP. 

Laureate head right. Rev: CAPΔΙΑΝΩΝ. Tetrastyle temple, with globus in 

pediment. RPC II 1308; SNG von Aulock 3148. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

5.39 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

453 LYDIA. Sardis. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of the Flavians (69-96). Ae 

Hemiassarion. Obv: CAPΔIANΩN. Laureate youthful bust of Herakles right, 

with lion skin draped around neck. Rev: CAPΔIANΩN. Herakles standing 

left, holding lion skin and leaning upon club. RPC II 1310; BMC 82. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.40 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



454 LYDIA. Sardis. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd centuries). Ae. Obv: Bearded 

and bare head of Herakles left. Rev: CAPΔIANΩN. Omphale standing right, 

holding club and draped with lion skin. SNG von Aulock 3140; SNG 

Copenhagen 509; BMC 79. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.86 g. Diameter: 

23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

455 LYDIA. Sardis. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. An. Rouphos, first archon for the 

third time. Homonoia issue with Hypaepa. Obv: AVT KAI M AVP CЄ 

ANTΩNINOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ЄΠI AN 

POVΦOV APX A TO Γ / CAPΔIANΩN VΠAIΠHNΩN OMONOIA. Facing 

statues of Kore and Artemis Anaïtis. BMC 218. Very rare Condition: Fine. 

Weight: 23.61 g. Diameter: 36 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

456 LYDIA. Sardis. Elagabalus (218-222). Ae. Soulpikios Hermophilos, first 

archon for the second time. Obv: [...] Κ Μ ΑVΡ ΑΝΤΩΝЄΙΝΟϹ. Laureate, 

draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: Table surmounted by facing statue of 

Kore between four prize crowns; below, jug between two palm fronds. Cf. 

RPC VI online 4502. Condition: Fine. Weight: 18.74 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

457 LYDIA. Silandus. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Marcus Aurelius (161-180). 

Ae. Obv: Bearded and bare head of Herakles right. Rev: СΙΛΑΝΔЄΩΝ. River 

god Hermos reclining left, holding reed and resting elbow upon overturned 

urn from which liquid flows. RPC IV online 1503; BMC 2. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 5.62 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

458 LYDIA. Silandus. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Caracalla (198-217). Ae. 

Elenos, magistrate. Obv: ЄΠI ЄΛЄNOV. Bearded and bare head of Herakles 

right. Rev: CIΛAN / ΔЄΩN. Lion advancing right. SNG von Aulock -; SNG 

Copenhagen 551; BMC 12. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.11 g. Diameter: 

21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

459 LYDIA. Tabala. Crispina (Augusta, 178-182). Ae. L. Markos, hiereus. Obv: 

ΚΡΙСΠΙΝΑ СЄΒΑСΤΗ. Draped bust right. Rev: ЄΠ Λ ΜΑΡΚΟV ΙЄP 

ΤΑΒΑΛЄ. Kybele seated left on throne, holding patera and resting elbow 

upon tympanum. RPC IV online 1532. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.57 g. 

Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



460 LYDIA. Thyatira. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of the Antonines (138-192). Ae. 

Obv: Head of youthful Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: ΘVΑTIPHNΩN. 

Lion standing right. SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC -; Asia 

Minor Coins online -; apparently unpublished. Extremely rare with youthful 

head Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.72 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

461 LYDIA. Thyatira. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Septimius Severus (193-

211). Ae. Obv: Bearded and bare head of Herakles right. Rev: 

ΘVATEIPHNΩN. Eagle standing right, head left. SNG Copenhagen 585. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.49 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

462 LYDIA. Thyatira. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Septimius Severus (193-

211). Ae. Obv: Bearded and bare head of Herakles right. Rev: ΘVΑTЄIPH / 

NΩN. Bull advancing right, head facing. SNG Copenhagen 594; SNG 

München 579. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.65 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

463 LYDIA. Thyatira. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Septimius Severus (193-

211). Ae. Obv: Bearded and bare head of Herakles right. Rev: 

ΘVATЄIPHNΩN. Eagle standing right, head left. SNG Copenhagen 585. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.85 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

464 LYDIA. Thyatira. Severus Alexander (222-235). Ae. Aur. Kentauros, (son 

of?) Dionysos, strategos. Obv: ΑVΤ Κ Μ ΑVΡ СЄΒΗΡΟС ΑΛЄΞΑΝΔΡΟС 

СЄΒ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ЄΠΙ СΤΡ ΑVΡ 

ΚЄΝΤΑVΡΟV ΔΙΟ / ΘVΑΤЄΙΡΗΝΩΝ. Artemis standing left, holding patera 

and long torch; stag standing to left, hound standing to right. RPC VI online 

4377. Very rare Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 25.15 g. Diameter: 34 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

465 LYDIA. Thyatira. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Elagabalus (218-222). Ae. 

Obv: Head of Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: ΘVΑΤЄΙΡΗΝΩΝ. 

Nike advancing left, holding wreath and palm frond. RPC VI online 4305; 

BMC 46. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.01 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



466 LYDIA. Tralles (as Caesarea). Vedius Pollio (Legate of Asia, circa 29/8-27 

BC). Ae. Menandros, son of Parrhasios, magistrate. Obv: OYHIΔIOΣ 

KAIΣAPEΩN. Bare head of Vedius Pollio; uncertain object to left. Rev: 

ΜΕΝΑΝΔΡΟΣ ΠΑΡΡΑΣΙΟΥ. Laureate head of Zeus right. RPC I 2635; SNG 

von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen 688; BMC 76-8; Waddington 1626-9. 

Condition: Good fine. Weight: 5.65 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

467 PHRYGIA. Acmonea. Marcus Aurelius (161-180). Ae. Tyndianos, 

magistrate. Obv: ΑV ΚΑΙ ΑΝΤΩΝЄIΝΟС СЄ. Laureate, draped and 

cuirassed bust right. Rev: ЄΠΙ ΤVΝΔΙΑΝΟV / ΑΚΜΟΝЄΩΝ. The hero 

Akmon, holding spear, on horse galloping right. RPC IV online 1659; SNG 

Copenhagen 33. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.81 g. Diameter: 19 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

468 PHRYGIA. Acmonea. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Obv: AVT KAI M AVP 

ANTΩNЄINOC. . Rev: AKMONЄΩN. Kybele seated right on throne, holding 

sceptre and resting elbow tympanum. Cf. BMC 72. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 2.65 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

469 PHRYGIA. Aezanis. Germanicus and Agrippina I (Died, AD 19 and 33, 

respectively). Ae. Lollius Classicus, magistrate. Obv: ΓЄΡΜΑΝΙΚΟC ЄΠΙ 

ΚΛΑCCΙΚΟΥ. Radiate head of Germanicus right. Rev: ΑΓΡΙΠΠΙΝΑ 

ΑΙZΑΝΙΤΩN. Draped bust of Agrippina right. RPC I 3083. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 3.27 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

470 PHRYGIA. Aezani. Domitian (81-96). Ae. Obv: ΔOMITIANOC KAICAP 

CЄBAC. Laureate head left. Rev: AIZANЄITΩN. Athena standing left, 

holding patera and spear; shield behind to right. RPC II 1368; BMC 97. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 6.80 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

471 PHRYGIA. Aezanis. Faustina II (Augusta, 147-175). Ae. Obv: ΦΑVСΤΙИΑ 

ΝЄΑ. Draped bust right. Rev: ΑΙΖΑΝЄΙΤΩΝ. Asklepios standing facing, head 

left, leaning upon serpent-entwined staff. RPC IV online 1674 & 2617 (as 

uncertain). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.98 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

472 PHRYGIA. Aezanis. Faustina II (Augusta, 147-175). Ae. Obv: ΦΑVСΤΙΝΑ 

СЄΒΑСΤΗ. Draped bust right. Rev: ΑΙΖΑΝΙΤΩΝ. Apollo standing left, 

holding branch and patera. RPC IV online 1677. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 5.40 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



473 PHRYGIA. Aezanis. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Antoninus Pius (138-

161). Ae. Obv: ΔΗΜΟС. Laureate head of Demos right. Rev: ΑΙΖΑΝЄΙΤΩΝ. 

Hygieia standing right, feeding serpent held in arms. RPC IV online 9968. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.84 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

474 PHRYGIA. Ancyra. Faustina II (Augusta, 147-175). Ae. Obv: ΦΑVСΤΙΝΑ 

СЄΒΑСΤΗ. Draped bust right. Rev: ANKVPANΩN. Facing statue of Artemis 

Ephesia, with supports; stag to inner left and right. RPC IV online 1727; SNG 

Copenhagen 142-3; BMC 33-6. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.08 

g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

475 PHRYGIA. Ancyra. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Apollophanous Lou-, first 

archon. Obv: AVT K M AVP ANTΩNЄINOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed 

bust right. Rev: ЄΠI AΠOΛΛOΦIANOVC ΛOV AP A / ANKVPANΩΝ. Zeus 

standing left, holding eagle and sceptre. BMC 43. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 7.79 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

476 PHRYGIA. Apameia. Gaius (Caesar, 1 BC-4 AD). G. Masonios Roufus, 

magistrate. Struck under Augustus. Obv: ΓΑΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ. Laureate head of 

Gaius right. Rev: ΜΑΣΩΝΙΟΣ / ΡΟVΦΟΣ / AΠAMEΩN. Facing statue of 

Artemis Ephesia, with supports. RPC I 3130 corr. (bare head; ethnic not 

noted). Condition: Good fine. Weight: 3.78 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

477 PHRYGIA. Apameia. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd centuries). Ae. Obv: 

ΔΗΜΟC. Diademed head of Demos right. Rev: ΑΠΑΜЄΩΝ. Marsyas seated 

left on rocks, holding pedum and syrinx. SNG Copenhagen 202. Rare 

Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.26 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

478 PHRYGIA. Cadi. Marcus Aurelius (161-180). Ae. Obv: AV K M A 

ANTΩNЄINOC. Laureate head right. Rev: KAΔOHNΩN. Clasped hands. 

RPC IV online -. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.42 g. Diameter: 20 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

479 PHRYGIA. Cadi. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Septimius Severus (193-

211). Ae. Obv: Diademed head of youthful Herakles right, with lion skin tied 

around neck. Rev: KAΔOHNΩN. Zeus standing left, holding eagle and 

resting elbow upon column to inner right. SNG Fitzwilliam 4942. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 2.18 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



480 PHRYGIA. Cadi. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv: AVT K ΠOV ΛIK 

ΓAΛIHNOC. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: KAΔOHNΩN. 

Zeus standing left, holding eagle and sceptre. BMC 52. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 17.28 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

481 PHRYGIA. Cibyra. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of the Antonines (138-192). 

Ae. Obv: Eagle, with head right and wings spread, standing left on altar. 

Rev: KI / BVPA / TΩN. Legend in three lines within wreath. RPC IV online 

1957.2 = SNG von Aulock 3723. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.66 g. 

Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

482 PHRYGIA. Cibyra. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Septimius Severus (193-

211). Ae. Obv: Bearded and bare head of Herakles right. Rev: KIBVPATΩN. 

Mên standing left, holding sceptre and patera over altar lighted to left. SNG 

Fitzwilliam 4953. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.21 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

483 PHRYGIA. Cibyra. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd centuries). Ae. Obv: 

Bearded and bare head of Herakles right. Rev: ΚΙΒVΡΑΤΩΝ. River god 

reclining left, holding reed and resting elbow upon overturned urn from which 

liquid flows. RPC IV online 1959; Weber 7061; Lindgren III 570. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 3.20 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

484 PHRYGIA. Cotiaeum. Plotina (Augusta, 105-123). Ae. Kl. Varos, archon. 

Obv: ΠΛΩΤΙΝΑ СЄΒΑСΤΗ. Draped bust right. Rev: ЄΠΙ ΚΛ ΟVΑΡΟV ΑΡΧ 

Β ΚΟΤΙΑЄΩΝ. Kybele seated left on throne, holding patera and resting 

elbow upon tympanum; lion to left. RPC III 2634. Very rare Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 9.55 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

485 PHRYGIA. Cotiaeum. Matidia (Augusta, 112-119). Ae. Kl. Varos, archon. 

Obv: ΜΑΤΙΔΙΑ СЄΒΑСΤΗ. Draped bust right. Rev: ЄΠΙ ΚΛ ΟVΑΡΟV 

ΚΟΤΙΑЄΩΝ. Zeus seated right on throne, holding sceptre. RPC III 2632; 

SNG von Aulock 3780. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 6.11 g. Diameter: 

21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



486 PHRYGIA. Cotiaeum. Severus Alexander (222-235). Ae. P. Ail. 

Hermaphilos, first archon. Obv: Μ ΑVΡ ϹΕVΗ ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟϹ ΑVΓ. 

Laureate and draped bust left, holding sceptre and raising hand. Rev: ΕΠΙ Π 

ΑΙΛ ΕΡΜΑΦΙΛΟV ΑΡΧΟΝΤΟϹ / Α ΚΟΤΙΑEΩΝ. Hygieia, feeding serpent 

held in hands, and Asklepios, leaning upon serpent-entwined staff, standing 

facing one another; between them, Telesphoros standing facing. RPC VI 

online 5752. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 14.42 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

487 PHRYGIA. Cotiaeum. Valerian I (253-260). Ae. P. Aelius Demetrius, archon. 

Obv: AVT K Π ΛIK OVAΛEPIANON. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust 

right. Rev: EΠI Π AI ΔHMHTPIANOV IΠΠ / APX KOTIAEΩN. Kybele seated 

left on car drawn by biga of lions. BMC 98-9. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

6.92 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

488 PHRYGIA. Cotiaeum. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Diogenes, son of Dionysus, 

archon. Obv: AYT K Π ΓAΛΛIHNON. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust 

right. Rev: ΕΠΙ ΔΙΟΓΕΝΟΥC ΔΙΟΝY / ΑΡΧ ΚΟΤΙΑΕΩΝ. Kybele seated 

facing on lion advancing right. SNG Copenhagen 342. Condition: Near very 

fine. Weight: 5.40 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

489 PHRYGIA. Docimeum. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of the Antonines (138-

161). Ae. Obv: ΔΟΚΙΜΟС. Laureate head of Dokimos right. Rev: 

ΔΟΚΙΜЄΩΝ. Asklepios standing facing, head left, leaning upon serpent-

entwined staff. RPC IV online 8136; SNG Copenhagen 354. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 5.39 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

490 PHRYGIA. Docimeum. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Septimius Severus 

(193-211). Ae. Obv: Bearded and bare head of Herakles right, with club over 

shoulder. Rev: ΔOKIMЄΩN. Mt. Persis. Cf. SNG von Aulock 8354-5 (for rev. 

type); cf. SNG Copenhagen 355 (same); cf. BMC 11 (same); Asia Minor 

Coins online -; apparently unpublished. Extremely rare Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 3.62 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

491 PHRYGIA. Dorylaeum. Otacilia Severa (Augusta, 244-249). Ae. Obv: MAPK 

OTAK CEOVHPA C. Draped bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: 

ΔOPVΛAEΩN. Dionysos standing left, head right, holding thyrsos and grape 

bunch, and resting elbow upon grapevine to right; to left, panther standing 

left, head right. Von Aulock, Phrygien II, 314-9. Condition: Near very fine. 

Weight: 10.91 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



492 PHRYGIA. Eumenea. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Epigonos Philopatris, 

magistrate. Obv: ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Bare head right. Rev: EYMENEΩN / 

EΠIΓONOΣ / ΦIΛOΠATPIΣ. Tripod. RPC I 3141 var. (lituus on obv.). 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.96 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

493 PHRYGIA. Hadrianopolis. Commodus (177-192). Ae. Obv: Μ ΑVΡ ΚΑΙ ΑΝΤ 

ΚOΜΜOΔOС. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: 

ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟΠΟΛЄΙΤΩΝ. Apollo (or Amazon), holding bipennis, riding horse 

left. RPC IV online 5897. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.44 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

494 PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd centuries). Ae. Obv: 

Draped bust of Serapis right, wearing calathus. Rev: ΙЄΡΑΠOΛЄΙΤΩΝ. Zeus 

standing left, holding eagle and sceptre. RPC IV online 2039. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 4.15 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

495 PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Pseudo-autonomous (3rd century). Ae. Obv: ΔHMOC. 

Laureate bust of Demos right, with slight drapery. Rev: IЄPAΠOΛЄITΩN. 

Hero, holding bipennis, riding horse right. SNG von Aulock 3635; BMC 69. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.02 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

496 PHRYGIA. Laodicea ad Lycum. Caius (Caesar, 20 BC-4 AD). Ae. Antonius 

Polemon, magistrate. Obv: ΓΑΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ. Bare head right. Rev: 

ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ. Eagle standing right, head left, with wings spread; monogram 

to left and right. RPC I 2900; SNG von Aulock 3838. Condition: Near very 

fine. Weight: 3.09 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

497 PHRYGIA. Laodicea ad Lycum. Britannicus (41-55). Ae. Polemon, son of 

Zeno, hiereus for the fourth time. Obv: BPETANNIKOΣ KAIΣAP. Bare head 

right. Rev: ΠOΛEMΩNOΣ YIOY ZHNΩNOΣ / ΛAOΔIKEΩN. Tripod 

surmounted by serpent coiled left. RPC I 2915. Condition: Near very fine. 

Weight: 4.30 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

498 PHRYGIA. Laodicea ad Lycum. Nero (54-68). Aineias, magistrate. Obv: 

NEPΩN ΣEBAΣTOΣ. Laureate head right. Rev: KΩP AINEIAΣ / 

ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ. Zeus standing left, holding eagle and sceptre. RPC I 2926; 

SNG Copenhagen 563. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.64 g. Diameter: 19 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



499 PHRYGIA. Laodicea ad Lycum. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Po. Ailios 

Dionysios Sabinianos, magistrate. Obv: ΑV ΚΑΙ ΤΙ ΑΙ ΑΔΡ ΑΝΤΩΝЄΙΝΟС. 

Laureate head right. Rev: ΠΟ / ΑΙΛΙΟС / ΔΙΟΝVСΙΟС / ΛΑΟΔΙ / ΚЄΩΝ. 

Legend in five lines within wreath. RPC IV online 2084; BMC 202-3. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.40 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

500 PHRYGIA. Laodicea ad Lycum. Philip II (Caesar, 244-247). Ae. Obv: M 

IOVΛ ΦIΛIΠΠOC KAICAP. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. 

Rev: ΛAOΔIKЄΩN / NЄΩKOPΩN. Two tetrastyle temples, each seen in 

perspective and containing standing figure. SNG von Aulock 3864. 

Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 14.38 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

501 PHRYGIA. Nacolea. Trajan (98-117). Ae. C. Aquillius Proculus, proconsul. 

Obv: ΑV ΝΕΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ Σ Γ Δ. Laureate head right. Rev: ΕΠΙ 

ΑΚVΛΛΙΟV ΠΡΟΚΛΟV ΝΑΚΟΛΕΩΝ. Demeter seated left on throne, holding 

grain ears and cornucopia. RPC III 2654. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.28 

g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

502 PHRYGIA. Ococlea. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: ΑVΤ Κ Μ ΑΝ 

ΓΟΡΔΙΑΝΟϹ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

ΟΚΟΚΛΙЄΩN. Kybele seated left on throne, resting elbow upon tympanum 

and holding patera; lion to left. RPC VII.1 734.1. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 8.49 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

503 PHRYGIA. Palaeobeudus. Hadrian (117-138). Ae. Obv: AV ΚΑΙ ΤΡΑ 

ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟС. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

ΠΑΛΑΙΟΒЄVΔΗΝΩΝ. Mên standing left, holding pine cone and spear. RPC 

III 2621; BMC 2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.40 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

504 PHRYGIA. Peltae. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd centuries). Ae. Obv: 

ΜΑΚЄΔ. Helmeted bust of Athena right, wearing aegis. Rev: ΠЄΛΤΗΝΩΝ. 

Stag standing right. RPC IV online 2148; SNG von Aulock 3911 & 8433. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.40 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

505 PHRYGIA. Prymnessus. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Artas, philopatris. 

Obv: ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Laureate head right. Rev: ΑΡΤΑΣ ΦΙΛΟΡΑΤΡIΣ / 

ΠΡYΜΝΗΣΣEΩΝ. Dikaiosyne advancing left, holding scales and grain ears; 

monogram below. RPC I 3199. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.50 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



506 PHRYGIA. Prymnessus. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Artas, philopatris. 

Obv: ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Laureate head right. Rev: ΑΡΤΑΣ ΦΙΛΟΡΑΤΡIΣ / 

ΠΡYΜΝΗΣΣEΩΝ. Dikaiosyne advancing left, holding scales and grain ears; 

monogram below. RPC I 3199. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 6.19 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

507 PHRYGIA. Prymnessus. Germanicus and Drusus (Died 19 and 23, 

respectively). Ae. Possibly struck under Tiberius. Obv: ΓΕΡΜΑΝΙΚΟΣ 

ΚΑΙΣΑΡ. Bare head of Germanicus right. Rev: ΔΡΟΥΣΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ 

ΠPYMNHΣΣ. Bare head of Drusus left. RPC I 3205-6 var. (rev. legend). Very 

rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.80 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

508 PHRYGIA. Prymnessus. Germanicus and Drusus (Died 19 and 23, 

respectively). Ae. Possibly struck under Tiberius. Obv: ΓΕΡΜΑΝΙΚΟΣ 

ΚΑΙΣΑΡ. Bare head of Germanicus right. Rev: ΔΡΟΥΣΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ 

ΠPYMNHΣΣ. Bare head of Drusus left. RPC I 3205-6 var. (rev. legend). Very 

rare Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.82 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

509 PHRYGIA. Prymnessus. Tiberius (14-37). Epigonos Androneikou, 

magistrate. Obv: ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Laureate head right. Rev: ΠΡVΜΝΗΣΣΕΩΝ 

ΕΠΙΓΟΝΟΣ / ΑΝΔΡΟΝΕΙΚΟV. Dikaiosyne seated left on throne, holding 

scales. RPC I 3203; SNG von Aulock 3940. Very rare Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 5.28 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

510 PHRYGIA. Prymnessus. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of the Antonines (138-

192). Ae. Obv: ΔΗΜΟС. Laureate head of Demos right. Rev: 

ΠΡVΜΝΗСCЄΩΝ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding Nike and sceptre. 

RPC IV online 3356; SNG von Aulock 3934 & 8437. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 6.76 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

511 PHRYGIA. Sebaste. Psuedo-autonomous. Time of Nero (54-68). Ae. Ti. 

Zenodotos, magistrate. Obv: ΣΕΒΑΣΤΗΝΩΝ. Head of Dionysos right, 

wearing ivy wreath. Rev: ΤΙ ΖΕΝΟΔΟΤΟΣ. Eagle, with head left and wings 

spread, standing right on branch. RPC I 3158. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

2.18 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



512 PHRYGIA. Sebaste. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd century). Ae. Obv: Draped 

bust of Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath; thyrsus to right. Rev: 

СЄΒΑСΤΗΝΩΝ / СΙΝΔΡΟС. River god Sindros reclining left, holding reed 

and resting elbow upon overturned urn from which liquid flows. RPC III 2599. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.27 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

513 PHRYGIA. Synaus. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Marcus Aurelius (161-

180). Ae. Obv: Bare and bearded head of Herakles right. Rev: CVNAЄITΩN. 

Telesphoros standing facing. SNG von Aulock 8442; SNG Copenhagen 701. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.27 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

514 PHRYGIA. Synnada. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Kla. Attalos, prytanis. 

Obv: ΑVΤ ΚΑΙ Τ ΑΙΛΙ ΑΝΤΩΝЄΙΝΟС. Laureate head right. Rev: ЄΠΙ 

ΠΡVΤΑΝЄΩС ΑΤΤΑΛΟV / СVΝΝΑΔЄΩΝ. The Palladium right. RPC IV 

online 2987. Rare Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 8.49 g. Diameter: 24 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

515 PHRYGIA. Synnada. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd centuries). Ae. Obv: 

ΘVNNAPOC. Draped bust of Thynnaros right. Rev: CVNNAΔEΩN. Isis 

standing left, holding sistrum and situla. RPC IV online 9996. Rare 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.53 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

516 PHRYGIA. Tiberiopolis. Hadrian (117-138). Ae. T. Ailius Flavianus 

Sosthenes, archon. Obv: ΑV ΚΑΙ ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟС. Laureate and cuirassed bust 

right, wearing aegis. Rev: ЄΠΙ Τ ΑΙΛI СΩСΘЄΝ / TIBЄ. Apollo standing left, 

holding branch and resting elbow upon column to right. RPC III 2516; SNG 

von Aulock 4027. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.40 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

517 PHRYGIA. Tiberiopolis. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Hadrian (117-138). 

Ae. T. Ailius Flavianus Sosthenes, archon. Obv: ΙЄΡΑ СVΝΚΛΗΤΟС. 

Draped bust of the Senate right. Rev: ЄΠΙ СΩСΘЄΝΟVС ΤΙΒЄΡΙΟΠ. Facing 

statue of Artemis Ephesia, with supports; stag to inner left and right. RPC III 

2520. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.28 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

518 PHRYGIA. Tiberiopolis. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd century). Ae. Obv: ΙЄΡΑ 

СVΝΚΛ. Draped bust of the Senate right. Rev: ΤΙΒЄΡΙΟΠΟΛ / ΒΟΥΛH / 

ΓЄΡΟV. Gerousia and Boule standing facing one another. RPC III 2521. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.53 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



519 GALATIA. Tavium. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Obv: M AVPH ANTΩNINOC. 

Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CE TPO TAOVIANΩN. Athena 

standing facing, head left, holding spear; shield behind. BMC 19. Rare 

Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 11.83 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

520 CARIA. Alabanda. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of the Antonines (138-192). 

Ae. Obv: ΑΡΤЄΜΙС. Turreted and draped bust of Artemis right; bow to right. 

Rev: ΑΛΑΒΑΝΔЄΩΝ. Capricorn right, with cornucopia over shoulder. RPC 

IV online 2410. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.49 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

521 CARIA. Antioch. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. 

Aglaos II, magistrate. Obv: ANTIOXEωN / CEBACTOY. Nike advancing 

right, holding wreath and palm frond. Rev: AΓΛAOY TOY AΓΛAOY 

CYNAPXIA. Garlanded altar. RPC I 2830. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.54 

g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

522 CARIA. Antioch. Time of Augustus to Tiberius (27 BC-37 AD). Ae. Obv: 

CEBACTOC. Bare head (of Augustus or Tiberius) right. Rev: ΠAIΩNIOY 

CYNAPXIA ANTIOXEΩN. Athena standing left, holding spear and shield. 

RPC I 2834. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.59 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

523 CARIA. Antioch. Pseudo-autonomous (Circa 2nd century). Ae. Obv: Head of 

Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: AN - TIO / XE - ΩN. Maeander 

pattern. RPC I -; RPC II -; RPC III -; RPC IV online -; Asia Minor Coins online 

-. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.74 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

524 CARIA. Antioch. Geta (209-211). Ae. Obv: AVT K Π CЄ ΓЄTA. Laureate 

head right. Rev: ANTIOXЄΩN. Harpokrates standing left, holding cornucopia 

and raising hand to face. SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC -; 

Asia Minor Coins online -; apparently unpublished. Extremely rare Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 3.83 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

525 CARIA. Antioch. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv: AV K ΠO ΓΑΛΛIHN. 

Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ANTIOXЄΩN. Garlanded 

altar surmounted by eagle standing left, head right, with wings spread. 

Löbbecke in ZfN 1885, p. 323, 4 var. (legends). Very rare Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 7.95 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



526 CARIA. Aphrodisias. Caligula (37-41). Ae. Obv: ΓAIOΣ / KAIΣAP. Bare head 

of Caligula right. Rev: AΦPOΔIΣIEΩN. Diademed head of Aphrodite right. 

RPC I 2845; BMC 97-8. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.37 g. Diameter: 15 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

527 CARIA. Attuda. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv: AΝ K ΠΟ Λ ΓAΛΛIHNOC. 

Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ATTOVΔЄΩΝ. Kybele 

standing facing; lion to left and right. SNG Copenhagen 169; BMC 33. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.92 g. Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

528 CARIA. Cidramus. Nero (Caesar, 50-54). Ae. Polemon Seleukou, 

magistrate. Obv: NEPΩN. Radiate and draped bust right. Rev: ΠO / ΛЄMΩ / 

N CЄΛЄY / KOY KI / ΔPA. Legend in five lines within wreath. RPC I 2880; 

BMC 3-4. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.54 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

529 CARIA. Tabae. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of the Flavians (69-96). 

Kallikrates Brachilidos, magistrate. Obv: ΔHMOΣ TABHNΩN. Laureate head 

of Demos right, with the features of Nero or a Flavian. Rev: KAΛIKPATHC / 

BPAXVIΔOV. Dolphin-entwined trident. RPC II 1249; SNG von Aulock 2708. 

Rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 9.48 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

530 LYCIA. Lycian League. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Drachm. Masicytes. Obv: 

Λ - Y. Bare head right. Rev: M - A. Two lyres; bow between. RPC I 3309; 

Troxell 118. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.41 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

531 PAMPHYLIA. Attalea. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Marcus Aurelius (161-

180). Ae. Obv: Diademed bust of Poseidon right, with slight drapery; trident 

to right. Rev: ΑΤΤΑΛЄωΝ. Apollo advancing right, drawing bow. RPC IV 

online -; BMC 11. Rare Condition: very fine, some deposits. Weight: 2.81 g. 

Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

532 PAMPHYLIA. Perge. Trajanus Decius (249-251). Ae. Obv: ΑV Κ ΓΑ ΜЄ ΚV 

ΤΡΑ ΔЄΚΙΟΝ ЄVϹ. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

ΠЄΡΓΑΙΩΝ. Tyche standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia. RPC IX 

1102. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.29 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



533 PAMPHYLIA. Side. Salonina (Augusta, 254-268). Ae Pentassarion. Obv: 

KOPNHΛIA CAΛΩNINA CЄ. Draped bust right, wearing stephane and set 

upon eagle standing facing, head right, with wings spread; star above; c/m: 

Є within incuse circle. Rev: CIΔHTΩN NЄΩKOPΩN. Tripod surmounted by 

prize crown containing three palm fronds. SNG BN -; cf. SNG von Aulock 

4855. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 14.25 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

534 PAMPHYLIA. Sillyum. Salonina (Augusta, 254-268). Ae Decanummium. 

Obv: KOPNHΛIA CAΛΩNINA CЄ. Draped bust of Salonina right, wearing 

stephane and set upon crescent; I (mark of value) to right. Rev: CIΛΛVЄΩN. 

Draped bust of Mên right, wearing Phrygian cap and set upon crescent. Cf. 

SNG Copenhagen 450. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 27.47 g. 

Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

535 PISIDIA. Antioch. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Obv: IMP CAE M AVR 

ANTONINVS PIVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: COL CAES ANTIOCH / 

S R. Lupa Romana standing right, head left, suckling the twins Romulus and 

Remus. SNG BN 1141-3; Krzyźanowska dies XXXIV/60. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 24.45 g. Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

536 PISIDIA. Palaeopolis. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Obv: ΑVΤ ΚΑΙ ΑΔΡ 

ΑΝΤΩNЄΙΝΟС. Laureate head right. Rev: ΠΑΛΑΙΟΠΟΛЄΙΤΩΝ. Zeus seated 

left on throne, holding sceptre and thunderbolt; to right, eagle standing right, 

head left. RPC IV online 3316; SNG Copenhagen 172. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 11.64 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

537 PISIDIA. Palaeopolis. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Obv: ΑVΤ ΚΑΙ ΑΔΡ 

ΑΝΤΩNЄΙΝΟС. Laureate head right. Rev: ΠΑΛΑΙΟΠΟΛЄΙΤΩΝ. Zeus seated 

left on throne, holding sceptre and thunderbolt; to right, eagle standing right, 

head left. RPC IV online 3316; SNG Copenhagen 172. Condition: Near very 

fine. Weight: 11.96 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

538 PISIDIA. Sagalassus. Claudius II Gothicus (268-270). Ae. Obv: AV K M AVP 

KΛAVΔION. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

CAΓAΛACCЄΩN. Asklepios standing facing, head left, leaning upon 

serpent-entwined staff. SNG BN 1880-1. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 

12.26 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



539 PISIDIA. Sagalassus. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv: A K Π ΛO ΓAΛIHNON. 

Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CAΓAΛACCЄΩN. Asklepios 

standing facing, leaning upon serpent-entwined staff. SNG BN 1838. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 11.44 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

540 PISIDIA. Seleucia. Claudius II Gothicus (268-270). Ae. Obv: AV K M AVP 

KΛAVΔIOC. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

KΛAVΔIOCЄΛЄVKЄΩN. Zeus seated left on throne, holding sceptre and 

crowning Nike on globus. SNG BN 1910 = Waddington 3911; BMC 10. 

Condition: Good fine. Weight: 16.88 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

541 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Caligula (37-41). Drachm. Obv: C CAESAR AVG 

GERMANICVS. Bare head right. Rev: IMPERATOR PONT MAX AVG TR 

POT. Lituus and simpulum. RPC I 3624; Sydenham 48; RIC² 63. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 3.74 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

542 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Caligula (37-41). Drachm. Obv: C CAESAR AVG 

GERMANICVS. Bare head right. Rev: IMPERATOR PONT MAX AVG TR 

POT. Lituus and simpulum. RPC I 3624; Sydenham 48; RIC² 63. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 3.52 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

543 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Nero (54-68). Hemidrachm. Obv: NERO CLAVD 

DIVI CLAVD F CAESAR AVG GERMANI. Laureate head right. Rev: Nike 

standing right, with foot on globus, inscribing shield set upon knee. RPC I 

3646; Sydenham 83. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.87 g. Diameter: 

14 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

544 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Nero (54-68). Hemidrachm. Obv: NERO CLAVD 

DIVI CLAVD F CAESAR AVG GERMANI. Laureate head right. Rev: Nike 

seated right on globus, holding wreath. RPC I 3645; Sydenham 82. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.76 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

545 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Vespasian (69-79). Hemidrachm. Obv: AYTOKP 

KAICAP OYЄCΠACIANOC CЄBA. Laureate head right. Rev: Nike 

advancing right, holding wreath and palm frond. RPC II 1659; Sydenham 94. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.69 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



546 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Titus (Caesar, 69-79). Ae. M. Hirrius Fronto 

Neratius Pansa, legatus Augusti. Dated RY 10 of Vespasian (77/8). Obv: 

AYTOKPATωP TITOC KAI CЄBACTOC. Laureate head right. Rev: ЄΠI / 

ΠANCA / ΠPЄCBЄY / TOY ЄT I. Legend in four lines within wreath. RPC II 

1681; Sydenham 117. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.06 g. Diameter: 23 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

547 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Domitian (Caesar, 69-81). Ae. Dated RY 10 of 

Vespasian (77/8). Obv: ΔOMITIANOC KAI CЄBACTOC. Laureate head 

right. Rev: KAICAΡЄIAC / ЄT I. Mt. Argaios surmounted by wreath. RPC II 

1683; Sydenham 118a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.57 g. Diameter: 20 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

548 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Trajan (98-117). Didrachm. Obv: ΑΥΤΟΚΡ ΚΑΙС 

ΝЄΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟС СЄΒ ΓЄΡΜ ΔΑΚ. Laureate bust right, wearing aegis. Rev: 

ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ЄΞ ΥΠΑΤΟ ς. Mt. Argaios, with wolf chasing stag above base. 

RPC III 3019 var. (wolf and stag not noted); Sydenham -. Very rare 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 6.59 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

549 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Trajan (98-117). Didrachm. Obv: ΑΥΤΟΚΡ ΚΑΙС 

ΝЄΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝω APICTω СЄΒ ΓЄΡΜ ΔΑΚ. Laureate bust right, with slight 

drapery. Rev: ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ЄΞ ΥΠΑΤΟ ς. Club. RPC III 3033; Sydenham 217. 

Rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 6.60 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

550 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Hadrian (117-138). Didrachm. Obv: ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟС 

СeΒΑСΤΟС. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: ΥΠΑΤΟС Γ 

ΠΑΤΗΡ ΠΑΤΡ. Mt. Argaios; at summit, Helios standing left, holding globus 

and sceptre. RPC III 3091; Sydenham 266a. Condition: Near very fine. 

Weight: 6.51 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

551 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Hadrian (117-138). Didrachm. Obv: ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟС 

СЄΒΑСΤΟС. Laureate head right. Rev: ΥΠΑΤΟС Γ ΠΑΤΗΡ ΠΑΤΡ. Mt. 

Argaeus; three stars above. RPC III 3099; Sydenham 270a. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 6.55 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



552 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Drachm. Obv: 

ΑΥΤΟΚΡ ΑΝΤωΝЄΙΝΟС СЄΒΑСΤΟС. Bare head right. Rev: ΥΠΑΤΟС Β. 

Mt. Argaios; at summit, Helios standing left, holding globus and sceptre. 

RPC IV online 6928; Sydenham 299. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

3.33 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

553 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Lucius Verus (161-169). Didrachm. Obv: 

ΑΥΤΟΚΡ ΟΥΗΡΟС СЄΒΑСΤΟС. Bare head right. Rev: ΥΠΑΤΟС Β. Mt. 

Argaeus surmounted by Helios standing left, holding sceptre. RIC IV online 

7027; Sydenham 352. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 6.66 g. Diameter: 

21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

554 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Lucius Verus (161-169). Didrachm. Obv: 

ΑΥΤΟΚΡ ΟΥΗΡΟС СЄΒΑСΤΟС. Bare head right. Rev: ΥΠΑΤΟС Β. Mt. 

Argaeus surmounted by star. RPC IV online 7033; Sydenham 354 & 358. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.60 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

555 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Commodus (177-192). Drachm. Obv: ΑVΤ Μ 

ΑVΡ ΚΟΜΟ ΑΝΤωΝΙΝΟС. Laureate head right. Rev: VΠΑΤΟС Γ ΠΑΤ 

ΠΑΤΡΙ. Mt. Argaeus surmounted by star. RPC IV online 7086; Sydenham 

366. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.16 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

556 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Commodus (177-192). Drachm. Uncertain RY 

date. Obv: AVTO M AVP KOMOΔOC AN CЄ. Laureate head right. Rev: [...] / 

[...]. Mt. Argaeus surmounted by star. . Condition: Good fine. Weight: 4.40 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

557 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Septimius Severus (193-211). Didrachm. Dated 

RY 14 (205/6). Obv: AY KAI Λ CЄΠTIMI CЄOYHPOC AVΓ. Laureate head 

right. Rev: MHTPO KAICAPI / ЄT IΔ. Mt. Argaeus surmounted by Helios 

standing left, holding sceptre. Cf. Sydenham 397 (legends; tridrachm). Rare 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.61 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

558 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Dated RY 14 

(205/6). Obv: A K Λ CЄΠTI CЄOVHPOC. Laureate head right. Rev: MHTPO 

KAICAPIA / ЄT IΔ. Septimius Severus, hurling spear, on horse rearing right; 

to lower right, lion springing left. Cf. Sydenham 435. Condition: Near very 

fine. Weight: 7.43 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



559 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Caracalla (Caesar, 196-198). Drachm. Dated RY 

5 of Septimius Severus (197/8). Obv: M AVPH ANTωN KAI. Bareheaded, 

draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: MHTPOΠO KAICAPIAC / ЄT Є. Mt. 

Argaeus surmounted by star; crescent to left. Sydenham 470. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 3.05 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

560 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Caracalla (Caesar, 196-198). Drachm. Dated RY 

5 of Septimius Severus (197/8). Obv: M AVPH ANTω KAI. Bareheaded, 

draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: MHTPOΠ KAICAPI / ЄT Є. Mt. 

Argaeus surmounted by star; crescent to left. Sydenham 467. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 3.45 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

561 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Caracalla (198-217). Drachm. Dated RY 17 

(208/9). Obv: AY KAI M AYPHΛI ANTΩNINOC AY. Laureate head right. 

Rev: MHTPO KAICAP NЄΩK / ЄT IZ. Mt. Argaios surmounted by star; 

crescent to left. Cf. Sydenham Supp. 476c. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 2.99 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

562 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Caracalla (198-217). Drachm. Dated RY 16 

(207/8). Obv: AY KAI M AYP ANTΩNINOC. Laureate head right. Rev: MHTP 

KAIC NЄΩ / ЄT Iς. Mt. Argaios surmounted by star. Cf. Sydenham Supp. 

476a. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.38 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

563 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Caracalla (198-217). Drachm. Dated RY 15 

(206/7). Obv: AY KAI M AYPH ANTΩNINOC. Laureate, draped and 

cuirassed bust right. Rev: MHTP KAICA / ЄT IЄ. Mt. Argaios surmounted by 

star. Cf. Sydenham 476. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.18 g. 

Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

564 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Diadumenian (Caesar, 217-218). Ae. Dated RY 2 

of Macrinus (218). Obv: M OΠ ΔIIΔI (sic). Bare head right. Rev: MHTPOΠ 

KA / ЄT B. Mt. Argaios. Cf. Sydenham 510b; cf. CNG 54, lot 1160. Very rare 

Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.40 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

565 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Dated RY 7 (243/4). 

Obv: AV KAI M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust 

right. Rev: MHTP KAI B N Є / ЄT - Z. Six grain ears bundled together. Bland, 

Bronze, 189; Sydenham 616 var. (bust seen from behind). Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 6.65 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



566 CAPPADOCIA. Tyana. Hadrian (117-138). Ae. Dated RY 5 (120/1). Obv: 

Laureate head right; Є - T E (date) across field. Rev: ΤΥΑΝЄωΝ. Athena 

standing left, holding Nike and resting hand upon shield; spear behind to 

right. RPC III 2954. Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.04 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

567 CILICIA. Anazarbus? Claudius (41-54). Ae Hemiassarion. Dated RY 3 

(43/4). Obv: KΛAYΔIOC KAICAP. Laureate head of Claudius right. Rev: 

ЄTOYC KAICAPЄΩΝ Γ. Turreted, veiled and draped bust of Tyche right. 

RPC I 4084 (Uncertain Caesarea); SNG von Aulock 6348 (Caesarea in 

Cappadocia). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.95 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

568 CILICIA. Anazarbus. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Marcus Aurelius (161-

180). Ae. Obv: ΚΑΙСΑΡЄΩΝ. Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΤΩΝ ΠΡ 

ΑΝΑΖΑΡΒ ЄΤ ΠΡ. Turreted and draped bust of Tyche right. RPC IV online 

3637. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.04 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

569 CILICIA. Anazarbus. Julia Mamaea (Augusta, 222-235). Ae. Dated CY 248 

(229/30). Obv: ΙΟVΛ ΜΑΜAЄN СЄΒ. Draped bust right. Rev: ANAZ MHT 

ЄNΔOΞ / B - Γ (retrograde) / ЄT HMC. Decastyle temple, with globus in 

pediment. Cf. RPC VI online 7350. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.41 g. 

Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

570 CILICIA. Colybrassus. Herennius Etruscus (Caesar, 249-251). Ae. Obv: 

ΚΥΙΝ ЄΡ ЄΤΡ ΜЄϹ ΔЄΚΙΟϹ ΚΑΙϹ. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust 

right. Rev: ΚΟΛΥΒΡΑϹϹЄΩΝ. Hephaistos seated right on rocks, holding 

hammer and shield; anvil to right. RPC IX 1185.1 (this coin cited and 

illustrated). Ex Gorny & Mosch 160 (9 October 2007), lot 1990. very rare. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.49 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

571 CILICIA. Flaviopolis. Commodus (177-192). Ae Dated CY 111 (183/4). Obv: 

ΑVΤ ΚΑΙ ΚΟΜΟΔΟΝ ΑΝΤ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of 

Commodus right. Rev: ΦΛΑΟVΙΟΠΟΛЄΙΤωΝ ЄΤΟVC ΑΙΡ. Draped busts of 

Isis, wearing lotus, and Serapis, wearing calathus, facing one another. RPC 

IV online 3574. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 14.75 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



572 CILICIA. Germanicopolis. Hadrian (117-138). Ae. Obv: ΑΥΤΟΚΡΑΤωΡ 

ΚΑΙСΑΡ ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟС. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

ΑΔΡΙΑΝΗ ΓЄΡΜΑΝΙΚΟΠ. Zeus standing left, holding patera and sceptre; to 

left, eagle standing left, head right. RPC III 3209.3 = SNG BN 756 = 

Waddington 4735. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.26 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

573 CILICIA. Hierapolis. Pseudo-autonomous (1st century). Ae. Obv: Diademed 

and draped bust (of Alexander the Great?) right. Rev: IЄPOΠOΛITΩN. 

Veiled and draped bust of Tyche right; torch to right. RPC I 4065. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 9.94 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

574 CILICIA. Hierapolis. Marcus Aurelius (161-180). Ae. Obv: ΑVΤΟΚ 

ΑΝΤΩΝЄΙΝOС. Laureate head right. Rev: ΙЄΡΟΠΟΛЄΙΤΩΝ. River god 

Pyramos swimming right, head left. RPC IV online 6179; SNG BN 2228; 

SNG Levante 1585. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.45 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

575 CILICIA. Hierapolis-Castabala. Lucilla (Augusta, 164-182). Ae. Obv: 

ΛΟΥΚΙΛΛΑ СЄΒΑСΤΗ. Draped bust of Lucilla right, wearing stephane. Rev: 

ΙЄΡΟΠΟΛЄΙΤΩΝ. Turreted, veiled and draped bust of Tyche left; torch to 

left. RPC IV online 4977; Ziegler 1294; SNG BN -; SNG Levante -; SNG 

Levante Supp. -. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 9.36 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

576 CILICIA. Hierapolis-Castabala. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Obv: AVT KAI MAP 

AVPHΛI ANTωNЄINOC. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

IЄPOΠOΛITωN KACTABAΛЄωN. Caracalla and Septimius Severus 

standing facing one another, clasping hands. SNG BN 2240; SNG Levante -; 

SNG von Aulock 5578. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 21.24 g. Diameter: 32 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

577 CILICIA. Irenopolis. Trajan (98-117). Ae. Dated CY 47 (98). Obv: ΑΥΤΟ 

ΚΑΙСΑΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟС. Laureate head right. Rev: ΙΡΗΝΟΠΟΛЄΙΤωΝ ЄΤΟΥС 

ΖΜ. Hygieia standing right, holding bunch of grapes and feeding serpent 

from patera. RPC III 3386. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 6.84 g. Diameter: 

22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



578 CILICIA. Irenopolis. Trajan (98-117). Ae. Dated CY 47 (98). Obv: ΑΥΤΟ 

ΚΑΙСΑΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟС. Laureate head right. Rev: ΙΡΗΝΟΠΟΛЄΙΤωΝ ЄΤΟΥС 

ΖΜ. Hygieia standing right, holding bunch of grapes and feeding serpent 

from patera. RPC III 3386. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.74 g. Diameter: 22 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

579 CILICIA. Olba. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Obv: ΑVΤΟΚΡΑΤΩΡ 

ΑΝΤΩΝЄΙΝΟС. Laureate head right. Rev: ΟΛΒЄΩΝ. Hermes standing left, 

holding purse and caduceus. RPC IV online 10306.1 = SNG Levante Supp. 

174. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.74 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

580 CILICIA. Tarsus. Hadrian (117-138). Tridrachm. Obv: ΑΥΤ ΚΑΙ ΘΕ ΤΡA ΠΑΡ 

ΥΙ ΘΕ ΝΕΡ ΥΙ ΤΡAI ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟС СΕB. Laureate head right. Rev: ΤΑΡСΕΩΝ 

ΜΗΤΡΟΠΟΛEΩС. Tyche seated left on throne, holding palm frond and 

cornucopia; to lower left, river god Kydnos swimming left, head facing; all 

within wreath. RPC III 3262; Prieur 761; SNG BN 1401. Condition: Good 

very fine, some marks on the obverse. Weight: 9.69 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

581 CILICIA. Tarsus. Hadrian (117-138). Tridrachm. Obv: ΑΥΤ ΚΑΙ ΘΕ ΤΡA ΠΑΡ 

ΥΙ ΘΕ ΝΕΡ ΥΙ ΤΡAI ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟС СΕ. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

ΤΑΡϹΕΩΝ ΜΗΤΡΟΠΟΛΕΩϹ. Sandan, holding bipennis and wreath, 

standing right on horned lion right. RPC III 3268; SNG BN -; Prieur 769. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.81 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

582 CILICIA. Tarsus. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Obv: AVT KAI M AVP CЄVHPOC 

ANTΩNЄINOC CЄB / Π - Π. Laureate head left. Rev: ANTΩNIANHC 

CЄVHP AΔP / TAPCOV / A - M / K. Elephant standing left, with three grain 

ears on back. SNG Levante 1047; SNG BN -; Numismatik Naumann 57, lot 

474; Gitbud & Naumann 38, lot 595. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 20.46 

g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

583 CILICIA. Tarsus. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: AVT K M ANT 

ΓOPΔIANOC CЄB / Π - Π. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, holding 

shield and spear. Rev: TAPCOV MHTPOΠO / A M K B Γ. Lunar goddess 

driving biga of bulls right. Ziegler -; cf. SNG BN 1671-2; SNG Levante -; cf. 

SNG Levante Supp. 286; Numismatik Naumann 63, lot 480. Very rare 

Condition: Good fine. Weight: 29.20 g. Diameter: 36 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



584 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Domitian (81-96). Ae As. Obv: IMP 

DOMITIANVS CAES AVG. Laureate head left. Rev: Large S C; Θ below; all 

within wreath. RPC II 2023; McAlee 410i. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

16.75 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

585 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Gordian III (238-244). Tetradrachm. Obv: 

AYTOK K M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC CЄB. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust 

right. Rev: ΔHMAPX ЄΞ OYCIAC / S C. Eagle standing facing, with head 

left, wreath in beak and wings spread. McAlee 860; Prieur 282. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 12.75 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

586 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Laodicea ad Mare. Diadumenian (Caesar, 217-218). 

Tetradrachm. Obv: KAIC M ΟΠЄΛ ANTΩNЄINOC. Bareheaded, draped and 

cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΔHMAPX ЄΞ VΠATOC. Eagle standing facing, 

head right, with wreath in beak and wings spread; star between legs. Prieur 

1185. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 14.62 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

587 DECAPOLIS. Abila. Faustina II (Augusta, 147-175). Ae. Dated CY 226 

(161/2). Obv: ΦΑVСΤЄΙΝΑ СЄΒΑСΤΗ. Draped bust right. Rev: СЄΛ - ΑΒΙ / 

ςΚС. Cornucopia. RPC IV online 6508; Spijkerman 5. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 6.54 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

588 MESOPOTAMIA. Rhesaena. Trajanus Decius (249-251). Ae. Obv: ΑVΤ Κ Γ 

ΜЄ ΚV ΔЄΚΙΟϹ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟϹ ϹЄΒ. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. 

Rev: ϹЄΠ ΚΟΛ ΡΗϹΑΙΝΗϹΙωΝ L III P. Priest plowing with two oxen right; 

above, eagle standing facing on palm frond, head left, with wreath in beak 

and wings spread; in exergue, river god Chaboras swimming right, head left. 

RPC IX 1576. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 11.85 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

589 EGYPT. Alexandria. Vespasian (69-79). Tetradrachm. Dated RY 1 (69). 

Obv: AYT TIT ΦΛAYI OYEΣΠAΣIAN KAIΣ. Laureate head right; L A (date) to 

right. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPEIA. Alexandria standing left, holding wreath and 

sceptre. RPC II 2404; Dattari (Savio) 353; K&G 20.2. Condition: Near very 

fine. Weight: 12.00 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

590 EGYPT. Alexandria. Hadrian (117-138). Chalkous. Dated RY 11 (126/7). 

Obv: Laureate head right; I to right. Rev: Cornucopia; L - IA (date) across 

field. RPC III 5706; Dattari (Savio) 1914; K&G 32.444. Condition: Near very 

fine. Weight: 1.02 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



591 EGYPT. Alexandria. Antoninus Pius (138-161). BI Tetradrachm. Dated RY 

13 (149/50). Obv: ΑΝΤωΝΙΝOC СЄΒ ЄVСЄΒ. Laureate and draped bust 

right. Rev: Dikaiosyne seated left on throne, holding scales and cornucopia; 

L I - Γ (date) across field. RPC IV online 13657; Dattari (Savio) 8137; K&G 

35.458. Condition: . Weight: 12.99 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

592 C. SERVILIUS M. F. Denarius (136 BC). Rome. Obv: ROMA. Helmeted 

head of Roma right; to left, wreath above mark of value. Rev: C SERVEILLI 

M. Dioscuri, each holding spear, on horses riding in opposite directions. 

Crawford 239/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.88 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

593 C. SERVILIUS M. F. Denarius (136 BC). Rome. Obv: ROMA. Helmeted 

head of Roma right; to left, wreath above mark of value. Rev: C SERVEILLI 

M. Dioscuri, each holding spear, on horses riding in opposite directions. 

Crawford 239/1. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.90 g. Diameter: 19 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

594 T. CLOELIUS. Denarius (128 BC). Rome. Obv: ROMA. Helmeted head of 

Roma right; wreath to left. Rev: T CLOVLI. Victory driving biga right; to right, 

grain ear right. Crawford 260/1. Condition: Good very fine, a few marks. 

Weight: 3.91 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

595 ANONYMOUS. Denarius (115-114 BC). Rome. Obv: ROMA. Helmeted head 

of Roma right; X (mark of value) to left. Rev: Roma seated right on pile of 

shields, holding spear; birds in flight to upper left and right; to lower right, 

Lupa Romana standing right, head left, suckling the twins Romulus and 

Remus. Crawford 287/1. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.73 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

596 L. PISO L.F. L.N. FRUGI. Denarius (90 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of 

Apollo right; mark of value to left, A to right. Rev: L PISO FRVGI. Warrior, 

holding reins and palm frond, riding horse right; E above. Crawford 340/1. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.93 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

597 C. VIBIUS C.F. PANSA. Denarius (90 BC). Rome. Obv: PANSA. Laureate 

head of Apollo right; II to lower right. Rev: C VIBIVS C F. Minerva, holding 

trophy, reins and spear, driving quadriga right. Crawford 342/5b. Condition: 

Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.70 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



598 L. RUBRIUS DOSSENUS. Denarius (87 BC). Rome. Obv: DOS. Veiled and 

diademed head of Juno right, with sceptre over shoulder. Rev: L RUBRI. 

Triumphal quadriga right, side panel decorated with eagle on thunderbolt; 

above, Victory with wreath flying right. Crawford 348/2. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 3.63 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

599 C. MARIUS C.F. CAPITO. Serrate Denarius (81 BC). Rome. Obv: CAPIT 

CXVIII. Draped bust of Ceres right, wearing grain wreath; uncertain control 

to lower right. Rev: C MARI C F / S C. Founder plowing left with yoke of 

oxen; CXVIII above. Crawford 378/1c. Condition: Very fine, some graffiti and 

banker's mark on the obverse. Weight: 3.75 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

600 C. PISO L.F. FRUGI. Denarius (61 BC). Rome. Obv: Head of Apollo right, 

wearing taenia; to left, head of eagle right. Rev: C PISO L F FRV. Warrior, 

holding reins, riding horse right; grain ear below. Crawford 408/1b. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.75 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

601 Q. POMPONIUS MUSA. Denarius (56 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of 

Apollo right; star to left. Rev: Q POMPONI / MVSA. Urania standing left, 

holding wand and touching globe set upon base. Crawford 410/8. Condition: 

Good fine. Weight: 3.69 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

602 L. SCRIBONIUS LIBO. Denarius (62 BC). Rome. Obv: BON EVENT / LIBO. 

Diademed head of Bonus Eventus right. Rev: PVTEAL / SCRIBON. Puteal 

Scribonianum (Scribonian wellhead) decorated with garland and two lyres; 

tongs at base. Crawford 416/1b. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 

4.00 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

603 M. AEMILIUS SCAURUS and P. PLAUTIUS HYPSAEUS. Denarius (58 BC). 

Rome. Obv: M SCAVR / AED CVR / EX S C / REX ARETAS. Nabatean King 

Aretas kneeling right, holding reins and filleted olive branch before camel 

standing right. Rev: P HVPSAE / AED CVR / CAPTV / C HVPSAE COS / 

PREIVE. Jupiter driving galloping quadriga left, holding reins and hurling 

thunderbolt. Crawford 422/1b. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.66 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



604 L. MARCIUS PHILIPPUS. Denarius (57 BC). Rome. Obv: ANCVS. 

Diademed head of Ancus Marcius right; lituus to left. Rev: PHILIPPVS / 

AQVAM R. Equestrian statue on aqueduct right; flower below statue. 

Crawford 425/1. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.09 g. Diameter: 19 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

605 JULIUS CAESAR. Denarius (49 BC). Military mint traveling with Caesar. 

Obv: CAESAR. Elephant advancing right, trampling upon horned serpent. 

Rev: Emblems of the pontificate: simpulum, aspergillum, securis and apex. 

Crawford 443/1; CRI 9. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.12 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

606 C. VIBIUS C.F. CN. PANSA CAETRONIANUS. Denarius (48 BC). Rome. 

Obv: PANSA. Mask of Pan right. Rev: C VIBIVS C F CN IOVIS AXVR. 

Jupiter Axurus seated left on throne, holding patera and sceptre. Crawford 

449/1a; CRI 20. Condition: Near extremely fine, attractively toned. Weight: 

3.93 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

607 JULIUS CAESAR. Denarius (48 BC). Military mint traveling with Caesar. 

Obv: Laureate female head (Clementia?) right; LII (Caesar's age = 52) to 

left. Rev: CAE - SAR. Gallic trophy, with oval shield and carnyx; securis 

surmounted by head of wolf to right. Crawford 452/2; CRI 11. Condition: 

Near very fine. Weight: 1.67 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

608 Q. CAECILIUS METELLUS PIUS SCIPIO. Denarius (47-46 BC). Military 

mint traveling with Scipio in Africa. Obv: Q METEL / PIVS. Laureate head of 

Jupiter right. Rev: SCIPIO / IMP. Elephant advancing right. Crawford 459/1; 

CRI 45. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.55 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

609 MN. CORDIUS RUFUS. Denarius (46 BC). Rome. Obv: RVFVS S C. 

Diademed head of Venus right. Rev: MN CORDIVS. Cupid riding dolphin 

right. Crawford 463/3; CRI 65. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.63 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

610 JULIUS CAESAR. Denarius (46-45 BC). Military mint traveling with Caesar 

in Spain. Obv: Diademed and draped bust of Venus left; lituus to left, sceptre 

to right. Rev: CAESAR. Trophy of Gallic arms; bound captive to left and 

right. Crawford 468/2; CRI 59. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.70 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 



611 OCTAVIAN. Denarius (42 BC). Rome. L. Livineius Regulus, moneyer. Obv: 

C CAESAR III VIR R P C. Bare head right. Rev: L LIVINEIVS / REGVLVS. 

Victory standing right, holding wreath and palm frond. Crawford 494/25; CRI 

157. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.03 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

612 P. CLODIUS M.F. TURRINUS. Denarius (42 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate 

head of Apollo right; lyre to left. Rev: P CLODIVS / M F. Diana standing right, 

holding lighted torch in each hand. Crawford 494/23; CRI 184. Condition: 

Good very fine, attractively toned. Weight: 4.16 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

613 Q. SERVILIUS CAEPIO (M. JUNIUS) BRUTUS. Quinarius (42 BC). L. 

Sestius Quirinalis, proquaestor. Military mint traveling with Brutus in 

southwestern Asia Minor. Obv: L SESTI / PROQ. Quaestorial chair, against 

which rests staff; modius below. Rev: Q CAEPIO BRVTVS PRO COS. 

Tripod; securis to left, simpulum to right. Crawford 502/4; CRI 203. Rare 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.64 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

614 SEXTUS POMPEY. Denarius (37/6 BC). Uncertain Sicilian mint. Obv: MAG 

PIVS IMP ITER. Diademed head of Neptune right, with trident over shoulder. 

Rev: PRÆF CLAS ET ORÆ MARIT EX S C. Naval trophy set upon anchor. 

Crawford type 511/2; CRI 333. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 3.63 g. 

Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

615 SEXTUS POMPEIUS MAGNUS PIUS. Denarius (37/6 BC). Uncertain mint in 

Sicily. Obv: MAG PIVS IMP ITER. Bare head right; jug to left, lituus to right. 

Rev: PRAEF / CLAS ET ORAE / MARIT EX S C. Neptune standing left, foot 

set on prow, holding aplustre; Catanean brothers to left and right, each 

bearing one of their parents on their shoulders. Crawford 511/3a; CRI 334. 

Condition: Fine. Weight: 2.86 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

616 C. CLODIUS C.F. VESTALIS (43 BC). Denarius. Rome. Obv: C CLODIVS / 

C F. Bust of Flora right, with slight drapery; lily to left. Rev: VESTALIS. 

Veiled female seated left on throne, holding cymbium. Crawford 512/2; CRI 

317. Condition: Very fine, banker's mark on the obverse. Weight: 3.80 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



617 MARK ANTONY & OCTAVIAN. Denarius (41 BC). M. Barbatius Pollio, 

quaestor pro praetore. Ephesus. Obv: M ANT IMP AVG III VIR R P C M 

BARBAT Q P. Bare head of Mark Antony right. Rev: CAESAR IMP PONT III 

VIR R P C. Bare head of Octavian right. Crawford 517/2; CRI 243. Condition: 

Near very fine. Weight: 2.81 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

618 OCTAVIAN. Denarius (36 BC). Mint in central or southern Italy. Obv: IMP 

CAESAR DIVI F III VIR ITER R P C. Bare head right. Rev: COS ITER ET 

TER DESIG. Tetrastyle temple, with star in pediment and containing veiled 

and togate statue of Julius Caesar with lituus; lighted altar to left. Crawford 

540/2; CRI 315. Condition: Near very fine, numerous bankers' marks. 

Weight: 3.73 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

619 OCTAVIAN. Quinarius (36-35 BC). Uncertain mint. Obv: IMP CAESAR. 

Galley right. Rev: DIVI F. Victory advancing left, holding wreath, palm frond 

and rudder. RIC¹ 9; CRI 315A. Very rare Condition: Fine. Weight: 1.71 g. 

Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

620 OCTAVIAN (31-30 BC). Denarius. Uncertain Italian mint, possibly Rome. 

Obv: Winged bust of Victory right. Rev: CAESAR - DIVI F. Octavian, as 

Neptune, standing left, with foot set upon globus, holding aplustre and 

sceptre. RIC² 256; CRI 409. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.50 g. Diameter: 

21 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

621 MARK ANTONY with OCTAVIA (39 BC). Cistophorus. Ephesus. Obv: M 

ANTONIVS IMP COS DESIG ITER ET TERT. Head of Mark Antony right, 

wearing ivy wreath; lituus below; all within ivy wreath. Rev: III VIR / R P C. 

Head of Octavia right upon cista mystica; interlaced serpent to left and right. 

RPC I 2201; CRI 262. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 11.87 g. Diameter: 

27 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

622 MARK ANTONY. Denarius (32-31 BC). Patrae(?). Legionary issue. Obv: 

ANT AVG / III VIR R P C. Galley right. Rev: LEG - II. Aquila right between 

two signa. Crawford 544/14; CRI 349. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

3.42 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



623 MARK ANTONY. Denarius (32-31 BC). Patrae(?). Legionary issue. Reverse 

brockage. Obv: Incuse and reverse of reverse. Rev: LEG - XX. Aquila right 

between two signa. Crawford 544/36; CRI 380. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 3.64 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

624 OCTAVIAN. Denarius (32-31 BC). Uncertain mint in Italy, possibly Rome. 

Obv: Bare head right. Rev: CAESAR - DIVI F. Venus standing right, seen 

from behind, holding sceptre and helmet; column and shield to left. RIC² 

250a; CRI 395. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.40 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

625 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Quinarius. Emerita; P. Carisius, legatus pro 

praetore. Obv: AVGVST. Bare head left. Rev: P CARIS LEG. Victory 

standing right, placing wreath on trophy consisting of helmet and cuirass; 

dagger and curved sword at base. RIC² 1b. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

1.35 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

626 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Quinarius. Emerita; P. Carisius, legatus pro 

praetore. Obv: AVGVST. Bare head left. Rev: P CARIS LEG. Victory 

standing right, placing wreath on trophy consisting of helmet and cuirass; 

dagger and curved sword at base. RIC² 1b. Condition: Near very fine. 

Weight: 1.72 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

627 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Rome. Obv: Bare head right. Rev: 

CAESAR DIVI F. Pax standing left, holding branch and cornucopia. RIC² 24. 

Condition: Near very fine, numerous bankers' marks on the obverse. Weight: 

3.53 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

628 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Uncertain mint in Spain, possibly 

Colonia Patricia. Obv: AVGVSTVS CAESAR. Bare head right. Rev: OB 

CIVIS / SERVATOS. Oak wreath with ties drawn upward. RIC² 75a. 

Condition: Very fine, a few bankers' marks. Weight: 3.71 g. Diameter: 19 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

629 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Uncertain mint in Spain, possibly 

Colonia Patricia. Obv: CAESAR AVGVSTVS. Bare head right. Rev: SIGNIS / 

RECEPTIS. Round shield inscribed CL V; aquila to left, signum to right, S - 

P / Q - R around. RIC² 86a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.48 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



630 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-AD 14). Denarius. Uncertain mint in Spain, possibly 

Colonia Patricia. Obv: CAESARI AVGVSTO. Laureate head right. Rev: MAR 

- VLT. Aquila between two signa within domed round hexastyle temple. RIC 

105a. Condition: Near very fine, numerous bankers' marks. Weight: 3.27 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

631 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Uncertain mint in Spain, possibly 

Colonia Patricia. Obv: S P Q R CAESARI AVGVSTO. Bare head right. Rev: 

VOT P SVSC PRO SAL ET RED I O M SACR. Mars standing left, holding 

vexillum and parazonium. RIC² 150a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.59 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

632 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: AVGVSTVS DIVI F. 

Bare head right. Rev: IMP X. Augustus, seated left on curule chair set upon 

platform, receiving branches from two soldiers standing to left. RIC 165a. 

Condition: Fine, some scattered marks. Weight: 3.25 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

633 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: AVGVSTVS DIVI F. 

Bare head right. Rev: IMP X. Augustus, seated left on curule chair set upon 

platform, receiving branches from two soldiers standing to left. RIC 165a. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.58 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

634 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: AVGVSTVS DIVI F. 

Bare head right. Rev: IMP X. Bull butting left. RIC² 169. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 3.52 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

635 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: CAESAR 

AVGVSTVS DIVI F PATER PATRIAE. Laureate head right. Rev: AVGVSTI F 

COS DESIG PRINC IVVENT / C L CAESARES. Caius and Lucius Caesar 

standing facing; two shields and two sceptres between them; simpulum and 

lituus above. RIC² 207. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.69 g. Diameter: 20 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

636 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: CAESAR 

AVGVSTVS DIVI F PATER PATRIAE. Laureate head right. Rev: PONTIF 

MAXIM. Livia (as Pax) seated right on throne, holding sceptre and olive 

branch. RIC² 220. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.70 g. Diameter: 19 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



637 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Rome. C. Antistius Reginus, 

moneyer. Obv: CAESAR AVGVSTVS. Bare head right. Rev: C ANTISTIVS 

REGINVS / III VIR. Sacrificial implements: simpulum and lituus above tripod 

and patera. RIC² 410. Condition: Good very fine, a few bankers' marks on 

the obverse. Weight: 3.87 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

638 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Cistophorus. Ephesus. Obv: IMP CAESAR. 

Bare head right. Rev: AVGVSTVS. Capricorn right, head left, bearing 

cornucopia on back; all within laurel wreath. RIC² 477; RPC I 2213. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.43 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

639 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Cistophorus. Ephesus. Obv: IMP CAESAR. 

Bare head right. Rev: AVGVSTVS. Garlanded altar decorated with two 

inward-facing stags. RIC² 482; RPC I 2215. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

11.02 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

640 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Cistophorus. Ephesus. Obv: IMP CAESAR. 

Bare head right. Rev: AVGVSTVS. Garlanded altar decorated with two 

inward-facing stags. RIC² 482; RPC I 2215. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

11.11 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

641 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Cistophorus. Ephesus. Obv: IMP CAESAR. 

Bare head right. Rev: AVGVSTVS. Garlanded altar decorated with two 

inward-facing stags. RIC² 482; RPC I 2215. Condition: Near very fine. 

Weight: 10.98 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

642 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Cistophorus. Ephesus. Obv: IMP CAESAR. 

Bare head right. Rev: AVGVSTVS. Garlanded altar decorated with two 

inward-facing stags. RIC² 482; RPC I 2215. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

11.28 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

643 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Cistophorus. Pergamum. Obv: IMP IX TR PO 

V. Bare head right. Rev: MART - VLTO. Circular tetrastyle temple, containing 

vexillum. RIC² 507; RPC I 2220. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.68 g. 

Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



644 AGRIPPA (Died 12 BC). As. Rome. Struck under Caligula. Obv: M 

AGRIPPA L F COS III. Head left, wearing rostral crown. Rev: S - C. Neptune 

standing left, holding small dolphin and trident. RIC² 58 (Caligula). Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 11.32 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

645 TIBERIUS (14-37). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F 

AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right. Rev: TR POT XVII / IMP VII. Tiberius, 

holding branch and eagle-tipped sceptre, driving quadriga right. RIC² 4. Rare 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.73 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

646 TIBERIUS (14-37). Denarius. Lugdunum. "Tribute Penny" type. Obv: TI 

CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right. Rev: PONTIF 

MAXIM. Livia (as Pax) seated right on throne, holding sceptre and olive 

branch. RIC² 26. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.73 g. Diameter: 18 

mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

647 TIBERIUS (14-37). Denarius. Lugdunum. "Tribute Penny" type. Obv: TI 

CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right. Rev: PONTIF 

MAXIM. Livia (as Pax) seated right on throne, holding sceptre and olive 

branch. RIC² 30. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.82 g. Diameter: 20 

mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

648 TIBERIUS (14-37). Denarius. Lugdunum. "Tribute Penny" type. Obv: TI 

CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right. Rev: PONTIF 

MAXIM. Livia (as Pax) seated right on throne, holding sceptre and olive 

branch. RIC² 30. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.78 g. Diameter: 19 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

649 TIBERIUS (14-37). As. Rome or mint in Thrace. Restitution issue struck 

under Domitian. Obv: TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVST IMP VIII. Bare head 

left. Rev: IMP D CAES DIVI VESP F AVG REST. Large S C. RIC² 826 

(Domitian). Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 9.90 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

650 DRUSUS (Died 23). Ae As. Rome. Struck under Tiberius. Obv: DRVSVS 

CAESAR TI AVG F DIVI AVG N. Bare head left. Rev: PONTIF TRIBVN 

POTEST ITER. Large S C. RIC² 45 (Tiberius). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

11.15 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



651 CLAUDIUS (41-54). Quadrans. Rome. Obv: TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG. 

Modius. Rev: PON M TR P IMP P P COS II. Large S C. RIC² 90. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 3.27 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

652 MAGNUS MAXIMUS (383-388). Siliqua. Aquileia. Obv: D N MAG MAXIMVS 

P F AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGVSTORVM / AQPS. Victory advancing left, holding wreath and palm 

frond. RIC 53a. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.35 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

653 NERO (54-68). Denarius. Rome. Obv: NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS. 

Laureate head right. Rev: IVPPITER CVSTOS. Jupiter seated left on throne, 

holding thunderbolt and sceptre. RIC² 53. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.18 

g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

654 NERO (54-68). Denarius. Rome. Obv: NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS. 

Laureate head right. Rev: SALVS. Salus seated left on ornamented throne, 

holding patera. RIC² 60. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.17 g. Diameter: 16 

mm.

Starting price: 480 EUR 

Estimate: 600 EUR 

655 NERO (54-68). Sestertius. Rome, or possibly Balkan/Thracian mint. Obv: 

NERO CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG GERM P M TR P IMP P P. Laureate bust 

right, wearing aegis. Rev: S C / DECVRSIO. Nero, holding couched spear, 

and soldier, holding vexillum, on horses rearing right. RIC² 104. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 25.47 g. Diameter: 36 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

656 NERO (54-68). Sestertius. Lugdunum. Obv: IMP NERO CAESAR AVG 

PONT MAX TR POT P P. Laureate head left, with globus at point of neck. 

Rev: S - C. Triumphal arch, showing the front, with a wreath hung across it, 

surmounted by the Nero in facing quadriga accompanied by Pax and Victory, 

flanked by two soldiers; statue of Mars in side niche; the faces and plinths of 

the arch are ornamented with elaborate reliefs. RIC² 500. Condition: Good 

very fine, patina chipped on the reverse. Weight: 24.26 g. Diameter: 36 mm.

Starting price: 1'920 EUR 

Estimate: 2'400 EUR 

657 GALBA (68-69). Denarius. Uncertain mint in Gaul, possibly Narbo. Obv: SER 

GALBA IMPERATOR. Laureate head right. Rev: VICTORIA P R. Victory 

standing left on globus, holding wreath and palm frond. RIC² 111. Rare 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.47 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



658 GALBA (68-69). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP SER SVLP GALBA CAES AVG 

T R P. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: LIBERTAS PVBLICA / S - C. 

Libertas standing left, holding pileus and sceptre. RIC² 309. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 25.74 g. Diameter: 35 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

659 VITELLIUS (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: A VITELLIVS GERMANICVS IMP. 

Bare head right. Rev: CONCORDIA PR. Concordia seated left on throne, 

holding patera and cornucopia. RIC² 66. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.07 g. 

Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

660 VITELLIUS (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: A VITELLIVS GERMANICVS IMP. 

Bare head right. Rev: CONCORDIA PR. Concordia seated left on throne, 

holding patera and cornucopia. RIC² 66. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 

3.07 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

661 VITELLIUS (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: A VITELLIVS GERMANICVS IMP. 

Bare head right. Rev: CONCORDIA PR. Concordia seated left on throne, 

holding patera and cornucopia. RIC² 66. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.25 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

662 VITELLIUS (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR 

P. Laureate head right. Rev: PONT MAXIM. Vesta seated right on throne, 

holding patera and sceptre. RIC² 107. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

3.22 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

663 VITELLIUS (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR 

P. Laureate head right. Rev: PONT MAXIM. Vesta seated right on throne, 

holding patera and sceptre. RIC² 107. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

3.17 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

664 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Rome. "Judaea Capta" issue. Obv: IMP 

CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: IVDAEA. Judaea 

seated right, with head resting upon hand in attitude of mourning; trophy to 

left. RIC² 2; Hendin 1479. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.21 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



665 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Rome. "Judaea Capta" issue. Obv: IMP 

CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: IVDAEA. Judaea 

seated right, with head resting upon hand in attitude of mourning; trophy to 

left. RIC² 2; Hendin 1479. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 3.01 g. Diameter: 18 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

666 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Rome. "Judaea Capta" issue. Obv: IMP 

CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: IVDAEA. Judaea 

seated right, with head resting upon hand in attitude of mourning; trophy to 

left. RIC² 2; Hendin 1479. Condition: Very fine, banker's mark on the 

reverse. Weight: 3.08 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

667 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Rome. Obv: CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG. 

Laureate head left. Rev: ANNONA AVG. Annona seated left on throne, 

holding grain ears. RIC² 966. Rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.38 

g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

668 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Ephesus. Obv: IMP CAESAR VESPAS AVG 

COS III TR P P P. Laureate head right. Rev: PACI AVGVSTAE. Victory 

advancing right, holding wreath and palm frond; Φ to lower right. RIC² 1425. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.77 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

669 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Ephesus. Obv: IMP CAESAR VESPAS AVG 

COS III TR P P P. Laureate head right. Rev: CONCORDIA AVG / EPHE. 

Ceres seated left on throne, holding grain ears, poppy and cornucopia. RIC² 

1428; RPC II 830. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.68 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

670 TITUS (79-81). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG 

P M. Laureate head right. Rev: TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII P P. Filleted tripod 

surmounted by dolphin right. RIC² 128. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

3.26 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

671 JULIA TITI (Augusta, 79-90/1). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA AVGVSTA TITI 

AVGVSTI F. Draped bust right. Rev: VENVS AVGVST. Venus standing right, 

back facing, leaning upon column to left, holding helmet and sceptre. RIC² 

388 (Titus); T&M 8. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.63 g. Diameter: 19 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



672 DOMITIAN (Caesar, 69-81). Denarius. Rome. Obv: CAESAR DIVI F 

DOMITIANVS COS VII. Laureate head right. Rev: PRINCEPS IVENTVTIS. 

Goat standing left within wreath. RIC² 267 (Titus). Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 2.86 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

673 DOMITIAN (81-96). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P 

M TR P VI. Laureate head right. Rev: IMP XII COS XII CENS P P P. Minerva 

standing left, holding spear and thunderbolt; shield behind to right. RIC² 447. 

Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.20 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

674 DOMITIAN (Caesar, 69-81). Denarius. Rome. Obv: CAES AVG F DOMIT 

COS II. Laureate head right. Rev: Domitian, raising hand and holding 

sceptre, on horse rearing left. RIC² 680 (Vespasian). Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 3.25 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

675 DOMITIAN (Caesar, 69-81). Denarius. Rome. Obv: CAESAR AVG F 

DOMITIANVS. Laureate head right. Rev: COS IIII. Pegasus standing right, 

raising foreleg. RIC² 921 (Vespasian). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.93 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

676 DOMITIAN (Caesar, 69-81). Denarius. Rome. Obv: CAESAR AVG F 

DOMITIANVS COS VI. Laureate head right. Rev: PRINCEPS IVVENTVTIS. 

Salus standing right, resting upon column to right, holding and feeding 

serpent from patera. RIC² 1084 (Vespasian). Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 2.95 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

677 NERVA (96-98). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P II 

COS III P P. Laureate head right. Rev: LIBERTAS PVBLICA. Libertas 

standing left, holding pileus and sceptre. RIC 31. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 3.32 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

678 TRAJAN (98-117). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO 

AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust 

right. Rev: S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI / S - C. Pax, with foot set upon 

Dacian, standing left, holding branch and cornucopia. Woytek 200f-1²; RIC 

504. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 24.74 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



679 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P 

M TR P COS V P P. Laureate bust right, wearing aegis. Rev: S P Q R 

OPTIMO PRINCIPI. Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and 

cornucopia; lighted and garlanded altar to left. Woytek 214c; RIC 174 var. 

(bust type). Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.51 g. Diameter: 20 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

680 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P 

M TR P. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: COS V P P S P Q R 

OPTIMO PRINC. Trophy; shields and spears at base. Woytek 268b; RIC 

147. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.67 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

681 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P 

M TR P. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: COS V P P S P Q R 

OPTIMO PRINC / DANVVIVS. River god Danube reclining left on rocks, 

head right, holding prow and resting elbow upon overturned urn from which 

liquid flows; billowing cloak above. Woytek 277b; RIC 100. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 3.11 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

682 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P 

M TR P. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: COS V P P S P Q R 

OPTIMO PRINC / DAC CAP. Dacian seated left on pile of arms, in attitude of 

mourning. Woytek 283bC; RIC 98. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.26 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

683 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P 

M TR P COS VI P P. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: S P Q R 

OPTIMO PRINCIPI / VIA TRAIANA. Via Traiana reclining left on rocks, head 

right, holding branch and wheel. Woytek 398b²; RIC 266. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 3.12 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

684 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NER TRAIANO 

OPTIMO AVG GER DAC. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: P M TR P 

COS VI P P S P Q R. Mars advancing right, holding spear and trophy. 

Woytek 520v; RIC 337. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.20 g. Diameter: 20 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



685 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NER TRAIANO 

OPTIMO AVG GER DAC. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: P M TR P 

COS VI P P S P Q R / FORT RED. Fortuna seated left on throne, holding 

rudder and cornucopia. Woytek 526v; RIC 318. Condition: Good very fine, a 

few marks. Weight: 3.10 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

686 TRAJAN (98-117). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NER TRAIANO 

OPTIMO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P. Laureate and draped bust 

right. Rev: IMPERATOR VIIII / S C. Trajan seated right on sella castrensis 

set on high platform, two officers at his side, haranguing a group of six 

soldiers who hold two signa and an aquila. Woytek 549v; RIC 658. 

Condition: Good very fine, pit on the reverse. Weight: 24.83 g. Diameter: 34 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

687 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NER TRAIAN OPTIM 

AVG GER DAC PARTHICO. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: P M TR P 

COS VI P P S P Q R. Bonus Eventus standing left, holding grain ears and 

patera. Woytek 552v; RIC 349. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.30 

g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

688 TRAJAN (98-117). As. Rome. Struck for use in the East. Obv: IMP CAES 

NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GERM. Radiate and draped bust right. Rev: 

DAC PARTHICO P M TR POT XX COS VI P P. S C within wreath. Woytek 

937v; RIC 647; McAlee 509. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.93 g. Diameter: 

20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

689 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Contemporary imitation of Rome. Obv: CAES 

TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P. Laureate bust right, with 

slight drapery. Rev: FƎLICITAS AVGG. Felicitas standing left, holding 

cornucopia and caduceus. . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.55 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

690 DIVUS TRAJAN (Died 117). Antoninianus. Rome. Struck under Trajanus 

Decius. Obv: DIVO TRAIANO. Radiate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: 

CONSECRATIO. Eagle standing right, head upturned left, with wings 

spread. RIC 85b (Decius). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.66 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



691 HADRIAN (117-138). Cistophorus. Uncertain mint. Obv: HADRIANVS 

AVGVSTVS P P. Laureate head right. Rev: FORTVNA AVGVST. Fortuna 

standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia. Cf. RPC III 1408-9. Rare 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.57 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

692 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN 

HADRIANVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: P M TR P COS III / LIB - PVB. 

Libertas standing left, holding pileus and sceptre. RIC 128. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 3.23 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

693 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P. 

Bare head right. Rev: MONETA AVG. Moneta standing left, holding scales 

and cornucopia. RIC 256. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.89 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

694 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. "Travel Series" issue. Obv: 

HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P. Bare head right. Rev: AEGYPTOS. Egypt 

reclining left, holding sistrum and resting arm upon basket; to left, ibis 

standing right. RIC 297. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.15 g. Diameter: 

17 mm.

Starting price: 48 EUR 

Estimate: 60 EUR 

695 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. "Travel Series" issue. Obv: 

HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P. Bare head right. Rev: HISPANIA. Hispania 

reclining left, holding branch and resting arm upon rock; to left, hare seated 

right. RIC 305. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.84 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

696 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. "Travel Series" issue. Obv: 

HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P. Laureate head right. Rev: NILVS. Nilus 

reclining right, holding reed and cornucopia; hippopotamus to right. RIC 310. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.74 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

697 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. "Travel Series" issue. Obv: 

HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P. Bare head right. Rev: NILVS. Nilus reclining 

right on crocodile, holding reed and cornucopia; to right, hippopotamus left. 

RIC 310. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.94 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



698 HADRIAN (117-138). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIANVS 

HADRIANVS AVG. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: PONT MAX 

TR POT COS III / S - C. Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and 

cornucopia. RIC 563b. Condition: Near extremely fine, some light smoothing. 

Weight: 25.82 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 600 EUR 

Estimate: 750 EUR 

699 HADRIAN (117-138). Semis. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN 

HADRIANVS AVG. Eagle standing right, head left, with wings spread. Rev: 

P M TR P COS III / S C. Thunderbolt. RIC 625. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 3.69 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

700 HADRIAN (117-138). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS. 

Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: COS III / S - C. Neptune, with 

foot set upon prow, standing left, holding acrostolium and trident. RIC 635. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 23.02 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

701 HADRIAN (117-138). Dupondius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS. 

Radiate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: COS / S C / III. Pegasus 

springing right. RIC 658. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.66 g. Diameter: 26 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

702 HADRIAN (117-138). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVG COS III P 

P. Laureate head right. Rev: FELICITAS AVG / S - C. Felicitas standing left, 

holding branch and caduceus. RIC 750. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

27.13 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

703 HADRIAN (117-138). As. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P. Bare 

head right. Rev: AEQVITAS AVG / S - C. Aequitas standing left, holding 

scales and cornucopia. RIC 795. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.73 g. 

Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

704 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Uncertain eastern mint. Obv: HADRIANVS 

AVGVSTVS P P. Laureate head right. Rev: COS III. Minerva standing left, 

holding thunderbolt and sceptre; shield behind to right. Cf. RIC 330 (for 

prototype). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.21 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



705 SABINA (Augusta, 128-136/7). Denarius. Rome. Obv: SABINA AVGVSTA 

HADRIANI AVG P P. Draped bust right. Rev: Venus standing right, back 

facing, leaning upon column to left, holding helmet and spear. RIC 412 

(Hadrian); T&M 64. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.82 g. Diameter: 

21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

706 AELIUS (Caesar, 136-138). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: L AELIVS CAESAR. 

Bare head right. Rev: TR POT COS II / PANNO - NIA / S - C. Pannonia 

standing left, holding vexillum and hem of dress. RIC 1059 (Hadrian). 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 26.49 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 148 EUR 

Estimate: 185 EUR 

707 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG 

PIVS P P TR P COS III. Laureate head right. Rev: IVNONI SOSPITAE / S - 

C. Juno Sospita advancing right, brandishing spear and shield; to right, 

serpent coiled right. RIC 608. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 24.08 g. 

Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

708 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). As. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P 

TR P XII. Laureate head right. Rev: MVNIFICENTIA AVG / COS IIII S C. 

Elephant advancing right. RIC 862a. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 9.57 g. 

Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

709 DIVUS ANTONINUS PIUS (Died 161). Denarius. Rome. Struck under 

Marcus Aurelius. Obv: DIVVS ANTONINVS. Bare head right. Rev: 

CONSECRATIO. Garlanded four-tiered funeral pyre surmounted by facing 

quadriga. RIC 436 (Aurelius). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.22 g. 

Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

710 DIVUS ANTONINUS PIUS (Died 161). Denarius. Rome. Struck under 

Marcus Aurelius. Obv: DIVVS ANTONINVS. Bareheaded bust right, with 

slight drapery. Rev: CONSECRATIO. Garlanded four-tiered funeral pyre 

surmounted by facing quadriga. RIC 438 (Aurelius). Condition: Good ver 

fine. Weight: 3.40 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

711 DIVA FAUSTINA I (Died 140/1). GOLD Aureus. Rome. Obv: DIVA 

FAVSTINA. Draped bust right. Rev: AVGVSTA. Ceres standing left, holding 

torch and sceptre. RIC 356a (Pius); Calicó 176a. Condition: Near extremely 

fine. Weight: 7.17 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 2'400 EUR 

Estimate: 3'000 EUR 



712 DIVA FAUSTINA I (Died 140/1). Denarius. Rome. Struck under Antoninus 

Pius. Obv: DIVA AVG FAVSTINA. Veiled and draped bust right. Rev: 

PIETAS AVG. Pietas, orans, standing facing and with head left; garlanded 

and lighted altar to left. RIC 393b (Pius); T&M 111. Rare Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 3.06 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

713 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP M ANTONINVS 

AVG. Bare head right. Rev: PROV DEOR TR P XVII COS III. Providentia 

standing left, holding globus and cornucopia. RIC 70. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 3.08 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

714 FAUSTINA II (Augusta, 147-175). Denarius. Rome. Obv: FAVSTINAE AVG 

PII AVG FIL. Draped bust right. Rev: VENVS. Venus standing left, holding 

apple and dolphin-entwined rudder. RIC 517a (Pius); T&M 233. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 3.25 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

715 DIVA FAUSTINA II (Died 176). Denarius. Rome. Struck under Marcus 

Aurelius. Obv: DIVA FAVSTINA PIA. Draped bust right. Rev: 

CONSECRATIO. Peacock standing right, head left. RIC 744 var. (Aurelius; 

head of peacock right); T&M 202. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 

3.34 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

716 DIVA FAUSTINA II (Died 175/6). Denarius. Rome. Struck under Marcus 

Aurelius. Obv: DIVA FAVSTINA PIA. Draped bust right. Rev: 

CONSECRATIO. Draped throne against which a sceptre is propped; in 

foreground, peacock standing right. RIC 745 (Marcus Aurelius); T&M 219. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.53 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

717 LUCIUS VERUS (161-169). Denarius. Rome. Obv: L VERVS AVG ARM 

PARTH MAX. Laureate head right. Rev: TR P V IMP III COS II. Bound 

Parthian captive seated right; bow, quiver and shield to right. RIC 540. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.30 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

718 COMMODUS (177-192). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: M COMMODVS 

ANTONINVS AVG. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: IVPPITER 

CONSERVATOR TR P VI IMP IIII COS III P P / S - C. Jupiter standing left, 

holding thunderbolt and spear; to left, smaller figure of Commodus standing 

left, holding branch and sceptre. RIC 308c. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 24.25 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



719 CRISPINA (Augusta, 178-182). Denarius. Rome. Obv: CRISPINA 

AVGVSTA. Draped bust right. Rev: CERES. Ceres standing left, holding 

grain ears and torch. RIC 276 (Commodus); T&M 281. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 3.76 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

720 PERTINAX (193). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES P HELV PERTINAX 

AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: VOT DECEN TR P COS II / S - C. Pertinax 

standing left, sacrificing with patera over lighted altar to left. RIC 24. 

Condition: Good fine. Weight: 22.19 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

721 PERTINAX (193). Dupondius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES P HELV PERTIN 

AVG. Radiate head right. Rev: OPI DIVIN TR P COS II / S - C. Ops seated 

left on throne, holding grain ears. RIC 27. Very rare Condition: Fine. Weight: 

10.76 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

722 DIDIA CLARA (Augusta, 193). Denarius. Rome. Obv: DIDIA CLARA AVG. 

Draped bust right. Rev: HILAR TEMPOR. Hilaritas standing left, holding 

palm frond and cornucopia. RIC 10; T&M 295. Rare Condition: Near very 

fine. Weight: 2.49 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

723 PESCENNIUS NIGER (193-194). Denarius. Antioch. Obv: IMP CAES C 

PESCE NIGER. Laureate head right. Rev: IOVI PRAE OR. Jupiter seated 

left on throne, holding sceptre and victoriola. Cf. RIC 43. Very rare Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 2.28 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

724 PESCENNIUS NIGER (193-194). Denarius. Antioch. Obv: Laureate head 

right. Rev: Mars standing right, holding shield and spear. Cf. RIC 93. 

Condition: Fair. Weight: 2.83 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

725 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Rome. Obv: SEVERVS PIVS 

AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: INDVLGENTIA AVGG / IN CARTH. Dea 

Caelestis, holding thunderbolt and sceptre, on lion rearing right; below, water 

gushing right from rocks. RIC 266. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 

2.76 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



726 JULIA DOMNA with CARACALLA and GETA (Augusta, 193-217). Denarius. 

Rome. Obv: IVLIA AVGVSTA. Draped bust of Julia Domna right. Rev: 

AETERNIT IMPERI. Draped and cuirassed busts of Caracalla, laureate, and 

Geta, bareheaded, facing one another. RIC 540; T&M 322. Rare Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 3.02 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

727 JULIA DOMNA (Augusta, 193-217). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA AVGVSTA. 

Draped bust right. Rev: PIETAS PVBLICA. Pietas standing left, orans; 

lighted and garlanded altar to left. RIC 574 (Septimius); T&M 380. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 3.25 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

728 JULIA DOMNA (Augusta, 193-217). Denarius. Laodicea ad Mare. Obv: 

IVLIA AVGVSTA. Draped bust right. Rev: PVDICITIA. Pudicitia seated left 

on throne, placing hand across breast. RIC 644 (Septimius); T&M 385. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.98 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

729 JULIA DOMNA (Augusta, 193-217). As. Rome. Obv: IVLIA AVGVSTA. 

Draped bust right. Rev: HILARITAS / S - C. Hilaritas standing left, holding 

palm frond and cornucopia. RIC 877 (Severus). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

12.01 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 112 EUR 

Estimate: 140 EUR 

730 CARACALLA (198-217). Denarius. Laodicea ad Mare. Obv: ANTONINVS 

AVGVSTVS. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SAL GEN 

HVM. Salus standing left, holding serpent-entwined sceptre and extending 

hand to figure kneeling right. RIC 350. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

3.21 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

731 CARACALLA (Caesar, 196-198). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: M AVR 

ANTONINVS CAES. Bareheaded and draped bust right. Rev: SECVRITAS 

PERPETVA / S - C. Minerva standing left, holding spear and resting hand 

upon shield. RIC 399. Condition: Very fine, edge split. Weight: 20.29 g. 

Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 96 EUR 

Estimate: 120 EUR 

732 CARACALLA (198-217). Dupondius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG. 

Radiate head right. Rev: FORT RED TR P XIIII COS III / S C. Fortuna 

seated left on throne, holding rudder and cornucopia; wheel below throne. 

RIC 485b. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.62 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 



733 CARACALLA (198-217). As. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM. 

Laureate head right. Rev: P M TR P XVII IMP III COS IIII P P / S - C. Victory 

standing left, holding trophy in both hands; to left, suppliant figure kneeling 

right. RIC 534. Condition: Good very fine, some cleaning marks. Weight: 

8.73 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

734 CARACALLA (198-217). As. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM. 

Laureate head right. Rev: P M TR P XX COS IIII P P / S C. Radiate lion, with 

thunderbolt in its jaws, advancing left. RIC 571a. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 12.13 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

735 PLAUTILLA (Augusta, 202-205). Denarius. Rome. Obv: PLAVTILLAE 

AVGVSTAE. Draped bust right. Rev: PROPAGO IMPERI. Plautilla standing 

right, clasping hands with Caracalla standing left, holding volumen. RIC 362 

(Caracalla); T&M 436. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.21 g. Diameter: 

17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

736 PLAUTILLA (Augusta, 202-205). Denarius. Rome. Obv: PLAVTILLA 

AVGVSTA. Draped bust right. Rev: VENVS VICTRIX. Venus standing left, 

holding apple and palm frond, and resting elbow upon shield decorated with 

inverted crescent; to left, Cupid standing left, holding helmet. RIC 369 

(Caracalla); T&M 441. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.33 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

737 MACRINUS (217-218). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M OPEL SEV 

MACRINVS AVG. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: LIBERALITAS AVG. 

Liberalitas standing left, holding abacus and cornucopia. RIC 78. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 2.92 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

738 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES M AVR 

ANTONINVS AVG. Radiate and draped bust right. Rev: FIDES EXERCITVS. 

Fides seated left on throne, holding eagle and signum; second signum to 

left. RIC 70. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.12 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

739 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES M AVR 

ANTONINVS AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: MARS 

VICTOR. Mars advancing right, holding spear and trophy. RIC 121. 

Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.71 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



740 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ANTONINVS PIVS 

AVG. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: SACERD DEI SOLIS ELAGAB. 

Elagabalus standing right, holding club and sacrificing from patera over 

lighted altar to right; star to right. RIC 131. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.55 

g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

741 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Antioch. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS FEL 

AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FELICITAS / TEMP. 

Galley right. RIC 188. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.46 g. Diameter: 

20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

742 JULIA MAESA (Augusta, 218-224/5). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA MAESA 

AVG. Draped bust right. Rev: SAECVLI FELICITAS. Felicitas standing left, 

holding caduceus and patera over lighted and garlanded altar to left; star to 

right. RIC 271; T&M 472. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.08 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

743 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP SEV 

ALEXAN AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P M TR P X 

COS III P P. Mars standing left, holding spear and resting hand upon shield. 

RIC 107. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.73 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

744 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP 

ALEXANDER PIVS AVG. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: 

VIRTVS AVG. Virtus, with foot set upon helmet, standing right, holding 

sceptre and parazonium. RIC 222 var. (bust type). Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 2.97 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

745 ORBIANA (Augusta, 225-227). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: SALL BARBIA 

ORBIANA AVG. Draped bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: CONCORDIA 

AVGVSTORVM / S C. Concordia seated left on throne, holding patera and 

double cornucopia. RIC 655 (Severus Alexander). Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 21.99 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

746 JULIA MAMAEA (Augusta, 222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA MAMAEA 

AVG. Draped bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: FELICITAS PVBLICA. 

Felicitas standing facing, head left, holding caduceus and leaning upon 

column to right. RIC 335 (Alexander); T&M 502. Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 3.09 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



747 MAXIMINUS THRAX (235-238). As. Rome. Obv: MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG 

GERM. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA 

GERMANICA / S - C. Victory standing left, holding wreath and palm frond; to 

left, captive seated left. RIC 92. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 14.48 g. 

Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

748 DIVA PAULINA (Died before 235). Denarius. Rome. Struck under Maximinus 

Thrax. Obv: DIVA PAVLINA. Veiled and draped bust right. Rev: 

CONSECRATIO. Peacock standing facing, head left, with tail spread. RIC 1 

(Maximinus); T&M 515. Condition: Good very fine, a few deposits. Weight: 

2.81 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

749 BALBINUS (238). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C D CAE L BALBINVS AVG. 

Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P M TR P COS II P P. 

Balbinus standing left, holding branch and parazonium. RIC 5. Condition: 

Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.77 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

750 PUPIENUS (238). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M CLOD PVPIENVS AVG. 

Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P M TR P COS II P P. 

Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and sceptre. RIC 6. Condition: 

Good very fine, a few deposits. Weight: 2.64 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

751 GORDIAN III (Caesar, 238). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: M ANT GORDIANVS 

CAES. Bareheaded and draped bust right. Rev: PIETAS AVGG / S C. 

Emblems of the pontificate: lituus, secespita, patera, guttus, simpulum and 

aspergillum. RIC 3. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 21.24 g. Diameter: 31 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

752 GORDIAN III (238-244). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL 

AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P M TR P III COS P 

P. Gordian, raising hand and holding spear, on horse prancing left. RIC 81. 

Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.22 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

753 GORDIAN III (238-244). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL 

AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P M TR P III COS II P 

P. Apollo seated left on throne, holding branch and resting elbow upon lyre. 

RIC 114. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.77 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



754 GORDIAN III (238-244). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP GORDIANVS PIVS 

FEL AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: IOVI STATORI / 

S - C. Jupiter standing facing, head right, holding sceptre and thunderbolt. 

RIC 298a. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 16.04 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

755 PHILIP I THE ARAB (244-249). Antoninianus. Rome. Saecular 

Games/1000th Anniversary of Rome issue. Obv: IMP PHILIPPVS AVG. 

Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SAECVLARES AVGG / I. 

Lion standing right. RIC 12. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.95 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

756 PHILIP I THE ARAB (244-249). Antoninianus. Rome. Saecular 

Games/1000th Anniversary of Rome issue. Obv: IMP PHILIPPVS AVG. 

Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SAECVLARES AVGG. 

Cippus inscribed COS / III in two lines. RIC 24c. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 4.24 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

757 PHILIP I THE ARAB (244-249). Antoninianus. Rome. Saecular 

Games/1000th Anniversary of Rome issue. Obv: IMP PHILIPPVS AVG. 

Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: AETERNITAS AVGG. 

Elephant advancing left, guided by mahout holding goad and wand. RIC 58. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.95 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

758 OTACILIA SEVERA (Augusta 244-249). Antoninianus. Rome. Saecular 

Games/1000th Anniversary of Rome issue. Obv: OTACIL SEVERA AVG. 

Draped bust right, wearing stephane and set upon crescent. Rev: 

SAECVLARES AVGG / IIII. Hippopotamus advancing right. RIC 116b (Philip 

I). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.61 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

759 PHILIP II (247-249). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG. 

Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: LIBERALITAS AVGG III / S 

C. Philip I and II seated left on sella curulis, each extending hand and 

holding sceptre. RIC 267a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.64 g. Diameter: 

28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



760 PACATIAN (Usurper, 248-249). Antoninianus. Viminacium. Obv: IMP TI CL 

MAR PACATIANVS AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

PAX AETERNA. Pax standing left, holding sceptre and olive branch. RIC 5a. 

Condition: Very fine, typical roughness and crudeness. Weight: 3.97 g. 

Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 2'800 EUR 

Estimate: 3'500 EUR 

761 TRAJANUS DECIUS (249-251). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M Q 

TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRTVS 

AVG / S C. Virtus seated left on cuirass, holding branch and spear. RIC 127. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 18.65 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

762 HERENNIA ETRUSCILLA (Augusta, 249-251). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: 

HER ETRVSCILLA AVG. Draped bust right, wearing stephane and set upon 

crescent. Rev: PVDICITIA AVG. Pudicitia seated left on throne, drawing veil 

and holding sceptre. RIC 59b; T&M 546. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

3.96 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 20 EUR 

Estimate: 25 EUR 

763 HERENNIA ETRUSCILLA (Augusta, 249-251). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: 

HER ETRVSCILLA AVG. Draped bust right, wearing stephane and set upon 

crescent. Rev: PVDICITIA AVG. Pudicitia seated left on throne, drawing veil 

and holding sceptre. RIC 59b; T&M 545. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 

3.67 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

764 HOSTILIAN (Caesar, 250-251). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: C VALENS HOSTIL 

MES QVINTVS N C. Bareheaded and draped bust right. Rev: PRINCIPI 

IVVENTIS / S C. Apollo seated left on throne, holding branch and resting 

elbow upon lyre. RIC 215. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.30 g. Diameter: 

32 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

765 VOLUSIAN (251-253). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP CAE C VIB 

VOLVSIANO AVG. Radiate and draped bust right. Rev: IVNONI MARTIALI. 

Juno seated facing within ornamented distyle temple. RIC 172. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 3.32 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

766 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP C P LIC 

GALLIENVS AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

CONCORDIA AVGG. Clasped hands. MIR 13t. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

4.85 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



767 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. 

Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: LIBERAL AVG. Liberalitas standing 

left, holding abacus and cornucopia; S to left. MIR 470m (unlisted type [!]). 

Extremely rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.92 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

768 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. 

Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VBERITAS AVG. Uberitas standing 

left, holding purse and cornucopia; Є to right. MIR 583v (citing 3 examples). 

Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.84 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

769 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. 

Radiate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: ORIENS AVG. Sol advancing 

left, raising hand and holding whip; Z to left. MIR 615c (unlisted type [!]). 

Extremely rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.16 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

770 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. 

Radiate head right. Rev: SOLI CONS AVG / XI. Bull standing right. MIR 

749b. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.92 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

771 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Mediolanum. Obv: IMP GALLIENVS 

AVG. Radiate bust left. Rev: DIANA FELIX. Diana, holding bow and drawing 

arrow from quiver, advancing right; hound springing right. MIR 920h. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.75 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

772 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Mediolanum. Legionary issue. Obv: 

GALLIENVS AVG. Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: LEG I ADI VI P VI 

F. Capricorn right. MIR 982r. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.83 g. Diameter: 

20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

773 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Mediolanum. Legionary issue. Obv: 

GALLIENVS AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: LEG II 

ITAL VI P VI F. Lupa Romana standing left, head right, suckling the twins 

Romulus and Remus. MIR 992h (unlisted type [!]). Extremely rare Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 2.40 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



774 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Mediolanum. Legionary issue. Obv: 

GALLIENVS AVG. Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: LEG IIII FL VI P VI 

F. Lion leaping right. MIR 1002n. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.51 g. 

Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

775 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Siscia. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. 

Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: AEQVIT AVG. Aequitas standing left, 

holding scales and cornucopia. MIR 1424aa (citing 2 examples). Very rare 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.78 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

776 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Siscia. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. 

Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ANNONA AVG. Annona standing left, 

holding cornucopia and grain ears over modius filled with grain ears to left. 

MIR 1426ff (citing 2 examples). Very rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

4.10 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

777 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Siscia. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. 

Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PAX AVG. Pax standing left, 

holding branch and sceptre. MIR 1441x (unlisted type [!]). Extremely rare 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.96 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

778 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Siscia. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. 

Radiate head right. Rev: PAX AVG. Pax standing left, holding branch and 

sceptre; S - I arcoss field. MIR 1472f (citing 6 examples). Rare Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 3.70 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

779 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Siscia. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. 

Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PAX AVG. Pax standing left, 

holding branch and sceptre; S - I arcoss field. MIR 1472n (unlisted type [!]). 

Extremely rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.32 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

780 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Cyzicus. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. 

Radiate head left. Rev: VIRTVS AVG / SPQR. Hercules standing right, 

resting hand upon hip and leaning upon club. MIR type 1554. Very rare 

Condition: Very fine, multiple strike. Weight: 3.34 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



781 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. 

Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SALVS AVG / PXV. Apollo 

standing left, holding branch and resting elbow upon tripod to right. MIR 

1670i. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.03 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

782 POSTUMUS (260-269). Double Sestertius. Treveri. Obv: IMP C M CASS 

LAT POSTVMVS P F AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P 

M TR P COS II P P / S - C. Postumus standing left, holding globus and 

spear. RIC 106. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 19.18 g. Diameter: 32 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

783 POSTUMUS (260-269). Dupondius. Lugdunum. Obv: IMP C POSTVMVS P 

F AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P M TR P COS II P 

P. Postumus standing left, holding globus and spear. RIC 188. Condition: 

Near very fine. Weight: 11.00 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

784 POSTUMUS (260-269). Antoninianus. Treveri. Obv: IMP C POSTVMVS P F 

AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SALVS POSTVMI 

AVG. Salus standing right, feeding serpent from patera. RIC 328. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 4.47 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

785 VICTORINUS (269-271). Antoninianus. Treveri. Obv: IMP VICTORINVS P F 

AVG. Radiate and cuirassed bust left, holding spear and shield decorated 

with Medusa. Rev: PIETAS AVG. Pietas standing left, holding box of 

perfumes and sacrificing over lighted altar to left. RIC -; AGK 16b; 

Numismatik Naumann 66, lot 592 (which realized a hammer of €1,700); 

CNG 81, lot 1124 (which realized a hammer of $750). Very rare Condition: 

Near very fine. Weight: 2.92 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

786 CLAUDIUS II GOTHICUS (268-270). Antoninianus. Cyzicus. Obv: IMP 

CLAVDIVS P F AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right; three pellets 

below. Rev: VIRTVS AVG / SPQR. Virtus standing left, holding spear and 

resting hand upon shield. RIC V online 966. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

2.35 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



787 CLAUDIUS II GOTHICUS (268-270). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: IMP C 

CLAVDIVS AVG. Radiate head left. Rev: SALVS AVG. Diana, holding bow 

and drawing arrow from quiver, and Apollo, holding branch and resting hand 

upon lyre, standing facing one another. RIC V online 1088. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 3.43 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

788 DIVUS CLAUDIUS II GOTHICUS (Died 270). Antoninianus. Cyzicus. Struck 

under Quintillus. Obv: DIVO CLAVDIO. Radiate head right; three pellets 

below. Rev: CONSECRATIO. Three-tiered funeral pyre. RIC V online 1334. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.44 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

789 DIVUS CLAUDIUS II GOTHICUS (Died 270). Antoninianus. Cyzicus. Struck 

under Quintillus. Obv: DIVO CLAVDIO. Radiate head right; three pellets 

below. Rev: CONSECRATIO. Three-tiered funeral pyre. RIC V online 1334. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.72 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

790 AURELIAN (270-275). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP AVRELIANVS AVG. 

Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVG / A. Victory 

advancing left, holding wreath and palm frond; to left, bound captive seated 

left, head right. RIC V online 1846. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.29 

g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

791 AURELIAN (270-275). Antoninianus. Cyzicus. Obv: IMP C AVRELIANVS 

AVG. Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: RESTITVT ORBIS / A. Female 

figure standing right, presenting wreath to Aurelian standing left, extending 

hand and holding sceptre. RIC V online 2968. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 4.22 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

792 AURELIAN (270-275). Antoninianus. Cyzicus. Obv: IMP C AVRELIANVS 

AVG. Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ORIENS AVG / XXI. Oriens, 

with foot upon captive seated to left, standing left, raising hand and holding 

globus. RIC V online 3048. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.06 g. 

Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

793 AURELIAN with VABALATHUS (270-275). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: 

VABALATHVS V C R IM D R. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of 

Vabalathus right. Rev: IMP C AVRELIANVS AVG. Radiate and cuirassed 

bust of Aurelian right; Є below. RIC V online 3107. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 4.37 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



794 SEVERINA (Augusta, 270-275). Denarius. Rome. Obv: SEVERINA AVG. 

Draped bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: VENVS FELIX / Γ. Venus 

standing left, holding uncertain object and sceptre. RIC V online 1857. 

Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.11 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

795 SEVERINA (Augusta, 270-275). Ae Denarius. Rome. Obv: SEVERINA AVG. 

Draped bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: VENVS FELIX / Δ. Venus 

standing left, holding uncertain object and sceptre. RIC V online 1858. 

Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.52 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

796 SEVERINA (Augusta, 270-275). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: SEVERINA 

AVG. Draped bust right, wearing stephane and set upon crescent. Rev: 

CONCORDIAE MILITVM / XXI. Concordia standing left, holding signum in 

each hand; ς to left. RIC V online 3179. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

4.35 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

797 TACITUS (275-276). Antoninianus. Ticinum. Obv: IMP C M CL TACITVS 

AVG. Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FELICIT TEMP / V. Felicitas 

standing left, holding caduceus and sceptre. RIC V online 3443. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 3.99 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 

798 TACITUS (275-276). Antoninianus. Serdica. Obv: IMP C M CL TACITVS 

AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CONSERVAT MILIT / 

KA. Mars, holding spear and standing right, presenting globus to Probus 

standing left, holding sceptre; A below. RIC V online 3894. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 4.28 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

799 TACITUS (275-276). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: IMP C M CL TACITVS 

AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CLEMENTIA TEMP / 

XXI. Tacitus standing right, holding eagle-tipped sceptre and receiving 

globus from Jupiter standing left, holding sceptre; A between them. RIC V 

online 4097. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.47 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

800 PROBUS (276-282). Ae Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP PROBVS P F AVG. 

Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTOR GER. Victoria advancing 

right, holding wreath and trophy; bound captive seated to left and right. RIC 

255 var. (rev. legend). Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.81 g. 

Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



801 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Siscia. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS P F 

AVG. Radiate and mantled bust left, holding eagle-tipped sceptre. Rev: 

CONSERVAT AVG / XXIT. Sol standing left, raising hand and holding 

globus. RIC 670. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.00 g. Diameter: 22 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

802 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Siscia. Obv: IMP C PROBVS P F AVG. 

Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PAX AVG / XXI. Pax standing left, 

holding branch and sceptre; P to right. RIC 706. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 4.40 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

803 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Siscia. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS P F 

AVG. Radiate and mantled bust left, holding eagle-tipped sceptre. Rev: 

VIRTVS PROBI AVG / XXIT. Mars advancing right, holding spear and 

trophy. RIC 810. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.45 g. Diameter: 22 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

804 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Serdica. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS 

AVG. Radiate and mantled bust left, holding eagle-tipped sceptre. Rev: SOLI 

INVICTO / KAB. Sol, head left and raising hand, driving facing spread 

quadriga. RIC 862. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.07 g. Diameter: 22 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

805 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Serdica. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS P 

F AVG. Radiate, helmeted and cuirassed bust left, holding spear and shield. 

Rev: VIRTVS PROBI AVG / KA•Γ•. Probus, holding shield and spearing 

fallen enemy to right, riding horse right. RIC 877. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 4.01 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

806 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Cyzicus. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS 

AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CLEMENTIA TEMP / 

XXI. Probus standing right, holding eagle-tipped sceptre and receiving 

globus from Jupiter standing left, holding sceptre; B between them. RIC 905 

var. (bust type). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.74 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



807 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Cyzicus. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS P 

F AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: RESTITVTOR 

EXERCITI / MCXXI. Mars, holding spear and standing right, presenting 

globus to Probus standing left, holding sceptre; V below. RIC 909. Condition: 

Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.95 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

808 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Cyzicus. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS P 

F AVG. Radiate and mantled bust left, holding eagle-tipped sceptre. Rev: 

SOLI INVICTO / XXIV. Sol, head left and raising hand, driving facing spread 

quadriga; CM below. RIC 911. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.53 g. 

Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

809 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Cyzicus. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS P 

F AVG. Radiate and mantled bust left, holding eagle-tipped sceptre. Rev: 

SOLI INVICTO / XXIZ. Sol, head left and raising hand, driving facing spread 

quadriga; CM below. RIC 911. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.74 

g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

810 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Cyzicus. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS P 

F AVG. Radiate and mantled bust left, holding eagle-tipped sceptre. Rev: 

SOLI INVICTO / XXIP. Sol, head left and raising hand, driving facing spread 

quadriga; CM below. RIC 911. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.78 

g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

811 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Cyzicus. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS P 

F AVG. Radiate, helmeted and cuirassed bust left, holding spear and shield. 

Rev: VIRTVS PROBI AVG / XXIMC. Probus, raising hand and holding 

sceptre, on horse trotting left; bound captive to left, P below. RIC 913. 

Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.43 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

812 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS 

AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CLEMENTIA TEMP / 

XXI✷. Probus, holding eagle-tipped sceptre and standing left, receiving 

globus from Sol standing left, holding sceptre. RIC 921 var. (mintmark). 

Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.13 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



813 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Argenteus. Alexandria. Obv: DIOCLETIANVS AVG. 

Laureate head right. Rev: VIRTVS MILITVM / ALE. Camp gate, with three 

towers and open doorway; A to right. RIC 10a. Rare Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 3.27 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

814 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Follis. Cyzicus. Obv: IMP C C VAL 

DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI 

ROMANI / KΓ. Genius standing left, holding cornucopia and sacrificing with 

patera. RIC 10a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.86 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

815 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Follis. Serdica. Obv: IMP C C VAL DIOCLETIANVS 

P F AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI ROMANI / Kς. Genius 

standing left, holding cornucopia and sacrificing with patera. RIC 12a. 

Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 9.95 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

816 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Antoninianus. Ticinum. Obv: IMP C VAL 

DIOCLETIANVS AVG. Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: IOVI 

CONSERVAT / TXXIT. Jupiter standing left, holding thunderbolt and sceptre. 

RIC 224. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.32 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

817 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Follis. Rome. Obv: IMP C DIOCLETIANVS P F 

AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI ROMANI / S - F / Δ. Genius 

standing left, holding cornucopia and sacrificing with patera. RIC 90a. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.69 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

818 MAXIMIANUS HERCULIUS (286-305). Follis. Heraclea. Obv: IMP C GAL 

VAL MAXIMIANVS P F AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI 

ROMANI / HTB. Genius standing left, holding cornucopia and sacrificing with 

patera. RIC 24b. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.16 g. Diameter: 28 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

819 MAXIMIANUS HERCULIUS (286-305). Follis. Aquileia. Obv: IMP 

MAXIMIANVS P F AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: SACR MONET AVGG ET 

CAESS NOSTR / AQP. Aequitas standing left, holding scales and 

cornucopia; VI to right. RIC 35b. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 

9.82 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



820 CONSTANTIUS I (Caesar, 293-305). Follis. Ticinum. Obv: CONSTANTIVS 

NOB CAES. Laureate head right. Rev: SACRA MONET AVGG ET CAESS 

NOSTR / TT•. Moneta standing left, holding scales and cornucopia. RIC 46a. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.52 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

821 CONSTANTIUS (Caesar, 293-305). Follis. Rome. Obv: CONSTANTIVS 

NOB CAES. Laureate head right. Rev: SACRA MON VRB AVGG ET 

CAESS NN / RT. Moneta standing left, holding scales and cornucopia; star 

to right. RIC 104a. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 9.11 g. Diameter: 

29 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

822 CONSTANTIUS (Caesar, 293-305). Follis. Carthago. Obv: CONSTANTIVS 

NOB CAES. Laureate head right. Rev: SALVIS AVGG ET CAESS FEL 

KART / Γ. Carthago standing facing, head left, holding fruits in both hands. 

RIC 32a. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 9.77 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

823 CONSTANTIUS I (Caesar, 293-305). Follis. Alexandria. Obv: FL VAL 

CONSTANTIVS NOB CAES. Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI 

ROMANI / ALЄ. Genius standing left, holding cornucopia and sacrificing with 

patera; palm frond to left, Δ to right. RIC 29a. Condition: Near extremely fine. 

Weight: 11.17 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

824 GALERIUS (Caesar, 293-305). Follis. Cyzicus. Obv: GAL VAL 

MAXIMIANVS NOB CAES. Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO AVGG ET 

CAESARVM NN / KA. Genius standing left, holding cornucopia and 

sacrificing with patera. RIC 11b. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 10.61 g. 

Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

825 SEVERUS II (306-307). Follis. Aquileia. Obv: IMP C SEVERVS P F AVG. 

Laureate head right. Rev: VIRTVS AVGG ET CAESS NN / AQΓ. Severus, 

holding spear and shield, on horse rearing right; two fallen enemies below. 

RIC 80b. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.71 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

826 LICINIUS I (308-324). Follis. Arelate. Obv: IMP LICINIVS P F AVG. Laureate 

head right. Rev: LICINI AVGVSTI. VO / TIS / XX in three lines; SA. RIC 219. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.11 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



827 LICINIUS I (308-324). Follis. Arelate. Obv: IMP LICINIVS P F AVG. Laureate 

head right. Rev: LICINI AVGVSTI. VO / TIS / XX in three lines; SA. RIC 219. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.11 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

828 LICINIUS I (308-324). Follis. Rome. Obv: IMP LICINIVS AVG. Helmeted and 

cuirassed bust right. Rev: ROMAE AETERNAE. Roma seated right on 

shield, holding another shield inscribed X/V; P - R // R (wreath) Q. RIC -. 

This appears to be a transitional issue from 319/20, occurring between RIC 

193 and 194. Very rare Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.78 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

829 LICINIUS II (Caesar, 317-324). Follis. Rome. Obv: LICINIVS IVN NOB C. 

Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ROMAE AETERNAE. Roma 

seated right on shield, holding another shield inscribed X/V; P - R // RP. RIC 

154. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.47 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

830 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/310-337). Follis. Arelate. Obv: IMP 

CONSTANTINVS P F AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: CONSTANTINI AVG. 

VO / TIS / XX in three lines; •P•A•. RIC 208 (R⁵). Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 3.15 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

831 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/310-337). Follis. Lugdunum. Obv: 

CONSTANTINVS AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIAE LAET PRINC PERP. Two Victories standing facing one another, 

setting round shield, inscribed VOT / P R,upon garlanded base between 

them; in exergue, bound captive seated back-to-back. RIC 65. Condition: 

Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.03 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

832 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/310-337). Follis. Lugdunum. Obv: 

CONSTANTINVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: CONSTANTINI AVG. 

VO / TIS / XX in three lines; •P•L•. RIC 91. Condition: Near extremely fine. 

Weight: 2.86 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

833 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/310-337). Follis. Treveri. Obv: IMP 

CONSTANTINVS AVG. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SOLI 

INVICTO COMITI. Sol standing facing, head left, raising hand and holding 

globus; T - F // PTR. RIC 876. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.84 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



834 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/310-337). Follis. Rome. Obv: 

CONSTANTINVS AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ROMAE 

AETERNAE. Roma seated right on shield, holding another shield inscribed 

X/V; P - R // RT. RIC 148. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.88 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

835 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/310-337). Follis. Rome. Obv: 

CONSTANTINVS AVG. Laureate, helmeted and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VIRTVS AVGG. Camp gate, with three turrets and closed doors; P - R // RT. 

RIC 176 (R⁵). Very rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.83 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

836 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/310-337). Follis. Rome. Obv: 

CONSTANTINVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: D N CONSTANTINI MAX 

AVG. VOT / XX in two lines; palm frond to left and right; all within wreath; 

RQ. RIC 245. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.95 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

837 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/310-337). Follis. Ticinum. Obv: 

CONSTANTINVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: D N CONSTANTINI MAX 

AVG. VOT / XX in two lines; crescent below; all within wreath; TT. RIC 167. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.93 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

838 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/310-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: 

CONSTANTINVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: D N CONSTANTINI MAX 

AVG. VOT / XX in two lines within wreath; BSIS (palm frond). RIC 174. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.16 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

839 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/310-337). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: 

CONSTANTINVS MAX AVG. Diademed head right. Rev: GLORIA 

ROMANORVM. Roma seated left on shield, holding victoriola and sceptre; Z 

to left; CONS. RIC 23. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.73 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

840 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/310-337). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: 

CONSTANTINVS MAX AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. 

Rev: CONSTANTINIANA DAFNE / CONS•. Victory seated left on cippus, 

with head right and holding palm frond in each hand; to left, Є above bound 

captive seated left, head right; trophy behind. RIC 35. Condition: Extremely 

fine. Weight: 2.64 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



841 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/310-337). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: 

CONSTANTINVS MAX AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. 

Rev: CONSTANTINIANA DAFNE / CONS✷. Victory seated left on cippus, 

with head right and holding palm frond in each hand; to left, B above bound 

captive seated left, head right; trophy behind. RIC 38. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 2.57 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

842 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/310-337). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: 

CONSTANTINVS MAX AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. 

Rev: CONSTANTINIANA DAFNE / CONS✷. Victory seated left on cippus, 

with head right and holding palm frond in each hand; to left, Z above bound 

captive seated left, head right; trophy behind. RIC 38. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 3.21 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

843 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/310-337). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: 

CONSTANTINVS MAX AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: GLORIA 

EXERCITVS. Soldier standing left, head right, holding spear and resting 

hand upon shield; Γ to left; CONS. RIC 16. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 3.05 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

844 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/310-337). Follis. Cyzicus. Obv: 

CONSTANTINVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: PROVIDENTIAE AVGG. 

Camp gate, with two turrets and open doorway; SMKA•. RIC 34. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 3.10 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

845 FAUSTA (Augusta, 324-326). Follis. Treveri. Obv: FLAV MAX FAVSTA 

AVG. Draped bust right. Rev: SALVS REIPVBLICAE. Fausta standing 

facing, head left, cradling two infants (Constantine II and Constantius II) in 

her arms; STR. RIC 459. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.09 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

846 CRISPUS (Caesar, 316-326). Follis. Arelate. Obv: CRISPVS NOB CAES. 

Laureate head right. Rev: CAESARVM NOSTRORVM. VO / TIS / V in three 

lines; TA. RIC 220. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.71 g. Diameter: 18 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



847 CRISPUS (Caesar, 316-326). Follis. Lugdunum. Obv: D N CRISPO NOB 

CAES. Laureate head right. Rev: CAESARVM NOSTRORVM. VO / TIS / V 

in three lines; PL. RIC 99 (R⁵). Very rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

2.50 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

848 CRISPUS (Caesar, 316-326). Follis. Treveri. Obv: D N CRISPVS NOB 

CAES. Laureate and cuirassed bust right, holding shield and spear. Rev: 

BEATA TRANQVILLITAS. Altar inscribed VO / TIS / XX in three lines and 

surmounted by globus; three stars above; PTR•. RIC 349. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 1.95 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

849 CONSTANTINE II (Caesar, 316-337). Follis. Lugdunum. Obv: D N 

CONSTANTINO IVN N C. Laureate head right. Rev: BEATA 

TRANQVILLITAS. Altar inscribed VOT / IS / XX in three lines and 

surmounted by globus; three stars above; PLG. RIC 205. Condition: Good 

very fine, multiple strike. Weight: 3.83 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

850 CONSTANTINE II (Caesar, 316-337). Follis. Lugdunum. Obv: 

CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

GLORIA EXERCITVS. Two soldiers standing facing, heads facing one 

another and each holding spear; between them two signa; (pellet-in-

crescent) PLG. RIC 254. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.56 g. 

Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

851 CONSTANTINE II (Caesar, 316-337). Follis. Rome. Obv: CONSTANTINVS 

IVN NOB C. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ROMAE 

AETERNAE. Roma seated right on shield, holding another shield inscribed 

X/V; P - R // RP. RIC 156. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.12 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

852 CONSTANTINE II (Caesar, 316-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: CONSTANTINVS 

IVN NOB C. Laureate head right. Rev: PROVIDENTIAE CAESS. Camp 

gate, with two turrets and open doorway; star above, pellets in top stone 

layer; ЄSIS (crescent). RIC 216. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.08 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



853 CONSTANTINE II (Caesar, 316-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: CONSTANTINVS 

IVN NOB C. Laureate and cuirassed bust left, holding victoriola and mappa. 

Rev: VIRTVS EXERCIT. Vexillum inscribed VOT / X in two lines; bound 

captive to left and right; S - (F / [HL]) // ЄSIS (star-in-crescent). RIC 133. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.97 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

854 CONSTANTINE II (Caesar, 316-337). Follis. Thessalonica. Obv: 

CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. 

Rev: VICTORIA CAESS NN. Victory advancing left, holding wreath and palm 

frond; •TS•B•. RIC 65. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.30 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

855 CONSTANTINE II (Caesar, 316-337). Follis. Cyzicus. Obv: D N FL CL 

CONSTANTINVS NOB C. Laureate and draped bust left, holding globus, 

sceptre and mappa. Rev: IOVI CONSERVATORI CAESS / SMK. Jupiter 

standing left, holding sceptre and victoriola; wreath to left; Γ to right. RIC 12. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.31 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

856 HANNIBALLIANUS (Rex Regum, 335-337). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: FL 

HANNIBALIANO REGI. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

SECVRITAS PVBLICA / CONSς. River god Euphrates reclining right, 

holding sceptre and reed, and resting elbow upon overturned urn from which 

liquid flows. RIC 147. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.68 g. Diameter: 15 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

857 HANNIBALLIANUS (Rex Regum, 335-337). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: FL 

HANNIBALIANO REGI. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

SECVRITAS PVBLICA / CONSς. River god Euphrates reclining right, 

holding sceptre and reed, and resting elbow upon overturned urn from which 

liquid flows. RIC 147. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.50 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

858 CONSTANTIUS II (Caesar, 324-337). Follis. Rome. Obv: CONSTANTIVS 

IVN NOB C. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust left. Rev: PROVIDENTIAE 

CAESS. Camp gate, with two turrets and open doorway; star above; RFQ. 

RIC 323 var. (unlisted officina). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.21 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



859 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). Ae. Rome. Commemorative series. Obv: 

CONSTANTINOPOLIS. Diademed and mantled bust of Constantinopolis 

right. Rev: Pax standing left, holding branch and sceptre; P - R across field. 

RIC 106. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.14 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

860 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

CONSTANTIVS P F AVG. Diademed head right. Rev: VICTORIA 

CONSTANTI AVG / CONS. Victory, holding shield inscribed VOT / XV and 

presenting it to winged Genius to right, seated right on cuirass and shield. 

RIC 6; Depeyrot 1/5. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.34 g. Diameter: 21 

mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

861 CONSTANTIUS II (Caesar, 324-337). Follis. Nicomedia. Obv: FL IVL 

CONSTANTIVS NOB C. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust left. Rev: 

PROVIDENTIAE CAES•. Camp gate, with two turrets and open doorway; 

star above; SMNς. RIC 158. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.02 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

862 CONSTANTIUS II (Caesar, 324-337). Follis. Cyzicus. Obv: FL IVL 

CONSTANTIVS NOB C. Laureate (resembling diademed), draped and 

cuirassed bust left. Rev: PROVIDENTIAE CAES. Camp gate, with two 

turrets and open doorway; SMKB•. RIC 38 note. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 2.91 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

863 DECENTIUS (Caesar, 350/1-353). Ae. Ambianum. Obv: D N DECENTIVS 

NOB CAES. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIAE 

DD NN AVG E CAE / S - V / (palm) HMB (palm). Two Victories standing 

facing one another, holding between them a wreath inscribed VOT / V / 

MVLT / X and set upon column. RIC -; CGB October 2018, lot 174. Rare 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.35 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

864 DECENTIUS (Caesar, 350/1-353). Ae. Arelate. Obv: D N DECENTIVS 

CAESAR. Bareheaded and cuirassed bust right; A to left. Rev: VICTORIAE 

DD NN AVG ET CAE / SAR. Two Victories standing facing one another, 

holding between them a wreath inscribed VOT / V / MVL / X in four lines; IS 

below. RIC 178. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.28 g. Diameter: 25 

mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



865 JULIAN II APOSTATA (360-363). Siliqua. Arelate. Obv: D N CL IVLIANVS 

AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VOTIS / V / 

MVLTIS / X. Legend in four lines within wreath; TCON. RIC 295. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 2.00 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

866 JULIAN II APOSTATA (361-363). Ae. Arelate. Obv: D N FL CL IVLIANVS P 

F AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SECVRITAS 

REIPVB / PCONST•. Bull standing right; two stars above; to right, eagle, 

with wreath in beak, standing right on wreath. RIC 322. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 7.16 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

867 VALENTINIAN I (364-375). Siliqua. Arelate. Obv: D N VALENTINIANVS P F 

AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: RESTITVTOR 

REIP / CONST. Valentinian standing facing, head right, holding labarum and 

victoriola; OF - I across field. RIC 6a.3. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

1.85 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

868 VALENS (364-378). Ae. Siscia. Obv: D N VALENS P F AVG. Diademed, 

draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: GLORIA ROMANORVM. Valens, with 

head left and holding labarum and dragging captive, advancing right; M - 

(✷/P) // BSISC. Cf. RIC 14b.xvii. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.82 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

869 PROCOPIUS (Usurper, 365-366). Ae. Heraclea or Nicomedia. Obv: D N 

PROCOPIVS P F AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust left. Rev: 

REPARATIO FEL TEMP / [...]. Procopius standing left, head right, holding 

labarum and resting hand upon shield; to right, Christogram above pellet. . 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.64 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

870 PROCOPIUS (Usurper, 365-366). Ae. Nicomedia. Obv: D N PROCOPIVS P 

F AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust left. Rev: REPARATIO FEL 

TEMP / SMNΓ. Procopius standing left, head right, holding labarum and 

resting hand upon shield; to right, Christogram above pellet. Cf. RIC 10.2. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.83 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



871 AELIA EUDOXIA (Augusta, 400-404). Ae. Alexandria. Obv: AEL EVDOXIA 

AVG. Diademed and draped bust right; crowning manus Dei above. Rev: 

GLORIA ROMANORVM / ALEA. Aelia seated facing on throne, crossing 

arms over breast; crowning manus Dei above, cross to right. RIC 84. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.66 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

872 AELIA EUDOXIA (Augusta, 400-404). Ae. Uncertain mint. Obv: AEL 

EVDOXIA AVG. Diademed and draped bust right; crowning manus Dei 

above. Rev: SALVS REIPVBLICAE. Victory seated right on throne, 

inscribing Christogram on shield set upon a column; [...]. . Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 1.72 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

873 HONORIUS (393-423). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

HONORIVS P F AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, 

holding spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: CONCORDIA 

AVGGG Γ / CONOB. Constantinopolis seated facing on throne, head right, 

with foot set upon prow, holding sceptre and victoriola; star to left. RIC 30; 

Depeyrot 57/2. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.40 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

874 THEODOSIUS II (402-450). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

THEODOSIVS P F AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM / CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, 

holding wreath and globus cruciger; star to right. RIC 213 & 249; Depeyrot 

70/1. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.42 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

875 THEODOSIUS II (402-450). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

THEODOSIVS P F AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM / CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, 

holding wreath and globus cruciger; star to right. RIC 213 & 249; Depeyrot 

70/1. Condition: Near extremely fine, edge split. Weight: 1.48 g. Diameter: 

16 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

876 THEODOSIUS II (402-450). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

THEODOSIVS P F AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, 

holding spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VOT XX 

MVLT XXX I / CONOB. Victory standing left, holding jeweled cross; star to 

left. RIC 225; Depeyrot 75/1. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.42 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 



877 THEODOSIUS II (402-450). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

THEODOSIVS P F AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, 

holding spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: SALVS 

REIPVBLICAE Z / CONOB. Two emperors seated facing on double throne, 

each holding mappa and cruciform sceptre; star above. RIC 237; Depeyrot 

79/1. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.48 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

878 THEODOSIUS II (402-450). Nummus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

THEODOSIVS P F AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

Monogram within wreath; CON. RIC 463. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

1.35 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

879 THEODOSIUS II (402-450). GOLD Solidus. Thessalonica. Obv: D N 

THEODOSIVS P F AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, 

holding spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: GLOR ORVIS 

TERRAR / TESOB. Theodosius standing facing, holding labarum and globus 

cruciger; star to left. RIC 361; Depeyrot 51/1. Condition: Good very fine, a 

few marks in the reverse field. Weight: 4.30 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 480 EUR 

Estimate: 600 EUR 

880 VALENTINIAN II (375-392). Ae. Nicomedia. Obv: D N VALENTINIANVS IVN 

P F AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VRBS ROMA / S

[...]. Roma seated left on cuirass, holding victoriola and spear; star to right. 

Cf. RIC 34. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.50 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

881 MARCIAN (450-457). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

MARCIANVS P F AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, 

holding spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGGG ς / CONOB. Victory standing left, holding long jeweled cross; star to 

right. RIC 510; Depeyrot 87/1. Condition: Near extremely fine, edge fault. 

Weight: 4.31 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

882 LEO I (457-474). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N LEO PERPET 

AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and 

shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG Δ / CONOB. 

Victory standing left, holding jeweled cross; star to right. RIC 605; Depeyrot 

93/1. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.45 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 



883 ZENO (Second reign, 476-491). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

ZENO PERP AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding 

spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG I / 

CONOB. Victory standing left, holding jeweled cross; star to right. RIC 910 & 

929; Depeyrot 108/1. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.48 g. Diameter: 

21 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

884 ANASTASIUS I (491-518). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

ANASTASIVS PERP AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, 

holding spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGGG A / CONOB. Victory standing left, holding jeweled cross; star to 

right. Sear 3. Rare Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.48 g. Diameter: 20 

mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

885 ANASTASIUS I (491-518). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

ANASTASIVS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, 

holding spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGGG Z / CONOB. Victory standing left, holding staff surmounted by 

reversed staurogram; star to left. Sear 5. Condition: Near extremely fine, a 

few marks. Weight: 4.42 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

886 ANASTASIUS I (491-518). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

ANASTASIVS P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM / CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, 

holding wreath and globus cruciger; star to right. Sear 8. Condition: Near 

extremely fine, a few marks on the reverse. Weight: 1.49 g. Diameter: 15 

mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

887 JUSTIN I (518-527). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINVS P 

P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and 

shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG Z / CONOB. 

Victory standing left, holding staff surmounted by reversed staurogram; star 

to left. Sear 55. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.46 g. Diameter: 21 

mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

888 JUSTIN I (518-527). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINVS P 

P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and 

shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG Γ / CONOB. 

Angel standing facing, holding long cross and globus cruciger; star to right. 

Sear 56. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.40 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



889 JUSTIN I (518-527). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINVS P 

P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and 

shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG Γ / CONOB. 

Angel standing facing, holding long cross and globus cruciger; star to right. 

Sear 56. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.40 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

890 JUSTIN I (518-527). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTNIVS 

(sic) P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGVSTORVM / CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, holding wreath 

and globus cruciger; star to right. Sear 58. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 1.50 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

891 JUSTIN I (518-527). Pentanummium. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINVS P 

P AV. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: Large Π containing 

Є; cross above, star to left and right, Γ below. Sear 113 (uncertain mint). 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.25 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

892 JUSTIN I and JUSTINIAN I (527). Decanummium. Antioch. Obv: Crowned 

and draped facing busts of Justin and Justinian. Rev: B CONCORDI. Large 

I; cross above; ANTX. Sear 132. Condition: Fine. Weight: 4.15 g. Diameter: 

22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

893 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

IVSTINIANVS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus 

cruciger and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG 

Є / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus cruciger and long staff 

surmounted by staurogram; star to right. Sear 140. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 4.43 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

894 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

IVSTINIANVS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus 

cruciger and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG 

B / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus cruciger and long staff 

surmounted by staurogram; star to right. Sear 140. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 4.45 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



895 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

IVSTINIANVS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus 

cruciger and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG 

Γ / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus cruciger and long staff 

surmounted by staurogram; star to right. Sear 140. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 4.49 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

896 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

IVSTINIANVS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus 

cruciger and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG 

B / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus cruciger and long staff 

surmounted by staurogram; star to right. Sear 140 . Condition: Extremely 

fine. Weight: 4.52 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

897 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

IVSTINIANVS P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM / CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, 

holding wreath and globus cruciger; star to right. Sear 145. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 1.44 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

898 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). Follis. Constantinople. Dated RY 12 (538/9). Obv: D 

N IVSTINIANVS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding 

globus cruciger and shield decorated with horseman motif; cross to right. 

Rev: Large M; A/N/N/O - XII across field, cross above, BΓ below; CON. Sear 

163. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 23.24 g. Diameter: 44 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

899 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). Pentanummium. Theoupolis (Antioch). Obv: 

Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right; blundered legend around. Rev: 

Large Є (without central crossbar) containing monogram. Sear 245. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.95 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

900 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). Siliqua. Carthage. Obv: D N IVSTINIANVS P P AG. 

Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VOT / MVLT / HTI in three 

lines; all within wreath; CONOS. Sear 253. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 1.28 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



901 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). Decanummium. Ravenna mint. Dated RY 36 

(562/3). Obv: Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger 

and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: Large I; A/N/N/O - XX/XVI 

(date) across field. Sear 326. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.90 g. Diameter: 

17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

902 JUSTIN II with SOPHIA (565-578). Half Follis. Military mint imitating 

Thessalonica. Dated RY 4 (568/9). Obv: Justin, holding globus cruciger, and 

Sophia, holding cruciform sceptre, seated facing on double throne. Rev: 

Large K; A/N/N/O - Δ (date) across field, cross above; TЄS. Cf. Sear 365. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.01 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

903 JUSTIN II with SOPHIA (565-578). Half Follis. Carthage. Dated RY 8 

(572/3). Obv: Facing busts of Justin, helmeted and cuirassed, and Sophia, 

crowned and draped; cross between; VITA in exergue. Rev: Large K; 

A/N/N/O - V/III across field, cross above, ς below; KAR. Sear 395. Condition: 

Good fine. Weight: 7.13 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

904 JUSTIN II (565-578). Pentanummium. Ravenna. Obv: Diademed, draped 

and cuirassed bust right. Rev: Large Є; cross to right; all within wreath. Sear 

416. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 2.16 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

905 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). Decanummium. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

MAV P A. Crowned, draped and cuirassed bust facing. Rev: Large I; cross 

above, star to left, Γ to right; CON. Sear 499. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

2.26 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

906 PHOCAS (602-610). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N FOCAS 

PЄRP AVG. Crowned and cuirassed facing bust, holding globus cruciger. 

Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ I / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus 

cruciger and staff surmounted by staurogram. Sear 620. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 4.37 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

907 PHOCAS (602-610). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N FOCAS P 

P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORI FOCAS 

AV / CONOB. Cross potent. Sear 633. Condition: Near very fine, edge filed. 

Weight: 1.33 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



908 PHOCAS (602-610). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N FOCAS 

PЄR AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORI 

FOCAS AVG / CONOB. Cross potent. Sear 634. Condition: Near extremely 

fine. Weight: 1.48 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

909 HERACLIUS (610-641). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N 

ҺЄRACLIVS P P AVG. Draped bust facing, wearing crown with plume and 

pendilia, and holding globus cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVςЧ Θ / CONOB. 

Cross potent set upon three steps. Sear 731. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 4.51 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

910 HERACLIUS with HERACLIUS CONSTANTINE (610-641). GOLD Solidus. 

Constantinople. Obv: δδ NN ҺЄRACLIЧS ЄT ҺЄ[...]. Crowned and draped 

facing busts of Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine; cross above. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVGЧ IΘ / CONOB. Cross potent set upon three steps. Sear 

742. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.44 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

911 HERACLIUS with HERACLIUS CONSTANTINE and HERACLONAS (610-

641). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Dated IY 12 (638/9). Obv: Heraclius 

Constantine, Heraclius and Heraclonas standing facing, each holding globus 

cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ Θ / CONOBΛ. Cross potent set upon three 

steps; Heraclian monogram to left, IB monogram (IY date) to right. Sear 768. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.46 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

912 HERACLIUS (610-641). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D И 

ЄRACIIЧS P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVGЧ Z / CONOB. Cross potent. Sear 787. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 1.46 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

913 CONSTANS II (641-668). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N 

CONSTANTINЧS P P AV. Crowned and draped facing bust, holding globus 

cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ ς / CONOB. Cross potent set upon three 

steps. Sear 938. Condition: Near extremely fine, lustrous. Weight: 4.37 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



914 CONSTANS II (641-668). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N 

CONSTANTINUS P P AV. Crowned and draped facing bust, holding globus 

cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ H / CONOBI. Cross potent set upon three 

steps. Sear 955. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.50 g. Diameter: 

19 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

915 CONSTANS II (641-668). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N 

CONSTANTINUS P P AV. Crowned and draped facing bust, holding globus 

cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ A / CONOB. Cross potent set upon three 

steps. Sear 956. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.43 g. Diameter: 

20 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

916 CONSTANS II (641-668). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N 

CONSTANTINUS P P AV. Crowned and draped facing bust, holding globus 

cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ Є / CONOBI. Cross potent set upon three 

steps. Sear 957. Condition: Near Mint State. Weight: 4.44 g. Diameter: 19 

mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

917 CONSTANS II with CONSTANTINE IV (641-668). GOLD Solidus. 

Constantinople. Obv: δ N CONSTATINЧS C COИST A. Crowned and 

draped facing busts of Constans and Constantine; cross above. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVGЧ H / CONOB. Cross potent set upon three steps. Sear 959. 

Condition: Near Mint State, lightly clipped. Weight: 4.08 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

918 CONSTANS II (641-668). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Light weight issue 

of 23 siliquae. Obv: δ N CONSTANTINUS P P AV. Crowned and draped 

facing bust, holding globus cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ B / CONOB. 

Cross potent set upon three steps; star to right. Sear 977. Condition: Choice 

extremely fine. Weight: 4.34 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

919 CONSTANS II (641-668). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N 

CONSTANTINUS P P AV. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVGЧ ς / CONOB. Cross potent. Sear 984. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 1.46 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

920 CONSTANS II (641-668). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N 

CONSTANTINUS P P AV. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVGЧ ς / CONOB. Cross potent. Sear 984. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 1.39 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



921 CONSTANTINE IV POGONATUS (668-685). GOLD Tremissis. 

Constantinople. Obv: δ N CONSTANTINЧS P P AV. Diademed, draped and 

cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ ς / CONOB. Cross potent. Sear 

1162. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.41 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

922 TIBERIUS III (APSIMAR) (698-705). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D 

TIЬЄRIЧS PЄ AV. Crowned and cuirassed bust facing, holding spear and 

shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVςЧ H / CONOB. 

Cross potent set upon three steps. Sear 1360. Condition: Near extremely 

fine. Weight: 4.44 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

923 LEO III THE ISAURIAN with CONSTANTINE V (717-741). Miliaresion. 

Constantinople. Obv: IҺSЧS XRISTЧS ҺICA. Cross potent set upon three 

steps. Rev: LЄOҺ / S COҺST / AҺTIҺЄ Є / C ΘЄЧ ЬA / SILIS. Legend in 

five lines. Sear 1512. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.90 g. Diameter: 

20 mm.

Starting price: 48 EUR 

Estimate: 60 EUR 

924 LEO III THE ISAURIAN with CONSTANTINE V (717-741). Miliaresion. 

Constantinople. Obv: IҺSЧS XRISTЧS ҺICA. Cross potent set upon three 

steps. Rev: LЄOҺ / S COҺST / AҺTIҺЄ Є / C ΘЄЧ ЬA / SILIS•. Legend in 

five lines. Sear 1512. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.00 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

925 CONSTANTINE VI with LEO III, CONSTANTINE V and LEO IV (780-797 

BC). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: Constantine VI and Leo IV seated 

facing on double throne; between them, cross above. Rev: Crowned facing 

busts of Leo III and Constantine V; between them, cross above pellet. Sear 

1584 (Leo IV). Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.43 g. Diameter: 21 

mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

926 LEO IV with CONSTANTINE VI, CONSTANTINE V and LEO III (775-780). 

Follis. Constantinople. Obv: Crowned and draped facing busts of 

Constantine VI and Leo IV; cross above. Rev: Crowned facing busts of Leo 

III and Constantine V; cross above; in exergue, M above A and between X - 

N. Sear 1586. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.09 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



927 LEO IV with CONSTANTINE VI, CONSTANTINE V and LEO III (775-780). 

Follis. Constantinople. Obv: Crowned and draped facing busts of 

Constantine VI and Leo IV; cross above. Rev: Crowned facing busts of Leo 

III and Constantine V; B to left, cross above, A to right; in exergue, M above 

A and between X - N. Sear 1586. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.18 g. 

Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

928 CONSTANTINE VI & IRENE (780-797). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: 

IҺSЧS XRISTЧS ҺICA. Cross potent set upon three steps. Rev: COҺS / 

TAҺTIҺO / S S IRIҺIЄ / C ΘЄЧ ЬA / SILIS. Legend in five lines. Sear 1595. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.17 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

929 MICHAEL II THE AMORIAN with THEOPHILUS (820-829). Follis. 

Constantinople. Obv: MIXAHL S ΘЄOFILOS. Crowned facing busts of 

Michael and Theophilus; cross above. Rev: Large M; X/X/X - N/N/N across 

field; cross above, Θ below. Sear 1642. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.44 g. 

Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

930 MICHAEL II THE AMORIAN with THEOPHILUS (820-829). Follis. 

Constantinople. Obv: MIXAHL S ΘЄOFILOS. Crowned facing busts of 

Michael and Theophilus; cross above. Rev: Large M; X/X/X - N/N/N across 

field; cross above, Θ below. Sear 1642. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.51 g. 

Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

931 MICHAEL II THE AMORIAN with THEOPHILUS (820-829). Follis. 

Constantinople. Obv: MIXAHL S ΘЄOFILOS. Crowned facing busts of 

Michael and Theophilus; cross above. Rev: Large M; X/X/X - N/N/N across 

field; cross above, Θ below. Sear 1642. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.88 g. 

Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

932 BASIL I THE MACEDONIAN with CONSTANTINE (867-886). GOLD 

Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XPS RЄX RЄGNANTIЧM ✷. Christ 

Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: ЬASILIOS ЄT COҺSTAҺT AЧGG 

Ь. Crowned facing busts of Basil and Constantine, holding between them a 

patriarchal cross. Sear 1704. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.39 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 



933 BASIL I THE MACEDONIAN with CONSTANTINE (867-886). GOLD 

Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XPS RЄX RЄGNANTIЧM ✷. Christ 

Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: ЬASILIOS ЄT COҺSTAҺT AЧGG 

Ь. Crowned facing busts of Basil and Constantine, holding between them a 

patriarchal cross. Sear 1704. Condition: Good very fine, some dings and 

edge faults. Weight: 4.37 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

934 BASIL I THE MACEDONIAN with CONSTANTINE (867-886). Miliaresion. 

Constantinople. Obv: IҺSЧS XRISTЧS ҺICA. Cross potent set upon three 

steps; globus below. Rev: + ЬASI / LIOS CЄ / COҺSTAҺ / TIҺ PISTV / 

ЬASILIS / ROMЄO. Legend in six lines. Sear 1708. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 2.79 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

935 BASIL I THE MACEDONIAN (867-886). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: + 

ЬASILIOS ЬASILЄVS ✷. Basil seated facing on throne with decorative back, 

holding labarum and akakia. Rev: + ЬASIL / IOS ЄҺ ΘЄO / ЬASILЄVS / 

ROMЄOҺ. Legend in four lines. Sear 1709. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 8.75 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

936 CONSTANTINE VII PORPHYROGENITUS with ROMANUS II (913-959). 

GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XPS RЄX RЄGNANTIЧM. 

Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator; three pellets at edge of each arm of 

nimbus cross. Rev: + COҺSTAҺT CЄ ROMAҺ AЧGG Ь R. Facing busts of 

Constantine and Romanus, holding between them a patriarchal cross. Sear 

1751. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.34 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

937 CONSTANTINE VII PORPHYROGENITUS with ZOE (913-959). Follis. 

Constantinople. Obv: + COҺSTAҺT CЄ ZOH Ь. Crowned facing busts of 

Constantine and Zoe, holding between them a patriarchal cross. Rev: + 

COҺS / TAҺTIҺO / CЄ ZOH ЬA / SILIS RO / MЄOҺ. Legend in five lines. 

Sear 1758. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.80 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

938 NICEPHORUS II PHOCAS (963-969). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: + ҺICIFR 

ЬASILЄV Rω. Facing bust of Romanus I with beard, wearing crown cruciger 

and loros, holding labarum and globus cruciger. Rev: + ҺICHF / ЄҺ ΘЄω 

ЬA / SILЄVS Rω / MAIωҺ. Legend in four lines. Sear 1782. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 8.84 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



939 JOHN I ZIMISCES (969-976). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺSЧS 

XRISTЧS ҺICA ✷. Cross crosslet set on globus above two steps; in central 

medallion, crowned bust of John facing. Rev: + IωAҺҺ / ЄҺ Xω AVTO / 

CRAT ЄVSЄЬ / ЬASILЄVS / RωMAIω. Legend in five lines; above and 

below, pelleted cross between dashes. Sear 1792. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 2.71 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

940 BASIL II BULGAROKTONOS with CONSTANTINE VIII (976-1025). GOLD 

Histamenon Nomisma. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XPS RЄX 

RЄGNANTIЧM. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: + ЬASIL C 

COҺSTAҺTI ЬA•. Crowned facing busts of Basil and Constantine, holding 

between them a patriarchal cross crosslet surmounted by crescent. Sear 

1797. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.43 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

941 BASIL II BULGAROKTONOS with CONSTANTINE VIII (976-1025). GOLD 

Histamenon Nomisma. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XPS RЄX 

RЄGNANTIЧM. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: + ЬASIL C 

COҺSTAҺTI ЬA•. Crowned facing busts of Basil and Constantine, holding 

between them a patriarchal cross crosslet surmounted by crescent. Sear 

1797. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.37 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

942 BASIL II BULGAROKTONOS with CONSTANTINE VIII (976-1025). GOLD 

Histamenon Nomisma. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XIS RЄX 

RЄGNANTIЧM. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + ЬASIL Є 

COҺSTAҺTI Ь R. Crowned facing busts of Basil and Constantine, holding 

between them a long cross. Sear 1800. Condition: Extremely fine, some 

edge faults and marks, edges partially filed. Weight: 4.12 g. Diameter: 23 

mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

943 ANONYMOUS FOLLES. Class A2. Attributed to Basil II & Constantine VIII 

(976-1025). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: + ЄMMANOVHΛ / IC - XC. Facing 

bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + IҺSЧS / XRISTЧS / ЬASILЄЧ / ЬASILЄ. 

Legend in four lines; decoration above and below. Sear 1813; DOC A2.40a. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.29 g. Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

944 ANONYMOUS FOLLES. Class A3. Attributed to Basil II & Constantine VIII 

(1020-1028). Constantinople. Obv: + ЄMMANOVHΛ / IC - XC. Facing bust 

of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + IҺSЧS / XRISTЧS / ЬASILЄЧ / ЬASILЄ. 

Legend in four lines; decoration above and below. Sear 1818; DOC A2.41. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 9.41 g. Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



945 CONSTANTINE IX MONOMACHUS (1042-1055). GOLD Tetarteron 

Nomisma. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XIS RЄX RЄςNANTIҺM. Facing bust 

of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + CωҺSTAҺT ЬASILЄЧS. Crowned and draped 

facing bust of Constantine, holding labarum and globus cruciger. Sear 1833. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.06 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

946 CONSTANTINE IX MONOMACHUS (1042-1055). Miliaresion. 

Constantinople. Obv: + ΔЄCΠOI NA CωZOIC / MHP - ΘV. The Virgin Mary 

standing facing, orans. Rev: ЄVCЄBH MONOMAXON. Constantine standing 

facing, holding long cross and sword in sheath. Sear 1834. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 2.84 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

947 CONSTANTINE X DUCAS (1059-1067). GOLD Histamenon Nomisma. 

Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XIS RЄX RЄGNANTIҺM. Christ Pantokrator 

seated facing on throne. Rev: + KωN BACIΛI O ΔOVKAC. Constantine 

standing facing on foot stool, holding labarum and globus cruciger; pellet on 

shaft of labarum. Sear 1847. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.37 g. 

Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

948 CONSTANTINE X DUCAS (1059-1067). GOLD Histamenon Nomisma. 

Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XIS RЄX RЄGNANTIҺM. Christ Pantokrator 

seated facing on throne. Rev: + KωN BACIΛI O ΔOVKAC. Constantine 

standing facing on foot stool, holding labarum and globus cruciger. Sear 

1847. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.44 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

949 CONSTANTINE X DUCAS (1059-1067). GOLD Histamenon Nomisma. 

Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XIS RЄX RЄGNANTIҺM. Christ Pantokrator 

seated facing on throne. Rev: + KωN BACIΛI O ΔOVKAC. Constantine 

standing facing on foot stool, holding labarum and globus cruciger; pellet on 

shaft of labarum. Sear 1847. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.40 g. 

Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

950 ROMANUS IV DIOGENES with EUDOCIA, MICHAEL VII, CONSTANTIUS 

and ANDRONICUS (1068-1071). GOLD Histamenon Nomisma. 

Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC. Christ standing facing on footstool, crowning 

Romanus and Eudocia, each holding globus cruciger. Rev: Michael, holding 

labarum and akakia, standing facing between Constantius and Andronicus, 

each holding globus cruciger and akakia. Sear 1859. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 4.37 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 



951 ROMANUS IV DIOGENES (1068-1071). Follis. Contemporary Bulgarian 

imitation of Constantinople. Obv: Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: C - 

R / P - Δ. Cross, with saltire cross at center and globus and two pellets at the 

end of each extremity. Sear 1866. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 7.13 g. 

Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

952 ROMANUS IV DIOGENES (1068-1071). Follis. Contemporary Bulgarian 

imitation of Constantinople. Obv: Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: C - 

R / P - Δ. Cross, with saltire cross at center and globus and two pellets at the 

end of each extremity. Cf. Sear 1866 (for prototype). Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 7.30 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

953 MICHAEL VII DUCAS (1071-1078). GOLD Histamenon Nomisma. 

Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + 

MIXAHΛ BACIΛ O Δ. Facing bust of Michael, holding labarum and globus 

cruciger. Sear 1868. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.37 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

954 MICHAEL VII DUCAS with MARIA (1071-1078). Miliaresion. Constantinople. 

Obv: ЄN TOVTω NIKATЄ MIXAHΛ KAI MAPIA. Cross crosslet with central 

X and pellet-in-crescent set upon globus on three steps; to left and right, 

crowned facing busts of Michael and Maria. Rev: MIXAHΛ / KAI MAPIA / 

ΠICTOI BA / CIΛЄIC Pω / MAIωN. Legend in five lines. Sear 1874. 

Condition: Fine, holed and plugged. Weight: 1.39 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

955 JOHN II COMNENUS (1118-1143). GOLD Hyperpyron. Constantinople. 

Obv: + KЄ ROHΘЄI / IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. 

Rev: John standing facing, holding globus cruciger and being crowned by 

the Virgin Mary standing to right. Sear 1940. Condition: Near extremely fine. 

Weight: 4.23 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

956 ISAAC II ANGELUS (First reign, 1185-1195). GOLD Hyperpyron. 

Constantinople. Obv: The Virgin Mary seated facing on throne, holding bust 

of Holy Infant on breast. Rev: Isaac, holding cruciform sceptre, and St. 

Michael the Archangel standing facing, holding sword-in-sheath between 

them; crowning manus Dei above. Sear 2001. Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 4.42 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



957 LATIN EMPIRE (1204-1261). Trachy. Constantinople. Small module. Obv: 

IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: Emperor standing 

facing, holding sword and globus cruciger. Sear 2045. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 4.96 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

958 EMPIRE OF NICAEA. John III Ducas (Vatatzes) (1222-1254). GOLD 

Hyperpyron. Magnesia. Obv: IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on 

throne; annulet to left. Rev: John standing facing, holding labarum and 

akakia, and being crowned by the Virgin Mary standing to right. Sear 2073; 

LBC 202-8 var. (no annulet). Condition: Good very fine, clipped. Weight: 

3.83 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

959 EMPIRE OF NICAEA. Anonymous (1227-1261). Ae Tetarteron. Magnesia. 

Obv: B and retrograde B, both pelleted. Rev: I - C / X - C. Pelleted cross. 

Sear 2155; LBC 316. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.94 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

960 MICHAEL VIII PALAEOLOGUS (1261-1282). GOLD Hyperpyron. 

Constantinople. Obv: Bust of the Virgin orans within city walls with four 

groups of towers; sigla: A | K. Rev: Michael kneeling slightly right, being 

presented by Archangel Michael to Christ, holding Gospels, standing to right. 

Sear 2243; PCPC 5, sigla 67. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.23 

g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

961 MICHAEL VIII PALAEOLOGUS (1261-1282). GOLD Hyperpyron. 

Constantinople. Obv: Bust of the Virgin orans within city walls with four 

groups of towers; sigla: A | K. Rev: Michael kneeling slightly right, being 

presented by Archangel Michael to Christ, holding Gospels, standing to right. 

Sear 2243; PCPC 5, sigla 67. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.28 g. 

Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

962 MICHAEL VIII PALAEOLOGUS (1261-1282). GOLD Hyperpyron. 

Constantinople. Obv: Bust of the Virgin orans within city walls with four 

groups of towers; sigla: K | M. Rev: Michael kneeling slightly right, being 

presented by Archangel Michael to Christ, holding Gospels, standing to right. 

Sear 2243; PCPC 5, sigla 44. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.19 g. 

Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



963 MICHAEL VIII PALAEOLOGUS (1261-1282). GOLD Hyperpyron. 

Constantinople. Obv: Bust of the Virgin orans within city walls with four 

groups of towers; sigla: A | [...]. Rev: Michael kneeling slightly right, being 

presented by Archangel Michael to Christ, holding Gospels, standing to right. 

Sear 2243; PCPC 5. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.20 g. Diameter: 26 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

964 MICHAEL VIII PALAEOLOGUS (1261-1282). GOLD Hyperpyron. 

Constantinople. Obv: Bust of the Virgin orans within city walls with four 

groups of towers; sigla: K | (retrograde K). Rev: Michael kneeling slightly 

right, being presented by Archangel Michael to Christ, holding Gospels, 

standing to right. Sear 2243; PCPC 5, sigla 48. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 4.04 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

965 ANDRONICUS II PALAEOLOGUS with MICHAEL IX (1282-1328). GOLD 

Hyperpyron. Constantinople. Obv: Bust of the Virgin orans within city walls 

with four groups of towers; sigla: K | Λ. Rev: Andronicus and Michael 

kneeling to left and right of Christ standing facing and crowning both of them. 

Sear 2396; PCPC 128, sigla 76. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.09 g. 

Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

966 ANDRONICUS II PALAEOLOGUS with MICHAEL IX (1282-1328). GOLD 

Hyperpyron. Constantinople. Obv: Bust of the Virgin orans within city walls 

with four groups of towers; pellet to upper left; sigla: A | A. Rev: Andronicus 

and Michael kneeling to left and right of Christ standing facing and crowning 

both of them. Sear 2396; PCPC 128, unlisted sigla. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 4.22 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

967 ANDRONICUS II PALAEOLOGUS with MICHAEL IX (1282-1328). GOLD 

Hyperpyron. Constantinople. Obv: Bust of the Virgin orans within city walls 

with four groups of towers; uncertain sigla. Rev: Andronicus and Michael 

kneeling to left and right of Christ standing facing and crowning both of them. 

Sear 2396; PCPC 128. Condition: Very fine, clipped. Weight: 3.52 g. 

Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

968 ANDRONICUS II PALAEOLOGUS with MICHAEL IX (1282-1328). GOLD 

Hyperpyron. Constantinople. Obv: Bust of the Virgin orans within city walls 

with four groups of towers; sigla: M | (X/ɋ). Rev: Michael and Andronicus 

kneeling to left and right of Christ standing facing and crowning both of them. 

Sear 2396; PCPC 128, sigla 149. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.01 g. 

Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 



969 ANDRONICUS II PALAEOLOGUS with MICHAEL IX (1282-1328). Basilikon. 

Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. 

Rev: Andronicus and Michael standing facing, holding between them a 

labarum with circle. Sear 2402. Scarcer variety with the emperors' names. 

Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.13 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

970 ANDRONICUS II PALAEOLOGUS with MICHAEL IX (1282-1328). Basilikon. 

Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. 

Rev: Andronicus and Michael standing facing, holding between them a 

labarum with circle. Sear 2402. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.02 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

971 ANDRONICUS II PALAEOLOGUS with MICHAEL IX (1282-1328). Basilikon. 

Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. 

Rev: Andronicus and Michael standing facing, holding between them a 

labarum with circle. Sear 2402. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.01 

g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

972 ANDRONICUS II PALAEOLOGUS with MICHAEL IX (1282-1328). Basilikon. 

Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. 

Rev: Andronicus and Michael standing facing, holding between them a 

labarum with circle. Sear 2402. Attractive for issue. Condition: Extremely 

fine. Weight: 2.14 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

973 ANDRONICUS II PALAEOLOGUS with MICHAEL IX (1282-1328). Basilikon. 

Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. 

Rev: Andronicus and Michael standing facing, holding between them a 

labarum with circle. Sear 2402. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.20 

g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

974 ANDRONICUS II PALAEOLOGUS with MICHAEL IX (1282-1328). Basilikon. 

Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. 

Rev: Andronicus and Michael standing facing, holding between them a 

labarum with circle. Sear 2402. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 1.94 

g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



975 ANDRONICUS II PALAEOLOGUS with MICHAEL IX (1282-1328). Basilikon. 

Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. 

Rev: Andronicus and Michael standing facing, holding between them a 

labarum with circle. Sear 2402. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.99 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

976 ANDRONICUS II PALAEOLOGUS with MICHAEL IX (1282-1328). Basilikon. 

Constantinople. Obv: Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: 

Andronicus and Michael standing facing, holding between them a labarum 

with circle. Sear 2402. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.74 g. Diameter: 

20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

977 ANDRONICUS II PALAEOLOGUS with MICHAEL IX (1282-1328). Basilikon. 

Constantinople. Obv: MH - ΘV. The Virgin Mary seated facing on throne, 

holding Christ medallion on breast. Rev: Andronicus and Michael standing 

facing, holding between them a patriarchal cross. Sear 2405. Extremely rare 

Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.10 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

978 ANDRONICUS II PALAEOLOGUS with ANDRONICUS III (1282-1328). 

GOLD Hyperpyron. Constantinople. Obv: Bust of the Virgin orans within city 

walls with four groups of towers; sigla: Θ | (retrograde B). Rev: Andronicus II 

and III kneeling to left and right of Christ standing facing and crowning both 

of them. Sear 2461; PCPC 185, unlisted sigla. Condition: Good very fine, 

edge split. Weight: 4.25 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

979 BYZANTINE LEAD SEALS. Michael Keroularios (Patriarch of 

Constantinople, 1043-1058). Obv: + ΘKЄ BOHΘЄI Tω Cω ΔOVΛω / MHP - 

ΘV. The Virgin Hodeghetra standing facing on rectangular daïs, holding 

Holding Infant. Rev: + / MIXAHΛ / APXIЄΠI / CK KωNCTAN / TINOVΠOΛ / 

NЄAC Pω / M. Legend in five lines. BLS II 15; CNG 106, lot 894 (which 

realized a hammer of $6,500 [!]). Rare Condition: Good very fine, a few 

scrapes. Weight: 63.39 g. Diameter: 46 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

980 BYZANTINE LEAD SEALS. Uncertain (Circa 11th century). Obv: Facing bust 

of the Virgin Mary, orans. Rev: Legend in Arabic in three lines. Cf. Leu 2, lot 

369 (for a similar bilingual seal which realized a hammer of ChF 2,200). Very 

rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.50 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



981 BYZANTINE LEAD SEALS. Uncertain (Circa 11th-12th centuries). Obv: 

Uncertain saint standing facing, holding lis-tipped sceptre and raising hand 

to face. Rev: + ΦωC / XPHMA / TIZω KAI / ΛVXNOC / Tω ΛVXMA / TH. 

Legend in six lines. . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 19.13 g. Diameter: 32 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

982 BYZANTINE LEAD SEALS. Gregorios(?) (Circa 11th century). Obv: Facing 

bust of St. Nicholas, holding Gospels and raising hand in benediction. Rev: 

Legend in four lines. . Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 8.56 g. Diameter: 

22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

983 BYZANTINE LEAD SEALS. Alexios Comnenos, magister (Circa 11th 

century). Obv: St. Demetrius standing facing, holding spear and resting hand 

upon shield. Rev: + KЄ B Θ / AΛЄΞIω / MAΓICTPω / Tω KOMN / HNωN. 

Legend in five lines. . Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 18.97 g. Diameter: 

30 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

984 BYZANTINE LEAD SEALS. Uncertain, apo eparchon (Circa 7th-8th 

centuries). Obv: + / ΛH / TOI / ω. Eagle, with head and tail feathers left and 

wings spread, standing facing. Rev: + / AΠO / ЄΠAP / XωN. Legend in four 

lines. . Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.84 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

985 ARMENIA. Levon I (1198-1219). Tram. Obv: Levon seated facing on leonine 

throne, holding cross and lis. Rev: Two lions rampant back-to-back, each 

with head facing the other; patriarchal cross between them. AC type 292. 

Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.99 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

986 ARMENIA. Levon I (1198-1219). Tram. Obv: Levon seated facing on leonine 

throne, holding cross and lis. Rev: Two lions rampant back-to-back, each 

with head facing the other; patriarchal cross between them. AC type 292. 

Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.86 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

987 ARMENIA. Levon I (1198-1219). Ae Tank. Sis. Obv: Crowned leonine bust 

facing slightly right. Rev: Patriarchal cross; star to left and right. AC type 303. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 7.54 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



988 ARMENIA. Hetoum I (1226-1270). Ae Tank. Sis. Obv: Levon seated facing 

on leonine throne, holding lis and orb. Rev: Cross fourchée, with pellet at 

each limb and star in each quarter. AC type 352. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 7.67 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

989 BOHEMIA. Ladislaus (Vladislav) I (As duke, 1109-1118 & 1120-1125). 

Denár. Obv: Vladislav, holding spear and shield, on horse rearing right. Rev: 

Diademed and draped bust right, holding cathedral model. Frynas B.14.21; 

Šmerda 205. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.99 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

990 BOHEMIA. Ladislaus (Vladislav) I (As duke, 1109-1118 & 1120-1125). 

Denár. Obv: Vladislav seated facing, holding banner; attendant to left. Rev: 

Diademed and draped bust left, raising hands. Frynas B.14.20; Šmerda 204. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.81 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

991 BOHEMIA. Ladislaus (Vladislav) II (As duke, 1140-1158). Denár. Obv: Saint 

standing right, presenting crozier(?) to figure bowing left. Rev: Saint standing 

left, presenting crozier(?) to figure bowing right. Frynas B.16.2; Šmerda 228. 

Rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.74 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

992 BULGARIA. Second Empire. Ivan Asen II (1218-1241). Ae Trachy. Obv: IC - 

XC. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: Ivan Asen and St. Demetrius 

standing facing, holding between them a star-tipped staff. D&D 2.2.1. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.26 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

993 BULGARIA. Second Empire. Konstantin I (1257-1277). Ae Trachy. Obv: 

Facing bust of the Virgin Mary. Rev: Konstantin standing facing, holding 

akakia and staff surmounted by cross-in-circle; star to left and right. D&D 

3.1.6. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.88 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

994 BULGARIA. Second Empire. Iakov Svetoslav (Despotes in Vidin, 1263-

1275). Ae Trachy. Obv: Half-length facing bust of St. Demetrius, orans. Rev: 

Half-length facing bust of Iakov, holding sword and resting hand upon shield. 

D&D 5.1.2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.48 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



995 BULGARIA. Second Empire. Mihail Asen III Šišman (1323-1330). Ae Trachy. 

Obv: Cross fourchée with suppendaneum; star to lower left and right. Rev: 

Šišman monogram; star to lower left and right. D&D 8.2.3. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 1.05 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

996 BULGARIA. Second Empire. Ivan Aleksandar (1331-1371). Ae Trachy. Obv: 

IC - XC. Cross pattée set upon floral base. Rev: Ivan Aleksandar standing 

facing, holding cruciform sceptre and mace. D&D 9.2.9. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 0.85 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

997 BULGARIA. Second Empire. Ivan Aleksandar (1331-1371). Ae Trachy. Obv: 

Ɔ - X. Cross pattée set upon floral base; trefoil to left and right. Rev: Double-

headed eagle, with outstretched wings. D&D 9.2.13. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 1.01 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

998 BULGARIA. Second Empire. Ivan Aleksandar (1331-1371). Trachy. Obv: IC 

- XC / N - K. Voided cross. Rev: St. Michael the Archangel standing facing, 

holding sword and globus cruciger. D&D 9.2.14. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 1.15 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

999 BULGARIA. Second Empire. Ivanko Terter (Despotes in Karvuna, 1386-

1387). Ae Trachy. Obv: Terter monogram. Rev: Double-headed eagle, with 

outstretched wings. D&D 13.2.1. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.21 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1000 BULGARIA. Second Empire. Ivanko Terter (Despotes in Karvuna, 1386-

1387). Ae Trachy. Obv: Legend in two lines; pellets around. Rev: Iω above 

T; pellets around. D&D 12.1.1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.96 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1001 CRUSADERS. Antioch. Roger of Salerno (Regent, 1112-1119). Ae Follis. 

Obv: St. George, slaying dragon, on horse rearing right. Rev: Legend in four 

lines. Metcalf 100; CCS 9. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 3.80 g. Diameter: 

20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



1002 CRUSADERS. Edessa. Baldwin II (Second reign, 1108-1118). Follis. Obv: 

Baldwin standing left, wearing conical helmet and chain-armor, holding 

globus cruciger and resting hand on hilt of sword. Rev: Long cross with 

acanthus at bottom; pellets in angles and around. CCS 9a. Condition: Near 

very fine. Weight: 3.02 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1003 CRUSADERS. Edessa. Baldwin II (Second reign, 1108-1118). Follis. Obv: 

Baldwin standing left, wearing conical helmet and chain-armor, holding 

globus cruciger and resting hand on hilt of sword. Rev: Latin cross with 

acanthus at bottom; pellets around. CCS 10; Numismatik Naumann 43, lot 

1154 (which realized a hammer of €525). Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 

3.18 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1004 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Wien. Friedrich III (1452-1493). Halbgroschen 

(1459). Obv: Cruciform coat-of-arms around central pellet. Rev: Friedrich 

monogram. Levinson IV-7. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.54 g. Diameter: 17 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1005 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Friedrich III (1452-1493). Kreuzer (1458). Graz. 

Obv: Coat-of-arms. Rev: Coat-of-arms; IΩ78 (date = 1458) in legend. 

Levinson IV-5a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.74 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1006 HUNGARY. Stephen I (I. István) (997-1038). Denar. Obv: + STEPHANVS 

REX. Short cross, with wedge in each angle. Rev: + REGIA CIVITAS. Short 

cross, with wedge in each angle. Frynas H.1.2; Huszár 1. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 0.62 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1007 HUNGARY. Stephen V (V. István) (1270-1272). Denar. Obv: + MONETA 

VNGARIE. Crowned head left. Rev: Two birds standing outward, heads 

inward; א (Hebrew alef) between. Frynas H.19.13; Huszár 357. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 0.47 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1008 ISLAMIC. Anatolia & al-Jazira (Post-Seljuk). Artuqids (Mardin). Nasir al-Din 

Artuq Arslan (AH 597-637 / 1200-1239 AD). Ae Dirhem. Obv: Diademed and 

draped bust facing slightly right. Rev: Legend in five lines. S&S Type 42.2; 

Album 1830.6. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 5.51 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



1009 ISLAMIC. Anatolia & al-Jazira (Post-Seljuk). Artuqids (Mardin). Nasir al-Din 

Artuq Arslan (AH 597-637 / 1200-1239 AD). Ae Dirhem. Obv: Centaur 

advancing right, head facing, drawing bow at head of dragon emerging from 

his tail. Rev: Legend. S&S Type 38.2; Album 1830.2; ICV 1212. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 9.50 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1010 ISLAMIC. Ayyubids. Mayyafariqin & Jabal Sinjar. al-Awhad Najm al-Din 

Ayyub (AH 596-607 / 1200-1210 AD). Ae Dirhem. Obv: Crowned and draped 

facing bust. Rev: Legend. Album 809; ICV 941. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

11.11 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1011 ISLAMIC. Seljuks. Rum. Ghiyath al-Din Kay Khusraw I bin Qilich Arslan 

(Second reign, AH 601-608 / 1204-1211 AD). Ae Fals. Obv: Warrior, head 

facing and holding sword, on horse rearing right; star to left, right and below. 

Rev: Legend. Album 1207; ICV 1329. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.87 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1012 ISLAMIC. Umayyad Caliphate. Arab-Byzantine (Circa 680s). Fals. Hims 

(Emesa). Obv: Standing imperial figure, holding long cross and globus 

cruciger. Rev: Large M; Arabic legends around and in exergue. Cf. DOCAB 

43. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 4.21 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1013 ITALY. Milano. Time of Enrico III to Enrico V di Franconia (1039-1125). 

Denaro scodellato. Obv: + IMPERATOR. HE / RIC / N in three lines. Rev: 

MEDIOLANV. Short cross pattée. Biaggi 1413. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 0.72 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1014 ITALY. Naples. Robert of Anjou (1309-1343). Gigliato. Obv: + ROBЄRTUS 

DЄI GRA IЄRL ЄT SICIL RЄX. Robert seated facing on leonine throne, 

holding lis-tipped sceptre and orb. Rev: + ҺOҺOR RЄGIS IUDICIU DILIGIT. 

Cross fleurée, with lis in each angle. Biaggi 1634. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 3.79 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1015 ITALY. Venice. Lorenzo Tiepolo (1268-1275). Grosso. Obv: IC - XC. Christ 

Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: LA TЄVPL / DVX / S M VЄNЄTI. 

Doge and St. Mark standing facing, holding between them a banner. Biaggi 

2778. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.15 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



1016 SERBIA. King Marko (1371-1395). Dinar. Obv: IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator 

standing facing on souppedion; stars and trefoil to left and right. Rev: 

Legend in five lines. D&D 13.1.3. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.13 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 1'600 EUR 

Estimate: 2'000 EUR 

1017 SERBIA. Stefan Uroš II Milutin (1282-1321). Dinar. Obv: IC - XC. Christ 

Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: S STЄFAN VROSIVS / RЄX. 

Stefan and St. Stefan standing facing one another, heads facing, holding 

between them a banner. D&D 3.1.1. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.16 

g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1018 BULGARIA. Alexander I (1879-1886). Lev (1882). St. Petersburg. Obv: ✷
БЪЛГАПИЯ ✷ СЪЕДИНЕНИЕ-ТО ПРАВИ СИЛА-ТА. Crowned and 

mantled coat-of-arms, with leonine supporters. Rev: 1 / ЛЕВЪ / 1882. 

Legend in three lines within wreath. Tsvetanov 4; KM 4. Condition: extremely 

fine. Weight: 4.99 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1019 FRANCE. GOLD 20 Francs (1895-A). Paris. Obv: REPUBLIQUE 

FRANÇAISE. Winged Genius standing right, inscribing tablet set upon 

column to right; to left, bundle of rods surmounted by Hand of Justice; to 

right, rooster standing left. Rev: LIBERTÉ ÉGALITÉ FRATERNITÉ. 

Denomination and date in three lines within wreath. KM 825; Friedberg 592. 

Condition: Choice extremely fine. Weight: 6.50 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 224 EUR 

Estimate: 280 EUR 

1020 GERMANY. Pfalz-Simmern. Richard (1569-1598). GOLD Ducat (1579). 

Simmern. Obv: RICHA D G C PA RHE DVX BA. Richard standing facing 

slightly right, holding sword and resting hand upon hip. Rev: MO NO AVREA 

SIMERENSIS. Coat-of-arms. Friedberg 2051; Sincona 38, lot 1222. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.45 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

1021 GREAT BRITAIN. Victoria (1837-1901). Penny (1844). London. Obv: 

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA. Garlanded head left. Rev: BRITANNIAR REG FID 

DEF. Britannia seated right on union shield, holding trident; clover, rose and 

thistle in exergue. KM 739. Condition: About Uncirculated. Weight: 19.04 g. 

Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 



1022 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Ferdinand I (King of the Romans, 1531-1564). 

Grosz (1547). Wrocław (Warsaw). Obv: FERDI D G ROM HVN BOEM REX. 

Crowned lion rampant. Rev: DVX SILESIÆ MARC MORAVI. Eagle facing, 

head left, with wings spread. Kopicki 9116. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

1.61 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1023 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Maximilian III (as Grand Master of the Teutonic 

Order, 1590-1618). GOLD Ducat. Hall. Obv: MAX D G AR AV D B MA PR 

ADM. Rudolf standing right, holding sceptre and resting hand upon sword-in-

scabbard. Rev: ET OR TEV P GER ITA MAG CO HA ET T. Crowned coat-

of-arms. Moser & Tursky 389; Friedberg 3379. Condition: Near extremely 

fine. Weight: 3.50 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

1024 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Matthias (1612-1619). Maley groschen (1617). 

Kuttenberg. Obv: MATTHI D G R I S A G H B R. Crowned lion rampant. Rev: 

Crowned M; denomination in two lines below. KM 153. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 0.48 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1025 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Leopold I (1657-1705). GOLD Ducat (1676-SHS). 

Breslau (Wrocław). Obv: LEOPOLDVS D G R I S A G H B R. Laureate, 

draped and armored bust right. Rev: ARCHID AV D BVR & ST. Imperial 

double eagle facing, holding sword and sceptre, with crowned coat-of-arms 

on breast and crown above. KM 497 (Breslau); Herinek 297; Friedberg 277. 

Condition: Near Mint State, lustrous. Weight: 3.50 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 640 EUR 

Estimate: 800 EUR 

1026 HUNGARY. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). GOLD Medallic Ducat (1867-A). 

Wien (Vienna). Hungarian Coronation issue. Obv: I FERENCZ JÓSEF I K 

AVSZTRIAI CSASZAR. Laureate head right. Rev: BIZALMAM AZ ÖSI 

ERÉNYBE. Holy Crown of Hungary; MAGYAR KIRALYÁ / 

KORONÁZTATOTT / BVDÁN in three lines below. Horsky 3795. Rare 

Condition: choice extremely fine, ex jewelry. Weight: 3.45 g. Diameter: 20 

mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1027 ITALY. Savoia. Carlo Emanuele I (1580-1630). GOLD Ducat (1602). Torino. 

Obv: C EMANVEL D G DVX SAB. Crowned coat-of-arms. Rev: PAX IN VIRT 

TVA. The Madonna seated facing slightly left, holding Holy Infant. KM 7; 

Friedberg 1056. Condition: Good very fine, edge split. Weight: 3.46 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 



1028 ITALY. Tuscany. Cosimo III de'Medici (1670-1723). Pezza della Rosa 

(1684). Leghorn (Livorno). Obv: COSMVS III D G MAG DVX ETRVRIÆ. 

Crowned and garnished coat-of-arms. Rev: GRATIA OBVIA VLTIO 

QVÆSITA / LIBVRNI. Rose bush. CNI 25; KM 15.1. Condition: Good very 

fine, holed. Weight: 25.46 g. Diameter: 44 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1029 ITALY. Venice. Lorenzo Priuli (1556-1559). GOLD Zecchino. Obv: LAV 

PRIOL / DVX / S M VENET. St. Mark standing right, presenting staff with 

banner to Doge kneeling left. Rev: SIT T XPE DAT Q TV REGIS ISTE 

DVCAT. Christ the Redeemer standing facing within mandorla of twelve 

stars. Friedberg 1255. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.42 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1030 ITALY. Venice. Gerolamo Priuli (1559-1567). GOLD Zecchino. Obv: HIE 

PRIOL / DVX / S M VENET. St. Mark standing right, presenting staff with 

banner to Doge kneeling left. Rev: SIT T XPE DAT Q TV REGIS ISTE 

DVCAT. Christ the Redeemer standing facing within mandorla of twelve 

stars. Friedberg 1257. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.33 g. Diameter: 

21 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1031 ITALY. Venice. Pasquale Cicogna (1585-1595). GOLD Zecchino. Obv: 

PASC CICON / DVX / S M VENET. St. Mark standing right, presenting staff 

with banner to Doge kneeling left. Rev: SIT T XPE DAT Q T REGIS ISTE 

DVCA. Christ the Redeemer standing facing within mandorla of seventeen 

stars. Friedberg 1270. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.46 g. Diameter: 

20 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1032 ITALY. Venice. Pasquale Cicogna (1585-1595). GOLD Zecchino. Obv: 

PASC CICON / DVX / S M VENET. St. Mark standing right, presenting staff 

with banner to Doge kneeling left. Rev: SIT T XPE DAT Q TV REGIS ISTE 

DVCAT. Christ the Redeemer standing facing within mandorla of seventeen 

stars. Friedberg 1270. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.38 g. Diameter: 

20 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1033 ITALY. Venice. Giovanni II Corner II (1709-1722). Ducato. Obv: S M V IOAN 

CORNELIO D. St. Mark seated right on throne, presenting banner to Doge 

kneeling left; A M in exergue. Rev: DVCATVS VENETVS. Lion of St. Mark 

left, head facing, resting forepaw upon Gospels. KM 475. Condition: Near 

very fine. Weight: 22.49 g. Diameter: 40 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



1034 NETHERLANDS. Gelderland. GOLD Ducat (1596). Obv: CONCORDIA RES 

PAR CRES GEL. Knight standing right, holding sword and arrows. Rev: MO 

ORDI / PROVIN / FOEDER / BELG AD / LEG IMP. Legend in five lines 

within decorated cartouche. Delmonte 649; Friedberg 237. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 3.43 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1035 NETHERLANDS. Rudolf II (1576-1612). GOLD Ducat (1599). Kampen. Obv: 

RVDOL II D G R I VNGA BO REX. Rudolf standing right, holding sword and 

orb. Rev: MO NOV / AVREA / CAMPEN / CIVITA / IMPERI. Legend in five 

lines within decorated cartouche. Delmonte 1114; Friedberg 161. Condition: 

Near very fine, holed. Weight: 3.35 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1036 NETHERLANDS. Westfriesland. GOLD Ducat (1588). Hungarian type. Obv: 

DEVS FORTITVDO ET SPES NOS. Imperial figure standing facing slightly 

right, holding axe and sword. Rev: MO NO AVR DOMI WESTFRIS. Crowned 

coat-of-arms. Delmonte 833; Friedberg 291. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

3.46 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1037 NETHERLANDS. Westfriesland. GOLD Ducat (1591). Hungarian type. Obv: 

DEVS FORTITVDO ET SPES NOS. Imperial figure standing facing slightly 

right, holding axe and sword. Rev: MO NO AVR DOMI WESTFRIS. Crowned 

coat-of-arms. Delmonte 833; Friedberg 291. Condition: Good very fine, edge 

fault. Weight: 3.48 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1038 NETHERLANDS. Westfriesland. GOLD Ducat (1596). Hungarian type. Obv: 

DEVS FORTITVDO ET SPES NOS. Imperial figure standing facing slightly 

right, holding axe and sword. Rev: MO NO AVR DOMI WESTFRIS. Crowned 

coat-of-arms. Delmonte 833; Friedberg 291. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 3.39 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1039 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Sulayman I Qanuni (AH 926-974 / 1520-1566 AD). 

GOLD Sultani. Dimashq (Damascus). Dated AH 926 (1520 AD). Obv: 

Legend. Rev: Legend, with mint and AH date. Pere 168; ICV 3158. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.49 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1040 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Sulayman I Qanuni (AH 926-974 / 1520-1566 AD). 

GOLD Sultani. Misr (Cairo). Dated AH 926 (1520 AD). Obv: Legend. Rev: 

Legend, with mint and AH date. Pere 182; ICV 3158. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 3.44 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



1041 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Murad III (AH 982-1003 / 1574-1595 AD). GOLD 

Sultani. Misr (Cairo). Dated AH 982 (1574/5 AD). Obv: Legend. Rev: 

Legend, with mint and AH date. Pere 274; ICV 3173. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 3.48 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1042 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Murad III (AH 982-1003 / 1574-1595 AD). GOLD 

Sultani. Misr (Cairo). Dated AH 982 (1574/5 AD). Obv: Legend. Rev: 

Legend, with mint and AH date. Pere 274; ICV 3173. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 3.48 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1043 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Murad III (AH 982-1003 / 1574-1595 AD). GOLD 

Sultani. Misr (Cairo). Dated AH 982 (1574/5 AD). Obv: Legend. Rev: 

Legend, with mint and AH date. Pere 274; ICV 3173. Condition: Very fine, 

lightly clipped. Weight: 3.35 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1044 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Murad III (AH 982-1003 / 1574-1595 AD). Fourrée 

Sultani. Contemporary imitation of Qustaniniya (Constantinople). Dated AH 

982 (1574/5 AD). Obv: Legend. Rev: Legend, with mint and AH date. Cf. 

Pere 272 (for prototype); cf. ICV 3173 (same). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

3.33 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1045 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Mahmud II (AH 1223-1255 / 1808-1839 AD). Kurush. 

Qustantiniya (Constantinople). Dated 1223//21 (1828/9 AD). Obv: Tughra. 

Rev: Legend, with mint, RY date and AH date. KM 584; ICV 3527. Condition: 

Mint State. Weight: 0.86 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1046 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Mahmud II (AH 1223-1255 / 1808-1839 AD). 10 Para. 

Qustantiniya (Constantinople). Dated 1223//5 (1812/3 AD). Obv: Tughra, 

with mint and AH date. Rev: Legend, with RY date. KM 559; ICV 3507. 

Condition: Mint State. Weight: 2.79 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1047 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Mahmud II (AH 1223-1255 / 1808-1839 AD). 5 Para. 

Qustantiniya (Constantinople). Dated 1223//7 (1814/5 AD). Obv: Tughra, 

with mint and AH date. Rev: Legend, with RY date. KM 558; ICV 3508. 

Condition: Near Mint State. Weight: 1.11 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



1048 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). GOLD Ducat (1596). Gdansk 

(Danzig). Obv: SIGIS 3 D G REX POL ET SVE D. Crowned bust right, 

wearing ruffled collar. Rev: MONE NO AVR CIVI GEDANENSIS. Coat-of-

arms with leonine supporters. Kopicki 7518; Friedberg 10. Very rare 

Condition: Near extremely fine, minor flan waviness. Weight: 3.51 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 2'000 EUR 

Estimate: 2'500 EUR 

1049 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Trojak. Uncertain mint. Obv: 

SIGISM III D G REX POL. Crowned bust right, wearing ruffled collar. Rev: 

III / GROS ARG / TRIP REG / POLON. Legend in four lines. Iger -. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.67 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1050 TRANSYLVANIA. Johann II Sigismund Zápolya (King of Hungary in 

pretense, 1559-1570). GOLD Ducat (1568). Hermannstadt. Obv: PATRONA 

VNGARIE. The Madonna seated facing on crescent, holding Holy Infant. 

Rev: IO SECV D G ELE RE VN. Crowned coat-of-arms. Resch 67; Friedberg 

275. Rare Condition: Extremely fine, lustrous. Weight: 3.38 g. Diameter: 21 

mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

1051 AUSTRIA. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). Bronze Medal (1877). By C. 

Radnitzky. Commemorating the Opening of the Academy of Fine Arts. Obv: 

FRANZ JOSEPH I KAISER VON OESTERREICH ETC. Bare head right 

within ornate wreath. Rev: ERÖFFNUNG DES NEUBAUES DER K K 

AKADEMIE DER BILDENDEN KÜNSTE IN WIEN / IM URSPRUNG EINS IM 

ZIELE GLEICH. Muse standing facing between two craftswomen. Wurzbach 

2500. Condition: Near Mint State. Weight: 78.16 g. Diameter: 59 mm.

Starting price: 96 EUR 

Estimate: 120 EUR 

1052 AUSTRIA. Bronze Plaque (1921). Issued for the International Swim 

Competition at Dianabad in Wien (Vienna), 24–25 September. Obv: Male 

figure standing right, receiving wreath from female figure standing to his 

right; oak tree to right. Rev: INTERNAT / WETTSCHWIMMEN / WIEN, 

DIANABAD / 24 u 25 IX 1921. Legend in four lines. . Condition: Extremely 

fine. Weight: 58.35 g. Diameter: 65 mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 



1053 BULGARIA. Enameled Civil Merit Medal. Type II; II Class Grand Officer 

(instituted 2 August 1891). Obv: Enameled cerdanya cross, with gold lion 

rampant over red field; date around over white field; all set upon oak 

branches with red acorns and green leaves; gold crown and sash above. 

Rev: Plain. Suspension: Loop with cylinder. Ribbon: Horizontal white band 

between smaller green and red bands to each side. Barac 242. Condition: 

Virtually as issued; includes original box of issue. Weight: 30.23 g. Diameter: 

109 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1054 FRANCE. Bronze award Medal (1900). For the International Exposition. By 

J. J. C. Chaplain; presented to V. Manoucheff of Bulgaria for experiments in 

the field of agriculture. Obv: RÉPUBLIQUE FRANÇAISE. Veiled and draped 

bust of Marianne right, wearing oak wreath; tree behind to left; cityscape in 

background to right. Rev: EXPOSITION UNIVERSELLE INTERNATIONALE. 

Victory flying left, carrying Industry on her back. Maier 79. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 96.88 g. Diameter: 62 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1055 GERMANY. Bayern. Luitpold (Prince Regent, 1886-1912). Silver Shooting 

Medal. Obv: LUITPOLD PRINZ REGENT V BAYERN. Bare head left. Rev: 

DEM / BESTEN / SCHÜTZEN. Legend in three lines within wreath. Cf. Grün 

75, lot 1474. Condition: Very fine, some rim nicks. Weight: 32.55 g. 

Diameter: 38 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

1056 GERMANY. Enameled Iron Cross Medal. Type III: II Class; issued for 

combat (instituted 10 March 1813). Obv: Enameled cross pattée, with large 

W at center; crown above, 1914 below. Rev: Oak sprig at center; crowned 

FW above, 1813 below. Suspension: Loop with ring. Ribbon: Vertical black 

band between smaller white and black bands to each side. Barac 54. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 18.98 g. Diameter: 42 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1057 GERMANY. Nürnberg. Rechenpfennig ("Apfelpfennig"). Obv: HANNS 

KRAVWINCKEL IN NVRNBE. Three crowns and three lis around central 

rosette. Rev: DAS WORT GOTES BLLEIBT EWICK. Orb within trilobe. 

Neumann 32228. Condition: Very fine, holed. Weight: 1.30 g. Diameter: 24 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



1058 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Joseph II (1765-1790). Tin Medal (1782). 

Commemorating the Tolerance Edict and the Religious Freedom granted to 

the Jews. By Reich. Obv: IOSEPHVS II ROM IMP SEMP AVG / 

TOLERANTIA IMPERANTIS. Garlanded and uniformed bust right. Rev: SVB 

ALIS SVIS PROTEGIT OMNES / ECCE AMICI. Rabbi and two priests 

standing facing below crowned eagle with sword, sceptre and orb; rayed Eye 

of Providence above. Montenuovo 2153 var. (silver); Whiting 533. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 28.37 g. Diameter: 44 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1059 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Leopold II (1790-1792). Tin Medal (1790). 

Commemorating his crowning in Frankfurt. By Reich. Obv: LEOPOLDUS II D 

G R IMP S A G H B REX A A B L D. Garlanded and uniformed bust left. Rev: 

DIGNISSIMO / IN MO OCTOB. Leopold seated right on throne, resting arm 

upon shield and receiving ruling implements from kneeling suppliant to right. 

Montenuovo 2211; Grüber 5264 var. (silver). Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 38.21 g. Diameter: 47 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1060 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Leopold II (1790-1792). Tin Medal (1791). 

Commemorating his crowning in Prague. By Reich. Obv: LEOPOLDUS II D 

G R IMP S A G H B REX A A B L D. Mantled bust left. Rev: ET SPES 

RATIO SALUTIS IN LEOPOLDO TANTUM / PRAG MENS SEPT. Draped 

altar upon which are set a crown, orb, sword and sceptre. Montenuovo -; 

Künker 267, lot 5277. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 39.63 g. Diameter: 

47 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1061 2 Ancient Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1062 2 Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1063 2 Ottoman Gold Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: see picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 

1064 2 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



1065 3 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1066 3 Greek Tetradrachms / Staters. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1067 3 Hektae (1 Fouree). Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1068 3 Tetradrachms. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1069 4 Antoniniani. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1070 4 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1071 4 Cistophori. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1072 4 Denari of Severus Alexander. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1073 4 Greek Coins; Including Electrum. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1074 4 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



1075 4 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1076 4 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1077 4 Venetian Grossi; Some Imitative. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1078 5 German Medieval Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1079 5 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1080 5 Late Roman Minimii etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1081 5 Tetradrachms of Athens. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1082 6 Antoniniani. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1083 6 Byzantine and Medieval Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



1084 6 Coins of the Achaemenids. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1085 6 Drachms of Alexander the Great. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1086 6 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1087 6 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture . Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1088 7 Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1089 7 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1090 7 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: see picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1091 7 Roman Provincial and Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: see picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1092 8 Byzantine Seals. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



1093 8 Coins of Antoninus Pius. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: see picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1094 8 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: see picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1095 9 Antoniniani of Gallienus. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1096 9 Denari of Hadrian. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1097 9 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1098 9 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1099 10 Denari of Marcus Aurelius and Faustina. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1100 10 Denari of Nerva and Trajan. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1101 10 Denari of the Roman Republic. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 



1102 10 Drachms of Alexander the Great and Others. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: 

See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1103 10 Greek Coins; including 1 Fouree Electrum. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1104 10 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1105 10 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1106 10 Greek Fractions. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1107 10 Greek Fractions. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1108 10 Greek Silver Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: see picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1109 10 Hellenistic Drachms. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1110 10 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



1111 11 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1112 11 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 280 EUR 

Estimate: 350 EUR 

1113 11 Tetradrachms of Alexander the Great. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

1114 11 Tetradrachms of Thasos. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

1115 12 AE of Corinth; ex BCD Collection. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1116 12 Ancient Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1117 12 Denari of Trajan. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1118 12 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1119 12 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



1120 12 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1121 12 Islamic Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1122 12 Roman Seals. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 104 EUR 

Estimate: 130 EUR 

1123 13 Drachms of Alexander the Great and the Macedonian Kings. Obv: . Rev: . 

. Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

1124 13 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: see picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1125 13 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1126 13 Roman and Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: see picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1127 13 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1128 14 Ancient Coins; Mainly Byzantine. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



1129 14 Byzantine Coins and Seals. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1130 14 Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1131 14 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1132 14 Roman provincial coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1133 15 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1134 16 Denari of the Flavians. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

1135 16 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

1136 16 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1137 17 Greek Silver Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 



1138 17 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1139 17 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1140 19 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1141 20 Antoniniani of Probus. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1142 20 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1143 20 Greek Fractions. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1144 25 Antoniniani. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1145 25 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



1146 25 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 480 EUR 

Estimate: 600 EUR 

1147 25 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 480 EUR 

Estimate: 600 EUR 

1148 25 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1149 25 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1150 25 Roman Sesterti. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1151 26 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1152 26 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



1153 26 Late Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1154 26 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1155 26 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

1156 29 Greek Coins From the BCD Collection. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1157 30 Drachms of the Cappadocian Kings. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

1158 30 Greek Fractions. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1159 30 Late Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



1160 30 Late Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1161 30 Late Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1162 30 Roman and Byzantine Seals. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1163 30 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1164 30 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 600 EUR 

Estimate: 750 EUR 

1165 31 Byzantine and Medival Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1166 33 Greek Fractions. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



1167 35 Greek Coins From the BCD Collection. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1168 35 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1169 36 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

1170 39 Late Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1171 40 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1172 Circa 40 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: see picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

1173 Circa 45 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 



1174 Circa 50 Antoniniani. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1175 Circa 50 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1176 Circa 50 Pieces of Dolphin Money. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1177 Circa 65 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1178 Circa 70 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 480 EUR 

Estimate: 600 EUR 

1179 Circa 80 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: see picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1180 Circa 100 Antoniniani. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 



1181 Circa 100 Late Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1182 Circa 150 Ancient Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: see picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1183 Circa 160 Ottoman Akce. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1184 Circa 175 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: see picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 140 EUR 

Estimate: 175 EUR 

1185 Circa 200 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

1186 Circa 200 Ottoman Akce. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1187 Circa 270 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 



1188 Circa 295 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 440 EUR 

Estimate: 550 EUR 


